
BEFORE	THE	HON’BLE	PUNJAB	STATE	ELECTRICITY	
REGULATORY	COMMISSION,	CHANDIGARH	

REVIEW	PETITION	NO.	 	OF	2020	

IN	THE	MATTER	OF:	
GVK Power (Goindwal Sahib) Limited … Petitioner 

Versus	
Punjab State Power Corporation Limited  … Respondent	

INDEX	

S.No. Particulars	 Page	Nos.	

1. Petition under Section 94(1)(f) of the Electricity Act, 2003 
read with Regulation 64 of Punjab State Electricity 
Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 
2005 seeking review of order dated 05.08.2020 in Petition 
No. 69 of 2017 and for Clarification of order dated 05.08.2020 
along with supporting affidavit 

1 - 21 

2. Annexure	 P	 –	 1:	 Certified copy of the Order dated 
05.08.2020 passed by this Hon’ble Commission in Petition 
No. 69 of 2017	

22 – 58 

3. Annexure	 P	 –	 2:	Copy of the Amended and Restated PPA 
dated 26.05.2009 between GVK and PSPCL 

59 – 212 

4. Annexure	P	–	3:	Copy of the Order dated 07.09.2020 passed 
by this Hon’ble Commission in Petition No. 32 of 2019 

213 – 275 

5. Annexure	P	–	4:		Copy of the Order dated 17.09.2020 passed 
by this Hon’ble Commission in Petition No. 34 of 2019 

276 – 338 

6. Annexure	P	–	5:	Proof of payment in terms of Punjab State 
Electricity Regulatory Commission (Fee) Regulations 2005 

339 

GVK	Power	(Goindwal	Sahib)	Limited	
Petitioner	

Through 

J. Sagar	Associates
Advocates for the Petitioner 

B-303, 3rd Floor, Ansal Plaza
Hudco Place, August Kranti Marg 

New Delhi – 110 049 

Date: 21.10.2020 
Place: Hyderabad 



1 
 

BEFORE	THE	HON’BLE	PUNJAB	STATE	ELECTRICITY	

REGULATORY	COMMISSION,	CHANDIGARH	

REVIEW	PETITION	NO.																OF	2020	

IN	THE	MATTER	OF:	

GVK Power (Goindwal Sahib) Limited 

Plot No.10, Paigah House,  

Sardar Patel Road,  

Secunderabad – 500003      …Petitioner 

Versus	

Punjab State Power Corporation Limited 

The Mall, Patiala (Punjab)      …Respondent 

 

PETITION	 UNDER	 SECTION	 94(1)(f)	 OF	 THE	 ELECTRICITY	 ACT,	 2003	 READ	

WITH	 REGULATION	 64	 OF	 PUNJAB	 STATE	 ELECTRICITY	 REGULATORY	

COMMISSION	(CONDUCT	OF	BUSINESS)	REGULATIONS,	2005	SEEKING	REVIEW	

OF	 ORDER	 DATED	 05.08.2020	 IN	 PETITION	 NO.	 69	 OF	 2017	 AND	 FOR	

CLARIFICATION	OF	ORDER	DATED	05.08.2020 

Most respectfully showeth: 

I.	 CONSPECTUS	

1. The Petitioner, GVK Power (Goindwal Sahib) Ltd. (“Petitioner” / “GVK”) has 

filed the present review petition under Section 94(1)(f) of the Electricity Act, 2003 

(“Electricity	Act”)	 read with Regulation 64 of Punjab State Electricity Regulatory 

Commission (Conduct of Business) Regulations, 2005 (“PSERC	CBR	2005”) seeking 

review of Order dated 05.08.2020 passed by this Hon’ble Commission in Petition No. 

69 of 2017 (“Order	under	Review”). A certified copy of the Order dated 05.08.2020 

passed by this Hon’ble Commission in Petition No. 69 of 2017 is annexed hereto and 

marked as Annexure	P-1.  

2. By way of the Order under Review, this Hon’ble Commission has inter-alia	

provisionally approved the Annual Fixed Charges (“AFC”) for FY 2017-18, FY 2018-

19 and FY 2019-20 (“Control	Period”).  

3. The present petition has been filed seeking review of the Order dated 

05.08.2020 on account of error apparent on the face of the record and for 

clarification, as under: 

(i) The Interest & Finance Charges towards Long Term Loans have been 



2 
 

approved on actuals whereas the same ought to have been allowed on 

normative basis for the Control Period.   

(ii) The components of O&M Expenses have been wrongly computed as under: 

(a) Employee Cost: Escalation of 4.86 % applied to GVK’s employee cost for 

FY 2017-18 to determine the Employee Cost for FY 2018-19 instead of 

the actual expenditure incurred by GVK as per the audited accounts 

towards employees cost for FY 2018-19.  

(b) R&M and A&G Expenses:  

The basis for computation of baseline values may be clarified. 

The provisional baseline values considered for computing R&M and 

A&G Expenses is erroneous as incorrect comparison has been made 

between GVK’s Project to PSPCL’s generating stations for the 

purpose of industry benchmarks. Such comparison is erroneous 

since accounts and accounting policies followed by GVK and PSPCL 

are different. Without such analysis, GVK’s Project and PSPCL’s 

generating stations cannot be compared.    

(c) K-Factor: There is an error in the computation of “K-Factor” since 

baseline O&M Expenses for the Control Period have been wrongly 

computed.  

(iii) Interest on Working Capital 

(a) There is an error in the computation on working capital in as much as 

the actual fuel charges paid by PSPCL to GVK have been considered, 

whereas working capital is to be computed on normative basis in terms 

of Regulation 34 read with Regulation 25.1 of the PSERC Tariff 

Regulations 2014.  

(b) Since the component of Working Capital viz. Fuel Cost for two months 

has been erroneously determined, there is an error in the computation 

of  ‘Receivables equivalent to two months’.  

(iv) Depreciation: There is an error in the computation of depreciation, inasmuch 

a double adjustment on account of free hold land in computing the 

depreciation has been done. While arriving at the weighted average rate of 

depreciation as 4.77%, the rate of depreciation on free hold land was 

considered as 0%, However, in computing the depreciation, the value of land 

from the Average Gross Fixed Asset (“GFA”) has been deducted, which has 

led to a double deduction. The depreciation allowed ought to be Rs 141.56 



3 
 

Crores. 

II.	 DESCRIPTION	OF	PARTIES	

4. The Petitioner, GVK Power (Goindwal Sahib) Limited, a company 

incorporated under the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956 on 04.12.1997. The 

registered office of the Appellant is Paigah House, 156-159 Sardar Patel Road, 

Secunderabad, 540003. 

5. The Respondent, Punjab State Power Corporation Ltd (“PSPCL”)	 is a 

distribution licensee, in terms of Section 2(17) of the Electricity Act, operating in the 

State of Punjab having its registered office The Mall, Patiala (Punjab). 

III.	 FACTUAL	BACKGROUND 

6. On 26.05.2009, GVK executed the Amended and Restated Power Purchase 

Agreement (“PPA”) with erstwhile Punjab State Electricity Board (now PSPCL), for 

supply of Contract Capacity (540 MW) from the Project. A copy of the Amended and 

Restated PPA dated 26.05.2009 between GVK and PSPCL is annexed hereto and 

marked as Annexure	P-2. 

7. On 16.04.2016, the Commercial Operation Date (“COD”) of the Project was 

attained. 

8. On 15.09.2017, GVK filed Petition No. 54 of 2017 before this Hon’ble 

Commission seeking approval of completed capital cost and determination of tariff 

for FY 2016-17. 

9. On 29.12.2017, GVK filed Petition No. 69 of 2017 for determining tariff 

during the Control Period (2017-18 to 2019-2020) in terms of the PSERC (Terms 

and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2014 (“PSERC	Tariff	Regulations	2014”).  

10. On 26.11.2019, GVK filed Petition No. 32 of 2019 for True up of Tariff for FY 

2016-17 in terms of the Punjab State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and 

Conditions for Determination of Tariff) Regulations, 2005 (“PSERC	 Tariff	

Regulations	2005”). 

11. On 23.12.2019, GVK filed Petition No. 34 of 2019 for Truing up of Tariff for 

FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 in terms of PSERC Tariff Regulations 2014. 

12. On 17.01.2020, this Hon’ble Commission passed the final order in Petition 

No. 54 of 2017 and determined: -  

(a) Completed capital cost of the Project as Rs 3058.37; and  

(b) Annual Fixed Charges (“AFC”) for FY 2016-17. 



4 
 

13. On 23.01.2020, GVK filed Appeal No. 41 of 2020 before the Hon’ble Appellate 

Tribunal for Electricity (“Hon’ble	 Tribunal”) challenging the Order dated 

17.01.2020 passed by this Hon’ble Commission in Petition No. 54 of 2017. The said 

appeal is pending adjudication before the Hon’ble Tribunal.  The submissions in the 

present petition are without prejudice to GVK’s rights and contentions in Appeal No. 

41 of 2020.  

14. On 05.08.2020, this Hon’ble Commission passed Order in Petition No. 69 of 

2017. 

15. On 07.09.2020, this Hon’ble Commission passed Order in Petition No. 32 of 

2019 approving the AFC for FY 2016-17. A copy of the Order dated 07.09.2020 

passed by this Hon’ble Commission in Petition No. 32 of 2019 is annexed hereto and 

marked as Annexure	P-3. 

16. On 17.09.2020, this Hon’ble Commission passed Order in Petition No. 34 of 

2019 approving the AFC for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19. A copy of the Order dated 

17.09.2020 passed by this Hon’ble Commission in Petition No. 34 of 2019 is annexed 

hereto and marked as Annexure	P-4. 

17. GVK reserves its right to challenge the above-mentioned orders in 

accordance with law. It is respectfully submitted that there are errors apparent on 

the face of the record in Order dated 05.08.2020 and the same is s contrary to the 

principles enshrined in the PSERC Tariff Regulations 2014. Accordingly, GVK has 

filed the present petition seeking review of Order dated 05.08.2020 as detailed in 

the subsequent paragraphs.  

IV.	 LEGAL	FRAMEWORK	FOR	REVIEW	

18. The present petition has been filed in terms of Section 94(1)(f) of the 

Electricity Act read with Regulation 64 of the PSERC CBR 2005. Regulation 64 of 

PSERC CBR 2005 provides as under: 

 “64.	Review	of	the	decisions,	directions	and	orders:-	
(1)	Any	person	aggrieved	by	a	decision	or	order	of	the	Commission,	from	which	
no	 appeal	 is	 preferred	 or	 allowed,	 and	 who,	 from	 the	 discovery	 of	 new	 and	
important	matter	or	evidence	which,	after	the	exercise	of	due	diligence,	was	not	
within	 his	knowledge	 or	 could	 not	 be	produced	 by	him	at	 the	 time	when	 the	
decision/order	was	passed	by	the	Commission	or	on	account	of	some	mistake	or	
error	 apparent	 on	 the	 face	 of	 record,	 or	 for	 any	 other	 sufficient	 reason,	may	
apply	for	review	of	such	order	within	60	days	of	the	date	of	decision/	order	of	
the	Commission…”	

19. In terms of per Order 47, Rule 1 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (“CPC”), 

the power of review can be exercised on any of the following grounds: 



5 
 

(a) Discovery of new and important matter or evidence which, after the exercise 

of due diligence, was not within knowledge of the petitioner or could not be 

produced by him; 

(b) Mistake or error apparent on the face of the record; 

(c) Any other sufficient reason.  

20. The Hon’ble Supreme Court in the following cases, with respect to exercise of 

review jurisdiction has observed as under: 

(a) BCCI	v.	Netaji	Cricket	Club	&	Ors	:	(2005)	4	SCC	741	

	 “89.		 Order	47,	Rule	1	of	the	Code	provides	for	filing	an	application	for	review.	
Such	an	application	for	review	would	be	maintainable	not	only	upon	discovery	
of	 a	 new	 and	 important	 piece	 of	 evidence	 or	 when	 there	 exists	 an	 error	
apparent	 on	 the	 face	 of	 the	 record	 but	 also	 if	 the	 same	 is	 necessitated	 on	
account	of	some	mistake	or	for	any	other	sufficient	reason.	

90.		 Thus,	a	mistake	on	the	part	of	the	court	which	would	include	a	mistake	
in	 the	 nature	 of	 the	 undertaking	may	 also	 call	 for	 a	 review	 of	 the	 order.	 An	
application	 for	 review	 would	 also	 be	 maintainable	 if	 there	 exists	 sufficient	
reason	therefore.	What	would	constitute	sufficient	reason	would	depend	on	the	
facts	and	circumstances	of	the	case.	The	words	 'sufficient	reason'	 in	Order	47,	
Rule	1	of	the	Code	is	wide	enough	to	include	a	misconception	of	fact	or	law	by	a	
court	 or	even	an	Advocate.	 An	application	 for	 review	may	 be	necessitated	 by	
way	of	invoking	the	doctrine	"actus	curiae	neminem	gravabit".’	

(b) Thungabhadra	Industries	Ltd	Vs.	Govt	of	Andhra	Pradesh	:	AIR	1964	SCC	

1372	

 “11.  We	do	not	 consider	 that	 this	 furnishes	 a	 suitable	 occasion	 for	 dealing	
with	this	difference	exhaustively	or	 in	any	great	detail,	but	it	would	suffice	for	
us	 to	 say	 that	where	without	 any	 elaborate	argument	one	could	point	 to	 the	
error	and	say	here	is	a	substantial	point	of	law	which	stares	one	in	the	face,	and	
there	could	reasonably	be	no	two	opinions	entertained	about	it,	a	clear	case	of	
error	apparent	on	the	face	of	the	record	would	be	made	out…” 

21. Additionally, on certain issues, as detailed hereunder, GVK is seeking 

issuance of clarifications from the Order under Review by this Hon’ble Commission. 

V.	 GROUNDS	WITH	LEGAL	SUBMISSIONS	

22. It is submitted that there are errors apparent on the face of record in the 

Order under Review with respect to the calculation of the following components for 

determination of tariff for FY 2017-18 to FY 2019-20, which have been computed 

contrary to the PSERC Tariff Regulations 2014: 

(a) Interest on Loan 

(b) O&M Expenses 

(c) Interest on working capital 



6 
 

(d) Depreciation 

It is submitted that there is error apparent on the face of the record since certain 

elements of tariff have been computed contrary to the PSERC Tariff Regulations 

2014.  

Re.	 Interest	on	Loan	

23. It is submitted that in terms of Regulation 24 of the PSERC Tariff Regulations 

2014, interest ought to be computed taking into account the opening gross 

normative loan on the completed capital cost approved this Hon’ble Commission 

and the actual rate of interest paid by GVK. GVK had computed the interest taking 

into account repayment towards outstanding loan amounts and applicable interest 

rates in line with the PSERC Tariff Regulations, 2014. The computation of interest on 

term loans is based on the following: 

(a) The opening gross normative loan on the Completed Capital Cost as 

approved by this Hon’ble Commission.  

(b) The rate of interest has been considered at the actual applicable interest rate	

which was at 13.22 % p.a., for FY 2017-18 and 13.22 % p.a. for FY 2018-19.  

(c) The repayment for the period FY 2017-18 to FY 2018-19 has been 

considered equal to the depreciation allowed for that year. 

24. However, in the Order under Review, interest charges have been allowed at a 

much lower rate, as under: 

“6.7	 …	The	interest	on	long	term	loan	is	calculated	as	under:	

Table	No	23:	Interest	&	Finance	charges	on	Long	Term	Loans	determined	
by	the	Commission	for	FY	2017-18	to	FY	2019-20	

(Rs.	Crore)	
Sr.	
No.	 Particulars	 FY	2017-18	 FY	2018-19	 FY	2019-20	

1.	 Opening	balance	of	loan	 1999.59	 1866.15	 1723.94	
2.	 Add:	Receipt	of	loan	during	

the	year	 9.03	 0.59	 0.49	

3.	 Less:	Repayment	of	loan	
during	the	year	equivalent	
to	the	depreciation	
determined	in	Table	no.19	

	
142.47	

	
142.80	

	
142.83	

4.	 Closing	balance	of	loan	 1866.15	 1723.94	 1581.60	
5.	 Average	Loan	 1932.87	 1795.05	 1652.77	
6.	 Rate	of	interest	 12.84%	 12.84%	 12.84%	
7.	 Interest	Charges	 248.18	 230.48	 212.22	
6.8		 As	per	the	Annual	Audited	Accounts	of	GVK	for	FY	2017-18	and	FY	2018-
19	 interest	 has	 been	 worked	 out	 to	 Rs.	 573.57	 Crore	 and	 Rs.636.29	 Crore	
respectively	on	average	Loans	of	Rs.	3567.86	Crore	and	Rs	3758.93	Crore	for	FY	
2017-18	and	FY	2018-19	respectively.	



7 
 

6.9		 GVK	 has	 a	 interest	 liability	 of	 Rs.	 313.91	 Crore	 and	 Rs.	 852.24	 Crore	
towards	 interest	 accrued	 for	 FY	 2017-18	 and	 FY	 2018-19	 respectively.	 The	
interest	actually	paid	on	long	term	loans	is	worked	out	as	under:	
Table	No.24:	Interest	actually	paid	by	GVK	for	FY	2017-18	and	FY	2018-19	

(Rs.	Crore)	
Sr.	
No	

Particulars	 FY	2016-17	 FY	2017-18	 FY	2018-19	

1.	 Interest	charges	as	per	annual	
audited	accounts	

448.37*	 573.57	 636.29	

2.	 Interest	paid	 221.95	 259.66	 97.96	
3.	 Closing	 balance	 of	 interest	

due	 but	 not	 paid	 as	 per	
annual	audited	accounts	

226.42	 313.91	 852.24	

*	 In	 the	 Annual	 Audited	 Accounts	 of	 GVK	 for	 FY	 2016-17	 interest	
charges	 were	 shown	 as	 Rs	 451.91	 Crore.	 But	 in	 the	 Annual	 Audited	
Accounts	of	FY	2017-18,	 the	previous	year	 figures	of	 interest	charges	
for	 FY	2016-17	has	 been	 rearranged/regrouped	as	Rs.	 448.37	Crore	
and	Rs	3.54	(451.91	-	448.37)	Crore	has	been	shown	as	Other	Finance	
Charges.	 The	 necessary	 adjustments	 of	 Interests	 will	 be	 considered	
during	the	True	up	of	FY	2016-17.	
6.10	 The	Commission	determined	interest	charges	for	FY	2017-18,	FY	2018-
19	and	FY	2019-20	as	under:	
Table	No.	25:	Interest	charges	allowed	by	the	Commission	for	FY	2017-18	
to	FY	2019-20	

(Rs.	Crore)	
Sr.	
No	

Particulars	 FY	2017-
18	

FY	2018-19	 FY	2019-
20	

1	 Interest	determined	as	per	
table	23	

248.18	 230.48	 212.22	

2	 Interest	actually	paid	by	GVK	
as	per	table	24	

259.66	 97.96	 0.00	

3	 Interest	Allowed	 248.18	 97.96	 0.00	

The	 balance	 amount	 of	 interest	 i.e.	 Rs.132.52	 (230.48-	 97.96)	 Crore	 and	 Rs.	
212.22	Crore	of	FY	2017-18	and	FY	2018-19	respectively	will	be	considered	in	
the	year	in	which	they	will	actually	be	paid	by	GVK.” 

 

25. It is submitted that this Hon’ble Commission in Order dated 17.01.2020 has 

worked out average long-term loan as Rs. 2070.22 Crores based on normative 

parameters in terms of PSERC Tariff Regulations 2005. It is submitted that once 

normative approach has been adopted by the Hon’ble Commission, there cannot be 

any further adjustments on the basis of actual expenses on account of it being less. 

This position of law has been upheld by the Hon’ble Tribunal in Haryana	Power	

Generation	 Co.	 Ltd.	 v.	 Haryana	 Electricity	 Regulatory	 Commission, Judgment 

dated 31.07.2009 in Appeal No. 42 & 43 of 2008. The relevant portion is reproduced 

hereunder: 

 “34.	 …	 In	 our	 opinion,	 once	 the	 State	 Commission	 adopts	 normative	
approach,	it	is	neither	in	the	interest	of	the	long	term	development	of	the	
electricity	industry	in	the	State	nor	is	a	fair	play	to	the	appellant	to	deny	



8 
 

the	benefits	of	the	normative	approach	to	the	appellant.	The	very	purpose	
of	 normative	 approach	 is	 that	 the	 parties	 are	 informed	 of	 the	 benchmarks	
beforehand	and	that	if	they	are	in	a	position	to	better	the	benchmarks,	they	are	
entitled	 to	 the	 benefits	 unless	 there	 is	 some	 unhealthy	 practice	 adopted	 by	
them.	In	the	case	before	us,	if	the	appellant	is	able	to	raise	resources	below	the	
benchmark	rates,	it	indicates	efficiency	on	the	part	of	the	appellant	for	which	it	
should	 be	 allowed	 benefit	 in	 terms	 of	 the	 norms.	 Otherwise,	 the	 purpose	 of	
normative	 approach	 would	 get	 defeated	 and	 the	 appellant	 may	 not	
remain	 adequately	 motivated	 to	 work	 with	 the	 desired	 efficiency.	 It	 is	
true	that	the	consumers	should	not	be	burdened	with	unnecessary	costs,	
but	 the	 same	 is	 equally	 applicable	 to	 the	 appellant	 when	 it	 is	 denied	
recovery	of	costs	incurred	by	it	if	the	same	is	not	in	line	with	the	norms.” 

Evidently, as the average long-term loan has been calculated on normative basis, the 

interest paid by GVK ought to be considered on normative basis. Accordingly, 

computation of interest on actuals instead of normative loan amount as claimed by 

GVK, is contrary to the PSERC Tariff Regulations 2014, as well as the settled position 

of law as laid down by the Hon’ble Tribunal. The interest on loan approved in the 

Order under Review is based on actuals, the same is an error apparent as the same 

ought to have been considered and allowed on normative parameters.  

26. It is submitted that this Hon’ble Commission has allowed interest on loan 

amounts computed on normative average loan and not on actuals in Order dated 

03.09.2019 passed by this Hon’ble Commission in Everest	Power	Pvt.	Ltd.	v.	Punjab	

State	Power	Corporation	Ltd.	&	Anr.,	Petition No. 23 of 2017, as under:  

“5.9	 The	 Closing	 loan	 balance	 of	 Rs.	 395.84	 crore	 was	 determined	 by	 the	
Commission	in	True-Up	of	FY	2016-17,	which	is	considered	as	the	opening	loan	
balance	for	FY	2017-18.	Asset	addition	of	Rs.2.65	crore	for	FY	2017-18,	Rs.1.51	
crore	for	FY	2018-19	and	Rs.4.31	crore	for	FY	2019-	20	has	been	approved	in	
this	Order.	70%	of	asset	addition	has	been	considered	to	be	sourced	from	debt	
i.e.	 Rs.1.86	 crore(2.65*70%)	 for	 FY	 2017-18,	 Rs.1.06	 crore(1.51*70%)	 for	 FY	
2018-19	 and	 Rs.3.02	 crore(4.31*70%)	 for	 FY	 2019-20	 as	 normative	 loan.	
Repayment	 of	 loan	 equal	 to	 depreciation	 allowed	 has	 been	 considered	 on	
normative	basis	as	per	Regulation	24.3	of	PSERC	MYT	Regulations,	2014.	The	
Petitioner	claimed	the	weighted	average	rate	of	 interest	13.35%	for	FY	2017-
18.	The	weighted	average	rate	of	interest	projected	as	@13.18%	and	@13.24%	
for	FY	2018-19	and	FY	2019-20	respectively.	The	interest	on	long	term	loans	is	
calculated	in	the	Table-2.18.	

Particulars	 FY	2017-18	 FY	2018-19	 FY	2019-20	

1.	 Opening	balance	of	loan	 395.84	 356.43	 316.11	

2.	 (+)Loan	addition	during	year	 1.86	 1.06	 3.02	

3.	 (-):	Repayment(normative)	
during	the	year	

41.27	 41.38	 41.53	

4.	 Closing	balance	of	loan	 356.43	 316.11	 277.60	

5.	 Average	Loan	 376.14	 336.27	 296.86	

6.	 Weighted	Average	Rate	
interest	on	Loan	(%)	

13.35%	 13.18%	 13.24%	



9 
 

7.	 Interest	on	Loan	 50.21	 44.32	 39.30	

 

27. It is evident from the Order under Review that the Hon’ble Commission has 

taken the opening loan balance as Rs 1999.59 Crore for FY 2017-18, Rs 1866.16 for 

FY 2018-18 which is the normative loan amount determined by this Hon’ble 

Commission in Petition No. 54 of 2017. Once this Hon’ble Commission has computed 

a normative outstanding loan amount, the interest payable ought to also be 

considered on normative basis and allowed to GVK.  

28. Accordingly, the interest (excluding finance charges) on long term loans that 

ought to be allowed by this Hon’ble Commission is as under: 

(Rs.	In	Crores)	

2017-18	 2018-19	 2019-20	
255.53 236.81 217.50 

 

The same is in line with the interest on long terms loan claimed by GVK in Petition 

No. 34 of 2019 (True Up for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19) and Petition No. 33 of 

2020 (Annual Performance Review for FY 2019-20). 

Re.	 Operation	and	Maintenance	Expenses	

29. In terms of Regulation 26 of the PSERC Tariff Regulations 2014, O&M 

Expenses are computed on the basis of (a) Employee Costs and (b) Repair and 

Maintenance Costs, Administrative and General Costs. Further, the baseline values 

for determination of O&M Costs are to be determined by this Hon’ble Commission in 

terms of Regulation 8 of the PSERC Tariff Regulations 2014.  

30.  Regulation 8 of the PSERC Tariff Regulations 2014, provides that baseline 

values for the control period shall be determined by the Hon’ble Commission inter	

alia	based on: 

(a) Figures approved by the Hon’ble Commission in the past; 

(b) Latest audited accounts; 

(c) Estimates of the expected figures for the relevant year; 

(d) Industry standards and benchmarks. 

31. It is submitted in the Order under Review, baselines values have been 

computed erroneously and contrary to Regulation 8 of the PSERC Tariff Regulations 

2014 since two different set of baseline values have been used for calculating the 

Employee Expenses and R&M and A&G Expenses. For the purposes of calculating 

the Employee Cost, this Hon’ble Commission has considered the actual employee 



10 
 

cost for FY 2017-18 as the provisional baseline, whereas for calculating the R&M 

and A&G Expenses the baseline values have been determined based on audited 

accounts of GVK for FY 2016-17, FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 along with the 

industry benchmark. However, it is unclear as to the basis for determining the 

baseline cost.  

A.	 Employee	Costs	

32. The findings of this Hon’ble Commission towards Employee Expenses in the 

Order under Review are as under: 

 “3.10		
2017-18	is	Rs.	9.26	Crore.	Accordingly,	the	Commission	considers	Rs.	9.26	Crore	
as	base	“Other	Employee	Cost”	for	FY2017-18.	

3.11		 The	Commission	has	considered	the	actual	„other	employ 	
2017-18	as	 the	provisional	base	line	 for	determining	the	other	employee	cost.	
Since	the	plant	has	achieved	only	4%	PLF	during	FY	2016-17	and	has	run	for	
349	days	in	that	year,	therefore	taking	FY	2016-17	as	the	baseline	year	is	not	
feasible.	 The	 Employee	 Cost	 is	 to	 be	 determined	 as	 per	 Regulation	 26.1	 of	
PSERC	 MYT	 Regulations,	 2014	 (as	 amended	 from	 time	 to	 time).	 Relevant	
sections	of	Regulation	26	of	MYT	Regulations,	2014	are	given	in	Para	3.7.	

[…]	

3.13		 The	 Commission	 considers	 escalation	 of	 4.86%	 and	 4.60%	 for	
determining	other	employee	cost	for	FY	2018-19	and	FY	2019-20	respectively.	
The	 other	 employee	 cost	 provisionally	 approved	 by	 the	 Commission	 for	 1st	
Control	Period	is	as	follows:	
Table	 No.10:	 Employee	 Expenses	 of	 GVK	 approved	 provisionally	 by	 the	
Commission	for	1st	Control	Period	(Rs.	Crore)	
Sr.	
No	

Particulars	 FY	2017-18	 FY	2018-19	 FY	2019-20	

1.	 Other	Employee	Cost	of	Previous	year	 9.26	 9.26	 9.71	
2.	 Escalation	Factor	 ---	 4.86%	 4.60%	
3.	 Other	Employee	Cost	 9.26	 9.71	 10.16	
4.	 Terminal	Benefits	 0.73	 0.99	 1.25	
5.	 Total	Employee	Cost	 9.99	 10.70	 11.41	

 

33. It is submitted that after having considered actual employee cost for FY 

2017-18 as the baseline value, escalation of 4.86% and 4.60% has been considered 

for determining employee cost for FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20 respectively. Such a 

computation constitutes an error apparent since: 

(a) Using FY 2017-18 as baseline does not reflect the increase in number of 

employees in FY 2018-19 due to increase in plant operations. The same is 

evident from the fact that the PLF of the plant increased from 32% in FY 

2017-18 to 52% in FY 2018-19 	



11 
 

(b)	 In terms of Regulation 8.1(b) of the PSERC Regulations 2014, the latest 

audited accounts of GVK ought to be considered. The audited accounts for FY 

2018-19 were placed on record by GVK in Petition No. 34 of 2019 and the 

same were available with the Hon’ble Commission at the time of passing of 

the present Order under Review.  

(c) This Hon’ble Commission has itself observed in the Order under Review that 

using FY 2016-17 for baseline value would not be feasible as only 4% PLF 

was achieved as under: 

“3.11		 The	Commission	has	considered	the	actual	 ‘other	employee	cost’	
for	 FY	 2017-18	 as	 the	 provisional	 base	 line	 for	 determining	 the	 other	
employee	cost.	Since	the	plant	has	achieved	only	4%	PLF	during	FY	
2016-17	and	has	run	for	349	days	in	that	year,	therefore	taking	FY	
2016-17	as	the	baseline	year	is	not	feasible.	The	Employee	Cost	is	to	
be	determined	as	per	Regulation	26.1	of	PSERC	MYT	Regulations,	2014	
(as	amended	from	time	to	time)…”  

 Similarly, using employee cost incurred by GVK in FY 2017-18 as a baseline 

to compute the employee cost for FY 2018-19 would not be correct since 

employee cost of FY 2018-19 does not reflect the increase in the number of 

employees.  

34. As per the audited accounts, GVK has incurred the Employee Cost of Rs. 9.99 

Crores for FY 2017-18 and Rs. 12.67 Crore for FY 2018-19. The increase in cost is 

due to increase in the number of employees in FY 2018-19 from 117 to 143 due to 

the increase in operation of the Project as compared to previous years. 

35. It is submitted GVK is required to pay competitive remuneration to 

employees in order to match industry standards. Regulation 8.1(b) of PSERC Tariff 

Regulations 2014 provides that approval of employee costs shall be based in 

industry benchmarks. However, the increase in employee cost at the rate of 4.86% 

and 4.60% is not reflective of the industry standard. It appears that this Hon’ble 

Commission has considered the employee cost of PSPCL’s generating stations as 

industry standard for computing the employee cost of GVK. 

36. In this regard, it is pertinent to note that in terms of Note 6 to Regulation 26 

of PSERC Tariff Regulations 2014, an exceptional increase in employee cost on 

account of pay revision etc. would be considered separately by the Hon’ble 

Commission. Pertinently, GVK is a private company and pay revisions, such as in 

government organisations / companies, are not applicable to it. Thus, GVK has to 

provide regular increments to employees, which in the year 2017-18 and FY 2018-

19 was 15% Therefore, it is prayed that the Hon’ble Commission may allow 



12 
 

Employee Cost for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 on actuals and the Order under 

Review may be modified in line with the aforesaid submissions. 

37. Accordingly, the employee expenses as part of the O&M Expenses that ought 

to be allowed by this Hon’ble Commission based the audited accounts for FY 2018-9 

and for FY 2019-20, are as under: 

                   Rs. In Crores 
2018-19	 2019-20	

12.67 15.12 

B.	 Repair	&	Maintenance	and	A&G	Expenses 

38. It is submitted that this Hon’ble Commission has considered the R&M and 

A&G expenses based on audited accounts of GVK for FY 2016-17 to FY 2018-19 

along with industry benchmark for determining the baseline values, as under: 

 “3.21	 The	 Commission	 has	 considered	 the	 R&M	 and	 A&G	 expenses	 based	 on	
audited	 accounts	 of	 GVK	 for	 FY	 2016-17,FY	 2017-18	 &	 FY	 2018-19	 and	 the	
industry	 benchmark	 for	 determining	 the	 baseline	 values	 of	 R&M	 and	 A&G	
expenses	FY	2017-18	as	under: 

Table	 No.	 14:	 Determination	 of	 Baseline	 value	 of	 the	 R&M	 and	 A&G	
expenses	based	on	the	Annual	Audited	Accounts	for	FY	2016-17,	2017-18	
and	FY	2018-19	

(Rs.	Crore)	
	
Sr.	
No	

	
Particulars	

	
FY	
2016-
17	

	
FY	
2017-
18	

	
FY	
2018-
19	

Provisional	
Base	line	

value	for	FY	
2017-18	

I	 A&G	Expenses	 	 	 	 	

1.	 Insurance	 2.68	 6.02	 2.84	 2.76	
2.	 Rent	 0.03	 0.03	 0.06	 0.05	
3.	 Rates	&	Taxes	 0.51	 3.63	 1.12	 0.82	
4.	 Legal	&	Professional	Charges	 3.41	 4.67	 9.34	 3.00	

5.	
Auditor's	Remunerations:	
Statutory	Audit	

	
0.02	

	
0.03	

	
0.07	

	
0.03	

Tax	Audit	 0	 0.02	 0	 0.02	

Other	Services	 0	 0.01	 0.01	 0.01	
6.	 Provision	for	Diminution	in	value	of	

Investment	
	
0.28	

	
0.12	

	
0.00	

	
0.00	

7.	 Communication	cost	 0.22	 0.21	 0.08	 0.08	
8.	 Travelling	expenses	 0.28	 0.75	 0.98	 0.63	
9.	 Miscellaneous	expenses	 1.54	 5.69	 2.12	 2.12	
10.	 Inventory	Written	off	 0	 0.53	 0.00	 0.00	
11.	 Contract	Manpower	 5.15	 13.48	 16.63	 8.00	
12	 Ash	Handling	Charges	 0.77	 3.12	 3.10	 0.00	
13.	 Water	drawl	charges	 0	 1.21	 0.00	 0.00	
14.	 Power	&	Fuel	 6.93	 13.33	 4.36	 4.36	
15.	 Total	 21.82	 52.85	 40.71	 21.88	



13 
 

II	 R	&	M	Expenses	 	 	 	 	

1.	 Consumption	of	Stores	&	Spares	 1.19	 10.07	 11.64	 4.00	
2.	 Repair:	Buildings	 0	 0.27	 0.29	 0.27	
3.	 Repair:	Plant	&	Machinery	 0.12	 1.17	 1.48	 1.17	
4.	 Repair:	Other	Assets	 0.29	 0.6	 1.06	 0.60	
5.	 Total	 1.60	 12.11	 14.47	 6.04	
	 R&M	and	A&G	Expenses	 23.42	 64.96	 55.18	 27.92	
	
Table	No.	16:	R&M	and	A&G	determined	by	the	Commission	for	the	1st	
Control	Period	(FY	2017-18	to	FY	2019-20)	

(Rs.	Crore)	
Sr.	No	 Particulars	 FY	2017-18	 FY	2018-19	 FY2019-20	

1	 Opening	GFA	 3058.37	 3071.27	 3072.11	
2	 Addition	during	the	year	 12.90	 0.84	 0.70	
3	 Closing	GFA	 3071.27	 3072.11	 3072.81	
4	 Average	GFA	 3064.82	 3071.69	 3072.46	
5	 K	factor	 0.909%	 0.909%	 0.909%	
6	 WPI	Index	(as	per	para	3.12)	 	 4.28%	 1.66%	
7	 K	factor	inflation	adjusted	(5x6)	 	 0.00948	 0.00924	
8	 R&M	and	A&G	expenses	after	

WPI	increase	(4x7)	
27.86	 29.12	 28.39	

9	 Audit	Fee	 0.06	 0.08	 0.08	
10	 Total	R&M	and	A&G	expenses	 27.92	 29.20	 28.47	

 

39. Evidently, provisional baseline values have been computed comparing A&G 

and R&M expenses of PSPCL’s generating stations with that of GVK’s Project. It is 

submitted that such a comparison constitutes an error apparent since: 

(a) No detailed analysis or break up of R&M and A&G Costs incurred by PSPCL’s 

Plants have been provided. In such a scenario it would not be appropriate to 

treat the same as an industry benchmark for computation of baseline values 

in terms of Regulation 8 of the PSERC Tariff Regulations 2014. 

(b) In order to determine the baseline values, a detailed comparative analysis of 

PSPCL’s and GVK’s accounting policies ought to be done. In the absence of 

such an analysis, comparison of two differently situated power plants is 

erroneous and without basis. 

40. In any event, comparing PSPCL’s generating station and GVK’s Project on the 

basis of actual expenditure incurred towards R&M & A&G expense is misleading and 

any comparison should be based total O & M cost including employee cost, as GVK 

runs the plant through the support of outsourced manpower, which is cost effective 

and operationally efficient as it does not increase the fixed cost of the plant. 

Moreover, since the employees are outsourced, GVK has flexibility to scale up or 

scale down the cost based on the operation requirements. However in accounting 



14 
 

since these outsourced manpower are not employees of the company it is accounted 

under the account head contract manpower or legal and professional expenses, 

which comes under Administrative and General Expenses. In the event such a 

comparison between GVK and PSPCL were to be carried out, the ratio of the O&M 

Expenses as a percentage of the operating revenue of PSPCL’s generating station 

would accurately reflect the industry standards and benchmarks in the State of 

Punjab. Such comparison for FY 2017-18 and 2018-19 is given hereunder: 	

O	&	M	Expenses	comparison	for	FY	2017-18	and	FY	2018-19	
Particulars	 	FY	2017-18	 	FY	2018-19	
		 GGSSTP	 GHTP	 GVK	 GGSSTP	 GHTP	 GVK	

ARR		 	1,161.55		 	1,337.38		
	

1,504.50		
	

1,036.95		 	1,215.40		
	

1,809.60		
Employee Cost     306.18      125.01          9.99      321.06      140.22        12.67  
R&M and A&G 
Expenses       61.06        48.59        56.99        62.58        49.80        52.94  
O&	M	
Expenses	 				367.24		 				173.60		 						66.98		 				383.64		 				190.02		 						65.61		
%	of	O	&	M	
expenses	on	
ARR	 31.62%	 12.98%	 4.45%	 37.00%	 15.63%	 3.63%	

Note:	Figures	for	O&M	Expenses	of	PSPCL’s	Plants	(GGSSTP	and	GHTP)	have	been	
taken	from	Tariff	Order	dated	27.05.2019	in	Petition	No.	2	of	2019	(for	FY	2017-
18)	and	Tariff	Order	dated	01.06.2020	in	Petition	No.	30	of	2019	(for	FY	2018-19)	
Source	:	.	http://pserc.gov.in/pages/tariff-orders.html 

It is evident from the above that GVK’s expenses as compared to PSPCL are 

significantly lower. Therefore, O&M Expenses of GVK for FY 2017-18 on actuals 

ought to be taken as baseline figures for arriving at K factor.  

41. It is submitted that since there is an error in the computation of the baseline 

values for computation of R&M and A&G Expenses therefore the computation of K-

Factor is also erroneous. 	

Re.	 Interest	on	Working	Capital 

42. In terms of Regulation 34 of the PSERC Tariff Regulations 2014, the 

components of working capital for calculating the interest of working capital, as 

under: 

(a) Fuel Cost for 2 months corresponding to the normative annual plant 

availability factor; 

(b) Operation and maintenance Expenses for 1 month; 

(c) Maintenance spares @ 15% of the O&M Expenses; 



15 
 

(d) Receivables equivalent to 2 months of fixed and variable charges for sale of 

electricity calculated on the normative plant availability factor. 

43. It is an admitted position that interest on working capital is payable on 

normative basis notwithstanding that the generating company has not taken 

working capital loan from any outside agency or has exceeded the working capital 

loan amount worked out on normative basis. In this regard, it is submitted that as 

the PSERC Tariff Regulations 2014 specifically provide that the interest on working 

capital is to be determined based on normative working capital. Once normative 

approach has been used to arrive at completed capital cost of the Project, then the 

same ought to continue.  

44. However, by way of the Order under Review, the components of working 

capital have been limited to actuals instead of the normative parameters prescribed 

under Regulation 34 of PSERC Tariff Regulations, 2014, as under: 

“[…]	
Table	No.27:	Interest	on	Working	Capital	approved	by	the	Commission	for	
the	1st	Control	Period	(FY	2017-18	to	FY	2019-20)		

(Rs.	Crore)	
Sr.	No.	 Particulars	 FY	2017- FY	2018- FY2019-

1.	 Fuel	Cost	for	two	months	 79.18	 140.68	 73.74	
2.	 Maintenance	spares	@15%	of	

O&M	 5.69	 5.98	 5.98	

3.	 O&M	Expenses	for	one	month	 3.16	 3.32	 3.32	
4.	 Receivables	for	two	months	 180.12	 242.19	 132.42	
5.	 Total	Working	Capital	 268.15	 392.17	 215.46	
6.	 Rate	of	Interest	(%)	 12.25%	 12.25%	 12.25%	
7.	 Interest	on	Working	Capital	 32.85	 48.04	 26.39	

 

45. It is submitted that the Hon’ble Tribunal in the following judgments has held 

that when the applicable Tariff Regulations provide that working capital is to be 

assessed on normative basis then the interest on working capital also has to be 

determined on normative working capital calculated in accordance with the 

Regulations, as under: 

(a) Reliance	 Infrastructure	 Ltd.	 v.	 Maharashtra	 Electricity	 Regulatory	

Commission : 2009 ELR (APTEL) 0672 (Para 11 – 13) 

(b) Reliance	 Infrastructure	 Ltd.	 v.	 Maharashtra	 Electricity	 Regulatory	

Commission, Appeal No. 117 of 2008 (Judgment dated 28.08.2009) (Para 15 

– 16) 



16 
 

(c) DPSC	 Limited	 v.	West	Bengal	 Electricity	Regulatory	 Commission, Appeal 

No. 67 of 2009 (Judgment dated 06.09.2011) (Para 9.10 – 9.11) 

(d) Gujarat	 Urja	 Vikas	 Nigam	 Ltd.	 v.	 Gujarat	 Electricity	 Regulatory	
Commission	 &	 Anr.,	Appeal No. 37 of 2014 (Judgment dated 03.03.2015) 
(Para No. 31). 

46. Accordingly, it is submitted that there is an error apparent on the face of the 

record inasmuch while computing Working Capital in the Order under Review, 

working capital has been considered based on actual expenditures instead of 

normative parameters. In this regard, it is noteworthy that: 

(a) Fuel Cost for two months: Regulation 34.1(a)(i) provides that fuel cost for 2 

months shall correspond to the normative	annual	plant	availability	factor. 

However, GVK’s claim has been limited to two months of the Energy Charges 

paid by PSPCL. Such an artificial capping, not only impacted Fuel Cost but 

also the component of ‘Receivables for 2 months’ as provided under 

Regulation 34.1(a)(iv). 

(b) O&M Expenses for one month and Maintenance Spares: As stated 

hereinabove, GVK has prayed for re-computation of O&M expenses in line 

with the PSERC Tariff Regulations 2014, accordingly, any change in O&M 

expenses will also impact the component of  working capital.  

47. Accordingly, the Interest on Working Capital that ought to be allowed by this 

Hon’ble Commission is as under: 

S.	
No.	

Particulars	 FY	2017-
18	

FY	2018-
19		

FY	2019-20	

1 Fuel Cost – Primary Fuel & 
Secondary Fuel 
(for 2 months) 

250.75 301.60 272.93 

2 O&M expenses for one month 5.58 5.47 7.97 

3 Maintenance spares (15% of O&M 
expenses) 

10.05 9.84 383.62 

4 Receivables (2 months of Fixed and 
Variable Cost based on Normative 
Annual Plant Availability Factor) 

365.61 415.22 14.35 

5 Total	working	capital	 631.99	 732.13	 678.87	

6 Rate of interest (p.a.) 12.25% 12.25% 12.25% 

7 Interest on working capital 77.42 89.69 83.16 
	

	

	



17 
 

Re.	 Depreciation 

48. Regulation 21 of the PSERC Tariff Regulations 2014 provides for calculation 

of Depreciation in respect of coal based thermal generating plants. This Hon’ble 

Commission by way of the Order under Review has calculated the depreciation as 

under: 

“Table	 No.	 19:	 Gross	 Fixed	 Assets	 (net	 of	 Land	 and	 land	 Rights)	
determined	by	the	Commission	for	FY	2017-18	to	FY	2019-20	

(Rs.	Crore)	
Sr.	No.	 Particulars	 FY	2017-18	 FY	2018-19	 FY2019-20	

1.	 Opening	GFA	 3058.37	 3071.27	 3072.11	
2.	 Addition	during	the	year	 12.90	 0.84	 0.70	
3.	 Closing	GFA	 3071.27	 3072.11	 3072.81	
4.	 Average	GFA	 3064.82	 3071.69	 3072.46	
5.	 Land	&	Land	rights	 96.75	 96.75	 96.75	
6.	 Average	GFA(Net	of	Land	&	

Land	rights)	 2968.07	 2974.94	 2975.71	

7.	 Rate	of	depreciation	 4.80%	 4.80%	 4.80%	
8.	 Depreciation	 142.47	 142.80	 142.83	

 

49. However, it is submitted that there is a calculation error in computing the 

depreciation. It is submitted that the weighted average rate of depreciation that 

ought to be considered is 4.77%, which is worked out by considering depreciation of 

Free hold land as 0%. 

Particulars	 Asset	Value	 Rate	of	
Depreciation	(%)	

Free	hold	Land	 96.75	 0.00	
Plant	&	Equipment	 2447.66	 5.28	
Capital	Spares	 12.90	 5.28	
Buildings	 486.29	 3.34	
Computers	 0.63	 15.00	
Office	Equipment	 1.12	 6.33	
Furniture	&	Fixtures	 1.23	 6.33	
Vehicles	 0.63	 9.50	
Computer	Software	 0.12	 15.00	
Right	to	use	Railway	
Line	 23.94	 0.00	

Total	 3071.27	 4.77	
 

50. Accordingly, the depreciation as calculated by GVK and which ought to be 

allowed by this Hon’ble Commission, is as under:	

Particulars	 Rs	Crs	
Opening	Capital	Cost	 3058.37	
Less	:-	Undischarged	Liability		 -	
Opening	Capital	Cost	excluding	undischarged	
liability	 3058.37	

Add:	 -	 Additional	 Capitalization	 during	 the	 12.90	



18 
 

year	
Less:	 -	 Undischarged	 liabilities	 included	 in	
above	capitalization	 -	

Add:	-	Liabilities	discharged	during	the	year	 -	
Closing	Capital	Cost	 3017.27	
Average	Capital	Cost	 3064.82	
Free	Hold	Land	 96.75	
Rate	of	Depreciation		 4.77%	
Depreciation	 (as	 per	 Company)	 (Average	
Capital	Cost	*	Rate	of	Depreciation)	 146.17	

Depreciation	(as	per	Company)	((Average	
Capital	 Cost-	 Freehold	 Land)	 *	 Rate	 of	
Depreciation))	

141.56	

 

51. It is submitted that once the weighted average rate has been arrived at by 

considering the Freehold land at 0% depreciation, there should not be further 

deductions of Freehold land from the Average Capital Cost.   Therefore, there has 

been a double deduction of the value of land in the computation of depreciation and 

the same constitutes an error apparent and mistake in the calculation of 

depreciation.  

52. In these circumstances, it is most respectfully submitted that the facts and 

circumstances of the present case warrants intervention of this Hon’ble Commission 

by exercising its power to review its Order dated 05.08.2020 and grant relief to GVK 

as sought herein. Non-intervention by this Hon’ble Commission would cause 

substantial harm/ prejudice to GVK and the same would not be in line with the 

principles of ‘Actus	Curiae	Neminen	Gravabit’ i.e. no person should be prejudiced by 

the act of courts.  

53. It is submitted that the above facts and findings clearly demonstrate the 

errors apparent on the face of the record.  The present Review Petition is being filed 

bona fide and in the interest of justice. No appeal has been preferred by GVK 

challenging the Order Under Review.  

54. GVK craves leave of this Hon’ble Commission to produce such additional 

material as may be considered necessary for proper adjudication of this Review 

Petition and to refer to rely upon its submissions/ documents as made/ filed in the 

Original Petition. 

55. The certified copy of the Order under Review was received by GVK on 

21.08.2020. As per Regulation 64 of the PSERC CBR 2005, a review petition may be 

filed within 60 days. Hence the present petition is within the prescribed limitation 

period.  



19 

56. GVK has paid the requisite fee of Rs. 10,000/- as per the Punjab State

Electricity Regulatory Commission (Fee) Regulations, 2005, on 05.10.2020. A copy

of the transaction statement of the fee paid to this Hon’ble Commission is annexed

hereto and marked as Annexure	P-5.

PRAYER	

57. In view of the above and in the interest of justice, it is most respectfully

prayed that this Hon'ble Commission may be pleased to:-

(a) Review/modify the Order dated 05.08.2020 in Petition No. 69 of 2017 in

terms of the submissions made paragraph 18 to 53 in the present Review

Petition; and

(b) Pass such other order(s) as this Hon'ble Commission may deem fit and

proper in the facts and circumstances of the case.

GVK	Power	(Goindwal	Sahib)	Ltd.	

Through: 

J. Sagar	Associates
Advocates	for	the	Petitioner	
B-303, 3rd Floor, Ansal Plaza,

Hudco Place, August Kranti Marg 
New Delhi -110049 

Place: Hyderabad 
Date:    21.10.2020 







ANNEXURE P-1 22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



ANNEXURE P-2 59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



90



91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



100



101



102



103



104



105



106



107



108



109



110



111



112



113



114



115



116



117



118



119



120



121



122



123



124



125



126



127



128



129



130



131



132



133



134



135



136



137



138



139



140



141



142



143



144



145



146



147



148



149



150



151



152



153



154



155



156



157



158



159



160



161



162



163



164



165



166



167



168



169



170



171



172



173



174



175



176



177



178



179



180



181



182



183



184



185



186



187



188



189



190



191



192



193



194



195



196



197



198



199



200



201



202



203



204



205



206



207



208



209



210



211



212



	

1

PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 
 Site No.3, Block B, Madhya Marg, Sector 18-A, CHANDIGARH 

Petition No. 32 of 2019 
 Date of Order:07.09.2020

Petition for True up of Tariff for FY 2016-17 under 
Sections 62 and 86 of the Electricity Act, 2003 
read with (a) Punjab State Electricity Regulatory 
Commission (Terms and Conditions for 
Determination of Tariff) Regulations, 2005; (b) the 
Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms 
and Conditions for Determination of Tariff) 
Regulations, 2014; and (c) Amended and 
Restated Power Purchase Agreement dated 
26.05.2009 executed between Petitioner (GVK) 
Limited and Punjab State Power Corporation 
Limited (formerly known as Punjab State 
Electricity Board)  

 AND 

In the matter of: GVK Power (Goindwal Sahib) Limited, Paigah 
House,156-159, Sardar Patel Road,Secundrabad-
540003.  

....Petitioner 
Versus 

Punjab State Power Corporation Limited, The Mall 
Patiala  

.....Respondent 

Present:   Ms. Kusumjit Sidhu, Chairperson 
 Shri S.S.Sarna, Member 

  Ms. Anjuli Chandra, Member 
ORDER

1.1 GVK Power (Goindwal Sahib) Limited (GVK) has filed the 

present petition for True Up of Tariff for FY 2016-17 for its 540 

ANNEXURE P-3 213



	
	

	

2

MW Coal Based Thermal Power Station located at Goindwal 

Sahib in the State of Punjab. GVK had submitted estimated and 

actual Annual Revenue Requirement of Rs. 2192.63 Crore and 

Rs. 1056.81 Crore respectively under different heads 

considering a capital cost of Rs 4267.30 Crore. GVK has 

prayed to: 

 a) Admit the present petition seeking approval of True up for 

  FY 2016-17. 

 b) Approve the True-up petition for 2016-17. 

c) To pass such order(s) as the Commission may deem fit in 

the circumstances and facts of the present petition.  

1.2 The deficiencies observed by the Commission were conveyed 

to GVK vide letter no. PSERC/Reg/2618-2619 dated 

21.01.2020, directing GVK to file its reply to the deficiencies 

before 29.01.2020. Notice was also issued to PSPCL. The 

petition was taken up for hearing on admission on 06.02.2020. 

Some more deficiencies were observed in the petition and the 

same were conveyed to GVK alongwith the Order dated 

07.02.2020.  

1.3 GVK replied to the deficiencies vide affidavit dated 11.03.2020. 

The petition was admitted vide order dated 13.03.2020 further 

directing PSPCL to file its reply to the petition by 26.03.2020 

and rejoinder, if any, by GVK by 03.04.2020. 

1.4 PSPCL filed its reply to the petition vide memo No. 5415 dated 

27.05.2020. The Commission vide order dated 16.06.2020 

214



	
	

	

3

directed GVK to issue a public notice inviting 

objections/suggestions from the general public/stakeholders 

within 10 days of the publication of the notice. PSPCL filed its 

reply vide memo No. 5516 dated 23.06.2020. The Commission 

vide order dated 26.06.2020 allowed GVK to file the revised 

figures according to the Order of the Commission in petition No. 

54 of 2017. PSPCL was allowed to submit its sur-rejoinder, if 

any, to the rejoinder filed by GVK. The Commission directed 

GVK to submit the draft public notice by 03.07.2020 failing 

which GVK will be liable to action under Section 142 of the 

Electricity Act, 2003 and the petition was fixed for hearing on 

29.07.2020. 

1.5 The public notice was published in Times of India (English), 
Daily Ajit (Punjabi) and Ajit Samachar (Hindi) on 10.07.2020. 
GVK, in pursuance to the Order dated 26.06.2020, submitted 
the revised figures vide affidavit dated 16.07.2020 alongwith the 
reply to deficiencies raised by the Commission in its notice 
dated 21.01.2020. PSPCL vide memo no. 5466 dated 
28.07.2020 filed its amended reply to the revised true-up 
proposal submitted by GVK. The petition was taken up for 
hearing as well as public hearing on 29.07.2020, however, 
nobody appeared from the public in public hearing. After 
hearing the parties, the Order was reserved vide Order dated 
30.07.2020 while allowing the parties to file their written 
submissions as per their request. 

1.6 GVK Power (Goindwal Sahib) Limited (GVK), the Petitioner, 
filed the instant Petition for True-up of FY 2016-17 of its  2 x 
270 MW Coal Based Thermal Power Project  under Section 63 

215



	
	

	

4

of the Electricity Act, 2003 read with Regulation 62  of Punjab 
State Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and conditions 
for determination of Generation, Transmission, wheeling and 
retail supply Tariff) Regulations, 2014. 

1.7 The commercial operation of this project was declared on 
16.04.2016. The  Commission vide its order dated 17.01.2020 in 
Petition No.54 of 2017, approved  the capital cost of the project 
as Rs 3058.37 Crore and determined the  provisional 
Annual Fixed Cost of Rs 545.42 Crore for FY 2016-17. GVK in 
its  original petition has claimed Annual Revenue 
Requirement of Rs. 1056.81 Crore which was further revised  
on 21.07.2020 and 21.08.2020 to Rs. 649.44 Crore as  given 
below: 

Table No.1: Annual Revenue Requirement submitted by  
GVK for FY 2016-17

 (Rs. Crores)
Sr. 
No. Particulars Estimated Approved by 

the 
Commission

Actual 

1 Fuel Cost  
a) Primary Fuel Cost 1180.95 52.07 65.34 
b) Secondary Fuel Cost 5.00  1.12 
2 SLDC Fees & Charges  
3 O&M expenses 139.81 30.41 30.78 

a) R&M Expenses  
b) Employee Expenses  
c) A&G Expenses  

4 Depreciation 202.59 141.27 139.41 
5 Interest on Loans 404.72 225.51 261.81 
6 Interest on Working Capital 73.62 12.25 15.50 
7 Prior Period Expense  
8 Extraordinary Items  
9 Other Debts and Write-offs  

10 Income Tax 0.00  0.00 
11 Less: Expenses capitalised  

 
a) Interest Charges 
Capitalized    
b) R&M Expenses Capitalized  
c) A&G Expense Capitalized  

 
d) Employee Expenses 
Capitalized    

216



	
	

	

5

Sr. 
No. Particulars Estimated Approved by 

the 
Commission

Actual 

Subtotal (a+b+c+d) 0.00  0.00 
Subtotal Expenditure 
(1+2+3+4+5+6+7+8+9+10-11) 2006.69 461.51 513.96

C Return on Equity 185.94 135.98 135.98 
D Non Tariff and other Income 0.00 0.00 0.50 

E Annual Revenue 
Requirement (B+C-D) 2192.63 597.49 649.44

Notes: 
1. Depreciation, Interest on Loan, Interest on working Capital and Return on 

Equity have been claimed in accordance with PSERC Tariff Regulations 
2005. 

2. O&M Expenses have been claimed as actual O&M expenses as per books 
of accounts  

2.0 Capital Cost for FY 2016-17 

  

2.1 GVK in the petition has claimed capital expenditure of Rs. 

4383.46 Crore as on the Commercial Operation Date i.e. 

16.04.2016 (including un-discharged liabilities of Rs. 116.16 

Crore). The Un-discharged liabilities of the project, as submitted 

by GVK are as follows:  

(a) Retention money payable to BHEL of Rs. 111.11 Crore. 

(b) Bills outstanding against BTG Contracts of Rs. 3.54 Crore. 

(c) Amount outstanding against spares of Rs. 1.51 Crore. 

The capital expenditure (excluding un-discharged liabilities) is 

Rs. 4267.30 Crore. Further, GVK has not claimed any additional 

capital cost during the period from COD to 31.03.2017.  

2.2 Further, GVK in its revised submission received on 21.07.2020 

submitted that Capital Cost incurred till COD of the Project i.e. 

16.04.2016 is Rs. 4376.41 Crore. The financial closure of the 

Project was achieved in 2010 considering a capital cost of Rs. 

3200 Crores and a debt equity ratio of 75:25. However, due to 

217



	
	

	

6

events of Force Majeure and Change in Law, i.e. cancellation of 

the Captive Coal Blocks, actual COD took place on 16.04.2016, 

resulting in time overrun of approximately 39 months from 

SCOD as per financial closure and cost overrun of Rs. 1176.41 

Crore. The overall debt to equity ratio at the stage of project 

completion stood at 73:27. However, the Commission vide 

order dated 17.01.2020 in Petition no. 54 of 2017 approved a 

capital cost of Rs.3058.37 Crore. 

 

2.3 PSPCL vide its submissions dated 27.05.2020 stated that the 

Commission vide its Order dated 17.01.2020 passed in the 

petition no. 54 of 2017 has determined the capital cost of the 

Crore as on the date of 

commissioning of the project.  

2.4 The Commission vide its Order dated 17.01.2020 in petition 
no. 54 of 2017 has determined the capital cost of the 
project after prudence check at Rs. 3058.37 Crore as on the 
date of commissioning of the GVK Power Plant i.e. 
16.04.2016.  

As, GVK has not claimed any additional capital expenditure 
from 17.04.2016 to 31.03.2017 in the true-up petition for FY 
2016-17, thus, the Commission approves capital cost of Rs. 
3058.37 Crore for the FY 2016-17 as on 31.03.2017. 

3.0    Operation and Maintenance Expenses 

3.1 GVK submitted that the Project being a coal-based power plant 

218



	
	

	

7

is governed by Regulation 29 of the CERC Tariff Regulations.  

 The CERC Tariff Regulations prescribes Operation and 

Maintenance expenses for 200/210/250 MW sets for FY 2016-

2017 at the rate of Rs. 27.00 Lakhs per MW. The O&M 

expenses has been considered at Rs. 139.81 Crores on 

normative basis.

3.2 GVK in its revised submission received on 21.07.2020 and 

21.08.2020, submitted that in terms of Regulation 28(2) of the 

PSERC Tariff Regulation 2005, O&M Expenses allowable to 

GVK is to be computed as under: 

 [OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 
(1)  

(R&M) expenses, employee expenses and 
administrative & general expenses (A&G) including 
insurance.  

(2)  O&M expenses for distribution licensee (s) shall be 
determined by the Commission as follows :  

(a)  O&M expenses as approved by the Commission for 
the year 2011-12 (true up) shall be considered as 
base O&M expenses for determination of O&M 
expenses for subsequent years.

(b)  Base O&M expenses (except employee cost) as 
above shall be adjusted according to variation in the 
average rate (on monthly basis) of Wholesale Price 
Index (all commodities) over the year to determine 
the O&M expenses for subsequent years.  

(c)  In case of a new distribution licensee (s), the 
Commission shall make suitable assessment of 
base O&M expenses of the new licensee (s) and 
allow O&M expenses for subsequent years for the 
new licensee (s) on the basis of such estimation and 
principle as given in clause (b) above. However, for 
employee cost the principle specified in clause (3) 
below will be followed. 

219



	
	

	

8

 (3)  The employee cost for a distribution licensee (s) 
shall be determined as follows: 

(a)  The employee cost as claimed by the distribution 
licensee (s) shall be considered in two parts: 
(i)  Terminal benefits such as Death-cum-

Retirement Gratuity, Pension, Commuted 
Pension, Leave Encashment, LTC, Medical 
reimbursement including fixed medical 
allowance in respect of pensioners and share 
of BBMB employee expenses and 

(ii)  all other expenses accounted for under 
different sub-heads of employee cost taken 
together. 

The cost component of terminal benefits and BBMB 
expenses shall be allowed on actual basis and 
increase in all other expenses under different sub-
heads shall be limited to the increase in Wholesale 
Price Index (all commodities) as per clause (2) (b) 
above. 

(b)  Exceptional increase in employee cost on account 
of pay revision etc. shall be considered separately 
by the Commission. 

(c)  The additional employee cost in case of New 
installations/Network for the year of installation shall 
be considered separately by the Commission on 
case to case basis keeping in view the principles 
and methodologies enunciated in these regulations. 

(5)(a) For the determination of O&M expenses (except 
employee cost) for generating company, the 
Commission shall allow O & M expenses (except 
employee cost) in accordance with Clause (2). The 
employee cost will, however, be determined keeping 
in view the provisions contained in Clause (3).  

(b)  In case of a new generating company (s), the 
Commission shall make suitable assessment of 
base O&M expenses of the new licensee (s) and 
allow O&M expenses for subsequent years for the 

220



	
	

	

9

new licensee (s) on the basis of such estimation and 
principle as given in Clause (2)(b) above. However, 
for employee cost the principle specified in Clause 

3.3 The actual O&M Expenditure incurred by GVK in FY 2016-17 is 

 as under:

Table No. 2: O& M Expenses claimed by GVK  for FY 2016-17  
(Rs. Crore) 

Sr. No Particulars Estimated
Approved by

the 
Commission

Actuals

1 Plant Capacity 540MW 540 MW 540 MW 
2 O&M Expenses  145.80 31.80 32.08 
3 Pro rata O&M Expenses for FY 2016-17 139.41 30.41 30.78 

3.4 In reply to the deficiencies raised by the Commission, GVK 

submitted proof of payment of employee contributions alongwith the 

requisite details of employees for FY 2016-17. 
 

3.5 PSPCL vide Memo No. 5516 TR-5/952 dated 23.06.2020 

submitted that the O&M expenses are required to be recomputed by 

the Petitioner strictly in accordance with the methodology prescribed 

under Regulations 28 of the PSERC Tariff Regulations 2014. 

3.6 PSPCL vide its submission dated 28.07.2020 and 10.08.2020 

stated that this Commissions in its Order dated 17.01.2020 while 

approving O&M expenses for the Petitioner at Rs.30.41. Crores has 

held as under: 

As per the above sub regulation(5)(b), the Commission has to 
make suitable assessment of base O&M expenses in case of 
new generating company. This exercise will be taken up during 
true-up of FY 2016-17.

221



	
	

	

10

Crore 

diminution in value of investment and the same is not allowable 
as O&M expenses. Thus, O&M expenses are allowed at 
Rs.31.80 (32.08-0.28) Crore for FY 2016-17." 

 Thus, while agreeing to take up the true up exercise for O&M 

expenses at the appropriate stage, this Commission had 

declined to allow Rs. 0.28 Crore shown as other operating 

expenses" by GVK in its accounts, GVK is now seeking the said 

amount in the present true-up Petition. However, yet again no 

details of the same have been furnished by GVK. As such the 

same is liable to strict scrutiny and prudence check by the 

Commission. 

3.7 The Commission had provisionally approved O& M expenses of 

Rs. 30.41 Crore  for GVK for the period 17.04.2016 to 

31.03.2017 in the order dated 17.01.2020 in  Petition no 54 of 

2017.  

3.8 The O&M expenses are to be determined as per provisions of 

Regulation 28 of PSERC (Terms and Conditions for 

determination of Tariff), Regulation 2005 as mentioned in para 

3.2 above.  

3.9 As per the above sub regulation(5)(b), the Commission has to 

make a reasonable assessment of the base O&M expenses in 

case of a new generating company. The Annual Audited 

Accounts of GVK for FY 2016-17 reveals Employee benefit 

expenses of Rs 8.66 Crores which includes Terminal Benefits of 

Rs 0.65 Crore. The Commission allows the terminal benefits for 

FY 2016-17 as claimed by GVK in the petition. The Commission 

222



	
	

	

11

allows the claim of the Employee cost as under: 

Table No.3:  Employee cost allowed by the Commission for the 
period 17.04.2016 to 31.03.2017. 

(Rs. Crore)  
Sr.no Particulars Amount

1 Terminal benefits 0.65
2 Other Employee cost 8.01 
3 Total Employee Cost for FY 2016-17 8.66 
4 Total Employee Cost (8.66*349/365) 8.28

            
3.10 The other operating expenses (A&G and R&M expenses) are 

Rs.23.42 (10.48+12.94) Crore as per the Annual Audited 

Accounts of GVK for FY 2016-17. An expenditure of Rs.0.28 

Crore depicted as the Annual 

Audited Accounts relates to provision for diminution in value of 

investment and the same is not allowable as O&M expenses. 

Thus, the Commission approves R&M and A&G expenses as 

per under:  

Table No.4: R&M and A&G expenses approves by the 
Commission for the period 17.04.2016 to 31.03.2017.            
        (Rs. Crore) 

Sr. No. Particulars Amount
1. R & M expenses  12.94 
2.  A & G expenses  10.48 
3. R&M and A&G expenses 23.42
4. Less Diminution in value of investment 0.28  
5. R & M and A & G  expenses for FY 2016-17 23.14 
6. R&M and A&G expenses (23.14*349/365) 22.13

 

3.11 Accordingly, the Commission approves O&M expenses for the 

 period 17.04.2016 to 31.03.2017 as under: 

Table No. 5: O&M expenses approved by the Commission 
for the period17.04.2016 to 31.03.2017. 

(Rs. Crore) 

Sr.
No Particulars FY 2016-17 17.04.2016 to 31.03.2017
1. Employee Cost 8.66 8.28
2. R&M expenses 23.14  22.13 
3. O & M expenses  31.80 30.41

223



	
	

	

12

4.0  Depreciation 

4.1 GVK submitted that depreciation has been computed for FY 

2016-17 in accordance with Regulation 27 of the CERC Tariff 

Regulations. 

27. Depreciation:  
(1)  Depreciation shall be computed from the date of 

commercial operation of a generating station or unit 
thereof or a transmission system including 
communication system or element thereof. In case 
of the tariff of all the units of a generating station or 
all elements of a transmission system including 
communication system for which a single tariff 
needs to be determined, the depreciation shall be 
computed from the effective date of commercial 
operation of the generating station or the 
transmission system taking into consideration the 
depreciation of individual units or elements thereof.  
Provided that effective date of commercial operation 
shall be worked out by considering the actual date 
of commercial operation and installed capacity of all 
the units of the generating station or capital cost of 
all elements of the transmission system, for which 
single tariff needs to be determined.  

(2)  The value base for the purpose of depreciation shall 
be the capital cost of the asset admitted by the 
Commission. In case of multiple units of a 
generating station or multiple elements of 
transmission system, weighted average life for the 
generating station of the transmission system shall 
be applied. Depreciation shall be chargeable from 
the first year of commercial operation. In case of 
commercial operation of the asset for part of the 
year, depreciation shall be charged on pro rata 
basis.  

(3)  The salvage value of the asset shall be considered 
as 10% and depreciation shall be allowed up to 
maximum of 90% of the capital cost of the asset:  

224



	
	

	

13

Provided that in case of hydro generating station, 
the salvage value shall be as provided in the 
agreement signed by the developers with the State 
Government for development of the Plant:  
Provided further that the capital cost of the assets of 
the hydro generating station for the purpose of 
computation of depreciated value shall correspond 
to the percentage of sale of electricity under long-
term power purchase agreement at regulated tariff:  
Provided also that any depreciation disallowed on 
account of lower availability of the generating station 
or generating unit or transmission system as the 
case may be, shall not be allowed to be recovered 
at a later stage during the useful life and the 
extended life.  

(4)  Land other than the land held under lease and the 
land for reservoir in case of hydro generating station 
shall not be a depreciable asset and its cost shall be 
excluded from the capital cost while computing 
depreciable value of the asset.  

(5)  Depreciation shall be calculated annually based on 
Straight Line Method and at rates specified in 
Appendix-II to these regulations for the assets of the 
generating station and transmission system:  

 Provided that the remaining depreciable value as on 
31st March of the year closing after a period of 12 
years from the effective date of commercial 
operation of the station shall be spread over the 
balance useful life of the assets.  

4.2 GVK in its petition has submitted that the weighted average rate 

of depreciation of 4.80% based on the actual capital cost as on 

Station COD and the applicable depreciation rates for the 

different categories of assets as per Appendix-II (Depreciation 

Schedule) of the CERC Tariff Regulations. Further, GVK has 

worked out depreciation of Rs. 196.24 Crore at the weighted 

average rate of depreciation of 4.80% based on the Capital cost 

of Rs 4267.30 Crore. 

225



	
	

	

14

4.3 GVK in its revised submission received on 21.07.2020 and 

21.08.2020 has submitted that in terms of Regulation 27(1) (d) 

of the PSERC Tariff Regulations 2005 depreciation up to 90% 

of capital cost of the power plant using the straight line method 

is allowed over the useful life of the Project at the rate of 

depreciation specified by the Central Electricity Regulatory 

Commission. 

4.4 GVK submitted that the gross fixed asset of the Project for the 

purpose of depreciation is Rs. 3058.37 Crore in its revised 

submission dated 21.07.2020. The category-wise gross fixed 

asset value and the corresponding depreciation rates as 

submitted by GVK in accordance to the Appendix-II 

(Depreciation schedule) of the CERC Tariff Regulations, 2014 is 

as under: 

Table No. 6: Rates of Depreciation submitted by  
GVK for FY 2016-17. 

Sr.
No Particulars

Asset value 
as on 

Station 
COD

Rate of depreciation
(as per CERC 2014-

19 Tariff 
Regulations)

1. Land and land rights 96.75 0.00% 
2. Buildings 486.29 3.34% 
3. Plant and machinery 2447.66 5.28% 
4. Vehicles 0.63 9.50% 
5. Furniture and fixtures 1.23 6.33% 
6. Office equipment 1.12 6.33% 
7. Computers 0.63 15.00% 
8. Computer software 0.12 15.00% 
9. Right to Use Railway 

Line 23.94 0.00% 

10. Total 3058.37 Weighted avg. rate of 
depreciation: 4.77%

  

4.5 GVK has further submitted that the depreciation for the year has 

been computed based on the Capital cost approved by the 

226



	
	

	

15

Commission in Order dated 17.01.2020 in Petition no 54 of 

2017 and the rate of depreciation derived in the above table. 

Depreciation thus derived has been pro-rated based on Project 

COD i.e. 16.04.2016 as shown under: 

Table No. 7: Depreciation expenses submitted by GVK  
          (Rs. Crore) 

Particulars Estimated
Approved by

the 
Commission

Truing 
Up

Opening Capital Cost as on 
Station COD A  3058.37 3058.37 

Less: Undischarged liabilities 
included in above B    
Opening Capital Cost excluding 
undischarged liabilities c = a  b          3058.37 3058.37 

Additional capitalization during 
the year D   - 

Less: Undischarged liabilities 
included in additional 
capitalization 

E   -   

Add: Liabilities discharged during 
the year F   -   

Closing Capital Cost g = d - e + f  3058.37 3058.37  
Average Capital Cost h = (c + g)/2  3058.37 3058.37 
Freehold land I  96.75 96.75 
Weighted Average Rate of 
depreciation J  4.77% 4.77% 

Remaining depreciable value k = 90% x (h 
- i)   2665.46 

Depreciation (annualised) 
 
 

l = Min (j x h, 
k) 202.59 141.27 145.80  

Depreciation (for the period) m = l x 
(349/365) 202.59 141.27 139.41 

Cumulative depreciation at the 
beginning of the period N   -   

Cumulative depreciation at the 
end of the period o = m + n 202.59 141.27 139.41  

 

4.6 In reply to the deficiencies raised by the Commission, GVK 

submitted the fixed asset register prepared for the assets 

created on 16.04.2016 and as on 31.03.2017 for which 

depreciation has been claimed during FY 2016-17. GVK further 

submitted that that the fixed asset register has been prepared 

227



	
	

	

16

as per the actual cost incurred by GVK for each asset. 

 

4.7 PSPCL vide Memo No. 5516 dated 23.06.2020 submitted that 

since the base figures for calculation of depreciation based on 

the capital cost of the project, the same has been considered as 

the amounts claimed by GVK and not the amounts approved by 

the Commission in its Final Tariff Order, the same are 

inadmissible. 

4.8 PSPCL vide its submission dated 28.07.2020 and 10.8.2020 

submitted that the Commission in its Order dated 17.01.2020 

had considered a weighted average rate of 4.77% based upon 

the depreciation of Rs. 201.37 Crore for FY 2016-17 depicted 

by GVK in its annual audited accounts and had determined sum 

of Rs.141.27 Crore 

project. However, GVK in the present Petition has submitted a 

sum of Rs.139.41 Crore as depreciation of its gross fixed 

assets, excluding freehold land as described under Format 12 

annexed to the present petition. Since, the determined 

deprecation amount of the gross fixed assets forms the basis of 

calculation of interest on loan capital which is also the provision 

under Regulation 26(5) of the PSERC Tariff Regulations, 2005, 

the Commission may subject the same to strict scrutiny and 

prudence check before allowing true-up of the same. 

4.9 PSPCL further submitted that it has observed certain abnormal 

expenditures while checking the said fixed asset register 

furnished by GVK and requested the Commission for prudence 

check of the same. 

228



	
	

	

17

4.10 The Commission has in Petition no.54 of 2017 already carried 

out a detailed prudence check of the Capital Cost of the project. 

Depreciation is allowable on  the approved Capital cost. 

4.11 The Commission had provisionally approved Depreciation of 

Rs. 141.27 Crore for GVK for the period 17.04.2016 to 

31.03.2017 in the order dated 17.01.2020. 

4.12 Depreciation is to be determined as per provisions of 

Regulations 27 of PSERC (Terms and Conditions for 

determination of Tariff), Regulation 2005 which is as under:  

27. DEPRECIATION  

          (1) For the purpose of tariff, depreciation shall be 
 computed in the  following manner:  

(a) The value base for the purpose of depreciation shall 
be the capital cost of the assets admitted by the 
Commission: Provided that land is not a depreciable asset 
and its cost shall be excluded from the capital cost while 
computing depreciation: Provided further that depreciation 
has been calculated after deduction of consumer 
contributions, capital subsidies/Government grants.  
(b) The historical cost of the asset shall include additional 

 capitalisation.  
(c) The historical cost shall include foreign currency 
funding converted to equivalent rupees at the exchange 
rate prevalent on the date when foreign currency was 
actually availed but not later than the date of commercial 
operation.  
(d) Depreciation for generation and transmission assets 
shall be calculated annually as per straight-line method 
over the useful life of the asset at the rate of depreciation 
specified by the Central Electricity Regulatory 
Commission from time to time. Provided that the total 

229



	
	

	

18

depreciation during the life of the asset shall not exceed 
90% of the original cost.  
(e) Depreciation for distribution assets and other assets 
not specified by CERC shall be at the rates notified by the 
Commission. Provided that the total depreciation during
the life of the asset shall not exceed 90% of the original 
cost.  
(2) The generating company and the licensees shall make 
all efforts for aligning the tenure of long term debt with 
permissible rate of depreciation to reduce front loading of 
tariffs. In case of inadequacy of cash for repayment of 
debt, only in extreme cases, the Commission may allow 
Advance Against Depreciation (AAD) in addition to the 
allowable Depreciation in the following manner:  
AAD = Loan repayment amount as per the schedule of 
repayment subject to a ceiling of 1/10th of loan amount as 
per Regulation 24 minus depreciation as per schedule 
Provided that Advance Against Depreciation shall be 
permitted only if the cumulative repayment up to a 
particular year exceeds the cumulative depreciation up to 
that year, Provided further that Advance Against 
Depreciation in a year shall be restricted to the extent of 
difference between cumulative repayment and cumulative 
depreciation up to that year.  
(3) On repayment of entire loan, the remaining 
depreciable value shall be spread over the balance useful 
life of the asset.  
(4) Depreciation shall be chargeable from the first year of 
operation. In case of operation of the asset for part of the 
year, depreciation shall be charged on pro-rata basis.  

4.13 As per the Annual Audited Accounts of GVK for FY 2016-17, 

depreciation of Rs. 201.37 Crore has been shown on Gross 

Fixed Asset of Rs. 4224.02 Crore (excluding land value). There 

has been no addition of assets from 17.04.2016 to 31.03.2017. 

As per table no 6 GVK has claimed weighted average rate of 

depreciation as 4.77% which is considered by the Commission 

230



	
	

	

19

for computing the depreciation for the period from 17.04.2016 to 

31.03.2017. 

4.14 The Commission has determined Gross Fixed Assets (GFA) of 

Rs. 3058.37 Crore vide its Order dated 17.01.2020. The 

Commission allows the depreciation for the period from 

17.04.2016 to 31.03.2017 as under: 

Table No.8: Depreciation allowed by the Commission for 
the period  17.04.2016 to 31.03.2017. 

        (Rs. Crore)
Sr. No.                      Particulars Amount

1. Opening value of GFA as on 17.04.2016    3058.37 
2. Value of Land       96.75  
3. Opening value of GFA (net of Land)    2961.62 
4. Addition /disposal during the year          0.00 
5. Closing value of GFA    2961.62 
6. Average value of GFA    2961.62 
7. Weighted Average Rate of Depreciation       4.77% 
8. Depreciation  for FY 2016-17    (6 x 7)      141.27 
9. Depreciation (141.27 x 349/365)     135.08

 

Accordingly, the Commission allows the depreciation of 
Rs. 135.08 Crore for the period 17.04.2016 to 31.03.2017.  

5.0 Return on equity  
 

5.1 GVK had originally computed the Return on Equity for 2016-17 

as Rs.171.25 Crore in accordance with Regulation 24 of the 

CERC Tariff Regulations, 2014, as under: 

  24. Return on Equity:  
(1)  Return on equity shall be computed in rupee terms, 
on the equity base determined in accordance with 
regulation 19.  
(2)  Return on equity shall be computed at the base rate 
of 15.50% for thermal generating stations, transmission 
system including communication system and run of the 
river hydro generating station, and at the base rate of 
16.50% for the storage type hydro generating stations 

231



	
	

	

20

including pumped storage hydro generating stations and 
 

5.2 GVK has submitted that for computation of the base equity, the 

opening debt-equity ratio as on Station COD has been 

considered at 73:27 as stated earlier in this petition, and the 

opening capital cost as on Station COD has been considered 

net of undischarged liabilities. ROE thus derived has been pro-

rated based on Station COD. 

5.3 GVK in its revised submission on 21.08.2020 has submitted that 

it has funded the claimed capital cost of Rs 4267.38 Crore in 

the ratio of 73.8 :26.2 and in terms of Regulation 24 of PSERC 

Tariff Regulations 2005,the total hard cost of the project ought 

to be considered as per actual debt equity ratio. However, in 

Order dated 17.01.2020,this Commission subtracted the entire 

equity infused by GVK from the hard cost(~50%) and 

considered the balance amount as outstanding loan amounts of 

GVK. 

5.4 GVK in its revised submission (received on 21.07.2020) has 

calculated Return on Equity @ 15.50% as per Regulation 25 of 

PSERC Tariff Regulations, 2005 on the paid up equity capital 

determined in terms of Order dated 17.01.2020. GVK has 

submitted that for the computation of the base equity, the 

opening debt-equity ratio as on Station COD has been 

considered at 70:30 as stated earlier in this petition, and the 

opening capital cost as on Station COD has been considered. 

Return on Equity thus derived has been pro-rated based on 

Station COD. Computation of ROE is shown in the following 

table: 

232



	
	

	

21

Table No. 9: Return on Equity submitted by GVK for FY 2016-17          
(Rs. Crore) 

Particulars  Estimated 
Approved by

the 
Commission

Truing 
Up

Opening Capital Cost as on Station 
COD  (a)  3058.37 3058.37  

Equity percentage as on COD (b)  30% 30% 
Normative Opening Equity considered 
for ROE computation (= a x b)  (c)   917.51 917.51 

Equity addition due to additional 
capitalization during the year (d)    
Normative Closing Equity (= c + d) (e)   917.51 917.51 
Average Equity (Average of 'c' and 'e') (f)  917.51 917.51  
Normative Rate of ROE as per PSERC 
Tariff Regulations 2005 (g)  15.50% 15.50% 

Return on Equity - Annualized (= f x g) (h)  142.21 142.21
Return on Equity - Pro-rata (= h x 
349 / 365) )(w.e.f 16.04.2016) (i) 185.94 135.98 135.98

 

  

5.5 PSPCL vide Memo No. 5516 dated 23.06.2020 submitted that 

since the base figures for calculation of Return on Equity, being 

the capital cost of the project, the equity infused by GVK has 

been considered as the amounts claimed by GVK and not the 

amounts approved by this the Commission in its Final Tariff 

Order, the same are inadmissible. 

5.6 PSPCL vide its submission dated 28.07.2020 and 10.08.2020 

submitted that based on Regulation 24 of the PSERC Tariff 

Regulation, 2005, GVK has submitted that since the actual 

equity invested by it is in excess of 30% of the capital cost, the 

equity component for the purpose of tariff is considered as 30% 

of the approved capital cost of Rs. 3058.57 Crore. As per 

Regulation 24, in case equity invested by a generating station is 

in excess of 30% of the completed capital cost, the said equity 

in excess of 30% is to be considered as normative loan. ln its 

233



	
	

	

22

Order dated 17.01.2020, the Commission has observed that 

since the actual equity infused by GVK in the project was 

Rs.1118.06 Crore and 30% of the completed capital cost of Rs. 

3058.37 Crore comes to Rs. 917.51 Crore, the remaining Rs. 

200.55 Crore may be deemed as normative loan. As such, the 

total loan component for  project as approved by the 

Commission is Rs.1940.31 Crore (Rs. 3058.37 Crore - Rs. 

1118.06 Crore) and in addition thereto Rs. 200.55 Crore has 

been approved as normative loan. The debt-equity ratio for 

 project for FY 2016-17 is liable to be viewed accordingly 

by the Commission. 

5.7 PSPCL further submitted that as per the submissions of GVK, 

there is no element of any true-up under the present head. As 

such, no response to the same is required from the PSPCL. 

  

5.8 The Commission had provisionally approved Return on equity 

of Rs.135.98 Crore for GVK for the period 17.04.2016 to 

31.03.2017 in the order dated 17.01.2020. 

5.9 As per Regulation 24 of PSERC (Terms and Conditions for 

determination of Tariff), Regulation 2005 which is as under:  

24. DEBT-EQUITY RATIO  
(1) For the purpose of determination of tariff, debt-equity ratio in 
case of a new project commencing after the date of notification 
of these Regulations shall be 70:30. Where equity employed is 
more than 30%, the amount of equity for the purpose of tariff 
shall be limited to 30% and the balance amount shall be 
considered as loan. Where actual equity employed is less than 
30%, the actual debt and equity shall be considered for 
determination of tariff.  
Provided that the Commission may, in appropriate cases, 
consider equity higher than 30% for the purpose of 

234



	
	

	

23

determination of tariff, where the generating company or the 
licensee is able to establish to the satisfaction of the 
Commission that deployment of equity more than 30% is in the 
interest of the general public;  
(2) In case of existing and ongoing projects, the actual debt-
equity ratio shall be considered for determination of tariff. 
However, any expansion shall be governed as per clause (1) 
above.  
(3) The debt and equity amounts arrived at in accordance with 
clause (1) and (2) shall be used for all purposes including for 
determining interest on loan, return on equity, Advance against 
Depreciation and Foreign Exchange Rate Variation.  
 

5.10 The Regulations state that Debt-equity ratio in case of new 

projects shall be 70:30 for the purpose of determination of tariff. 

Where equity employed is more than 30%, the amount of equity 

for the purpose of tariff shall be limited to 30% and the balance 

amount shall be considered as loan. The Commission has 

considered the equity of Rs. 1118.06 Crore in the capital cost of 

Rs. 3058.37 Crore which is more than the 30% of the approved 

capital cost. Accordingly, equity works out to be Rs. 917.51 

(30% of 3058.37) Crore and the balance of Rs. 200.55 

(1118.06-917.51) Crore is considered as normative loan as per 

the above referred Regulation.  

5.11 Return on equity shall be computed @15.5% as per Regulation 

25 of PSERC (Terms and Conditions for determination of 

Tariff), Regulation 2005 on equity determined in accordance 

with Regulation 24. The relevant Sub Regulation 25 of PSERC 

(Terms and Conditions for determination of Tariff), Regulation 

2005 is reproduced below:  

(1) Return on Equity shall be computed @ 15.5% on the paid up 

235



	
	

	

24

equity capital determined in accordance with Regulation 24.  
 

5.12 Thus, Commission works out return on equity for FY 2016-17 as 
under:- 

 

Table No.10: Return on equity allowed by the Commission  
for the period 17.04.2016 to 31.03.2017. 

              (Rs. Crore)  
Sr. No. Particulars Amount

1. Capital Cost as on 17.04.2016    3058.37 
2. Equity as on 17.4.2016    1118.06 
3. Equity - 30% of Capital Cost       917.51 
4. Normative Loan (2-3)      200.55 
5. Addition during the year          0.00 
6. Closing Equity as on 31.03.2017      917.51   
7. Average Equity      917.51 
8. Rate of Return on Equity    15.50% 
9. Return on Equity for FY 2016-17  (7 x 8)     142.21 

10. Return on Equity (142.21x349/365)     135.98
 

Accordingly, the Commission allows the return on equity of 
Rs. 135.98 Crore for the period 17.04.2016 to 31.03.2017.  

6.0    Interest & Finance charges 

6.1 GVK has computed Interest on Loan Capital for FY 2016-2017 

as per Regulation 26 of CERC Tariff Regulations, 2014, as 

under: 

  26.  Interest on loan capital:  
(1)  The loans arrived at in the manner indicated in 

regulation 19 shall be considered as gross 
normative loan for calculation of interest on loan.  

(2)  The normative loan outstanding as on 1.4.2014 shall 
be worked out by deducting the cumulative 
repayment as admitted by the Commission up to 
31.3.2014 from the gross normative loan.  

(3)  The repayment for each of the year of the tariff 
period 2014-19 shall be deemed to be equal to the 
depreciation allowed for the corresponding 

236



	
	

	

25

year/period. In case of decapitalization of assets, 
the repayment shall be adjusted by taking into 
account cumulative repayment on a pro rata basis 
and the adjustment should not exceed cumulative 
depreciation recovered upto the date of 
decapitalisation of such asset.  

(4)  Notwithstanding any moratorium period availed by 
the generating company or the transmission 
licensee, as the case may be, the repayment of loan 
shall be considered from the first year of commercial 
operation of the project and shall be equal to the 
depreciation allowed for the year or part of the year.  

(5)  The rate of interest shall be the weighted average 
rate of interest calculated on the basis of the actual 
loan portfolio after providing appropriate accounting 
adjustment for interest capitalized:  
Provided that if there is no actual loan for a 
particular year but normative loan is still 
outstanding, the last available weighted average 
rate of interest shall be considered:  
Provided further that if the generating station or the 
transmission system, as the case may be, does not 
have actual loan, then the weighted average rate of 
interest of the generating company or the 
transmission licensee as a whole shall be 
considered.  

(6)  The interest on loan shall be calculated on the 
normative average loan of the year by applying the 
weighted average rate of interest.  

(7)  The generating company or the transmission 
licensee, as the case may be, shall make every 
effort to re-finance the loan as long as it results in 
net savings on interest and in that event the costs 
associated with such re-financing shall be borne by 
the beneficiaries and the net savings shall be 
shared between the beneficiaries and the 
generating company or the transmission licensee, 
as the case may be, in the ratio of 2:1.  

(8)  The changes to the terms and conditions of the 
loans shall be reflected from the date of such re-

237



	
	

	

26

financing.  
(9)  In case of dispute, any of the parties may make an 

application in accordance with the Central Electricity 
Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business) 
Regulations, 1999, as amended from time to time, 
including statutory re-enactment thereof for 
settlement of the dispute: Provided that the 
beneficiaries or the long term transmission 
customers /DICs shall not withhold any payment on 
account of the interest claimed by the generating
company or the transmission licensee during the 
pendency of any dispute arising out of re-financing 
of loan. 

6.2 In terms of the foregoing, the interest on loan capital for FY 

2016-17 has been computed as follows: 

(a) Gross normative opening loan as on Station COD has 
been computed as the difference between the Opening 
capital cost as on Station COD (excluding undischarged 
liabilities) and the Normative opening equity considered 
for ROE computation. 

(b) Loan repayment has been considered at normative basis 
being equal to depreciation. 

(c) Actual Weighted Average Interest rate has been 
computed as ratio of the actual interest paid to the actual 
average loan as per annual accounts for FY 2016-17. 

6.3 GVK in its petition has stated that the weighted average rate of 

interest has been calculated on the basis of average balance of 

actual individual loans at 13.96% (Including penal interest). 

Based on the same GVK had worked out interest on normative 

loan (pro-rata) of Rs. 403.92 Crore on average normative loan 

of Rs. 3017.01 Crore.  

6.4 GVK in its revised submission received on 21.07.2020 has 

computed Interest on loan capital as per Regulation 26 of 

PSERC Regulations, 2005 and has submitted that the weighted 

238



	
	

	

27

average rate of interest has been calculated on the basis of 

average balance of actual individual loans at 13.22% (Including 

penal interest).  

6.5 GVK in reply to the deficiencies, submitted the loan wise details 

of actual term loans availed from the commercial Banks/ 

Financial institutions, depicting opening balance of loan as on 

17.04.2016, addition during the year, repayment  of loan, 

closing balance as on 31.03.2017, interest rate, interest due 

and paid there- against on long term loans and working capital 

loans. 

Accordingly, the revised computation of interest on loan for FY 

2016-17 is as under: 

Table No. 11: Interest on Loan submitted by GVK for FY 2016-17
 (Rs. Crore) 

Sr. No Particulars Estimated
Approved by 

the 
Commission

True-up

1. Normative Loan  Opening  2140.86 2140.86 
2. Addition of loan due to Additional 

Capitalization during the period from 
COD to year end 

  - 

3. Less: Repayment of Loan during the 
Period (Normative; equal to 
Depreciation claimed for the year) 

 141.27 139.41 

4. Net Closing loan  1999.59 2001.45 
5. Average Normative Loan  2070.22 2071.15 
6. Actual Weighted Average Rate of 

Interest on Loan  13.25% 13.22% 

7. Interest on Normative Loan 
(Annualized)  274.30 273.82 

8. Interest on Normative Loan (pro rata) 404.72 225.51 261.81 

6.6 GVK in its revised submission dated 21.08.2020 has submitted 

that in the petition no. 54 of 2017 it had originally claimed 

interest of Rs 451.91 Crore on actual average loan of Rs 

3307.63 Crore as per Annual Audited Accounts. However, this 

239



	
	

	

28

Commission in Order dated 17.01.2020 has worked out 

average long term loan as Rs. 2070.22 Crore based on 

normative parameters in terms of PSERC Tariff Regulations 

2005.GVK further submitted that once normative approach has 

been adopted by the Commission there cannot be any further  

adjustments on the basis of actual expenses on account of it 

being less, the said position of law has been upheld by the 

Haryana Electricity Regulatory Commission judgement dated 

31.07.2009 in Appeal no.42 & 43 of 2008. 

6.7 GVK prayed that in the present case also, this Commission may 

be allow interest  on normative loan as claimed (Rs.261.81 

Crore) in terms of the PSERC Tariff Regulations 2005. 

6.8 PSPCL vide Memo No. 5516 dated 23.06.2020 submitted that 

since the base figures for calculation of Interest on loan, being 

the capital cost of the project, the term loans for the project  has 

been considered as the amounts claimed by GVK and not the 

amounts approved by this the Commission in its Final Tariff 

Order, the same are inadmissible. 

6.9 PSPCL vide its submission dated 28.07.2020 and 10.08.2020 

stated that GVK under the present head has submitted actual 

figures of interest on loan to be Rs. 273.82 Crore as against Rs. 

274.30 Crore allowed by the Commission in its order dated 

17.01.2020. However, GVK has also submitted an amount of 

Rs. 261.81 Crore 

against Rs. 225.51 Crore as approved by this Commission. As 

regards this difference of Rs. 36.3 Crore the Commission in its 

240



	
	

	

29

Order dated 17.01.2020 has held as under:  

 

loans for FY 2016-17 have been worked out to 

Rs.3307.63 Crore and the interest on this has been 

depicted as Rs. 451.91 Crore. However, GVK has a 

liability of Rs. 226.42 Crore towards interest accrued. The 

interest actually paid on long term loans is Rs. 225.49 

(451.91-226.42) Crore.

Accordingly, the Commission considers the interest of Rs. 

225.49 Crore which has been Actually paid by GVK during 

this year. The balance amount of interest i.e. Rs. 36.79 

(262.28-225.49) Crore will be considered in the year in 

 Thus, the Commission held that this sum of Rs. 36.79 Crore 

(inclusive of finance charges) would be considered in the year 

in which the same is actually paid by GVK. However, in the 

present Petition, GVK has not provided any details whether the 

said amount has actually been paid or not in FY 2016-17. ln the 

absence of such information,  true-up claim under this 

head is inadmissible to that extent. 

6.10 The Commission had provisionally approved Interest and 

finance charges of Rs. 225.51 Crore for GVK for the period 

17.04.2016 to 31.03.2017 in the order dated 17.01.2020. 

6.11 Interest on long term loans is to be allowed as per Regulation 

26 of PSERC (Terms and Conditions for determination of Tariff), 

Regulation 2005, which is as under:  

26. INTEREST AND FINANCE CHARGES ON LOAN  

241



	
	

	

30

(1) For Existing Loan Capital, Interest & finance charges 
shall be computed on the outstanding Loans, duly taking 
into account the rate of interest & schedule of repayment 
as per the Terms & Conditions of relevant agreements. 
The rate of interest shall be the actual rate of interest 
paid/payable by the Licensee(s) or the State Bank of India 
Advance rate as on April, 1 of the relevant year, wherever 
is lower.  
(2) For New investments, Interest & finance charges shall 
be computed on the loans, duly taking into account the 
rate of interest & schedule of repayment as per the Terms 
& Conditions of relevant agreements. The rate of interest 
shall be the actual rate of interest paid/payable by the 
Licensee(s) or the State Bank of India Advance rate as on 
April, 1 of the relevant year, wherever is lower.  
(3) The interest rate on the amount of equity above 30% 
treated as loan shall be the weighted average rate of 
interest on loan capital of the generating company / 
licensee  
Provided that interest and finance charges of renegotiated 
loan agreements shall not be considered, if they result in 
higher charges. Provided further that interest and finance 
charges on works in progress shall be excluded and shall 
be considered as part of the capital cost.  
(4) Interest charges on security deposits, if any, made by 
the consumers with a generating company/licensee, shall 
be considered at the rate specified by the Commission 
from time to time.  
(5) In case any moratorium period is availed of, 
depreciation provided for in the tariff during the years of 
moratorium shall be treated as repayment during those 
years and interest on loan capital shall be calculated 
accordingly.  
(6) The Commission shall allow obligatory taxes on 
interest, commitment charges, finance charges (including 
guarantee fee payable to the Govt.) and any exchange 

242



	
	

	

31

rate difference arising from foreign currency borrowings, 
as finance cost.  
(7) Any saving in costs on account of subsequent 
restructuring of debt shall be shared between the 
consumers and the generating company / licensee in such 
ratio as may be decided by the Commission.  

 
6.12 The Commission in its order dated 17.01.2020 has determined 

capital cost of the project as Rs. 3058.37 Crore and 

equity as Rs. 1118.06 Crore. Long term loans of Rs.1940.31 

(3058.37 1118.06) Crore have been considered. The 

Commission has further considered additional loan of Rs. 

200.55 Crore (equity in excess of 30%) as part of normative 

long term loans as per Regulation 24 of PSERC (Terms and 

Conditions for determination of Tariff), Regulation 2005 for the 

purpose of allowing interest. As such, the long term loans 

allowed for interest purpose workout to Rs. 2140.86 

(1940.31+200.55) Crore. The depreciation for FY 2016-17 

which has been worked out as Rs. 141.27 Crore in this Order is 

considered as re-payment of the long term loans as per 

Regulation 26(5) considering that there would be moratorium 

period in the 1st year of operation.  

6.13 In the Annual Audited Accounts of GVK for FY 2016-17 interest 

charges were shown as Rs. 451.91 Crore. But in the Annual 

Audited Accounts of FY 2017-18, the previous year figures of 

interest charges for FY 2016-17 has been 

rearranged/regrouped as Rs. 448.37 Crore and Rs 3.54 (451.91 

- 448.37) Crore has been shown as Other Finance Charges.  

6.14 As per the Regulation, 26 (2) of PSERC (Terms and Conditions 

for determination of Tariff), Regulation 2005, the rate of interest 

243



	
	

	

32

is to be considered at the actual rate of interest paid /payable by 

the licensee or the State bank of India advance rate as on April, 

01 on the relevant year, whichever is lower. The State Bank of 

India Advance Rate (SBAR) as on 01.04.2016 was 14.05%. 

GVK in its revised submission dated 21.07.2020 has claimed 

weighted average rate of interest of 13.22% (including penal 

interest). During hearing on 29.07.2020, GVK was asked to 

submit the rate of penal interest included in 13.22%.GVK stated 

that weighted average rate of interest is only 13.22% and is 

exclusive of penal interest. The Commission considers the 

weighted average rate of interest of 13.22% for long term loans 

as claimed by the GVK in the revised submission dated 

21.07.2020. Therefore, the Commission determines the interest 

on long term loans as under:     

Table No.12: Interest on Long Term Loans determined by the 
Commission for the period 17.04.2016 to 31.03.2017 

         (Rs. Crore)  
Sr. No.                      Particulars Amount

1. Opening Long term Loans as on 17.04.2016    1940.31 
2. Add: Normative Loan      200.55 
3. Opening Long Term Loans    2140.86 
4. Addition during the year          0.00 
5. Re-payment of Loans (equal to depreciation)      141.27   
6. Closing Long Term Loans    1999.59 
7. Average Long Term Loans    2070.22 
8. Rate of Interest     13.22% 
9. Interest (7 x 8) for FY 2016-17     273.68 

10. Interest (273.68 x 349/365)     261.69
 

6.15 As per the Annual Audited Accounts of GVK for FY 2016-17 

interest has been worked out to Rs. 448.37 Crore but GVK has 

a liability of Rs. 226.42 Crore towards interest accrued. The 

interest actually paid on long term loans is only Rs. 221.95 

(448.37-226.42) Crore.  

244



	
	

	

33

Accordingly, the Commission approves the interest of Rs. 
221.95 Crore which has been actually paid by GVK during 
FY 2016-17. The balance amount of interest i.e. Rs. 39.74
(261.69 221.95) Crore will be considered in the year in 
which it will be paid by GVK.  

6.16 Finance Charges: 

GVK has not claimed any finance charges for FY 2016-17 but 

Rs. 3.54 Crore has been shown as other finance charges in the 

Annual Audited Accounts for FY 2016-17 on loan amount of Rs. 

3366.49 Crore. Finance charges works out as Rs. 2.05 Crore 

for FY 2016-17 on a loan of Rs. 1940.31 Crore and Rs 1.96 

(2.05x349/365) Crore is allowed proportionately for the period 

17.04.2016 to 31.03.2017. Thus, the total interest and finance 

charges for FY 2016-17 work out to Rs. 224.00(221.95+2.05) 

Crore.  

Accordingly, the Commission allows interest and finance 
charges of Rs. 223.91(221.95+1.96)  Crore for the period 
17.04.2016 to 31.03.2017. 

7.0 Interest on Working Capital 
  
7.1 GVK has computed Interest on Working Capital in terms of 

Regulation 28 of CERC Tariff Regulations, 2014. GVK 

submitted that in terms of Regulation 28 of the CERC Tariff 

Regulations, 2014 the Working Capital Interest rate applicable 

to GVK is 12.80% based on which Interest on Working Capital 

works out to Rs. 79.63 Crore. 

7.2 In its revised submission dated 21.07.2020  and 21.08.2020 

GVK has computed Working Capital and Interest on Working 

Capital as per Regulation 30(3) of PSERC Tariff Regulations 

245



	
	

	

34

2005. GVK has submitted computation of receivables for 

working capital requirement as under: 

Table No.13: Computation of receivables for working  
capital requirement by GVK 

(Rs. Crore)  
Sr.No Particular Amount
1 Fuel Cost 66.45 
2 O&M Expenses 30.78 
3 Depreciation 139.41 
4 Return on Equity 135.98 
5 Interest of finance charges/Loan 261.81 
6 Interest on working capital loan 15.50 
7 Total (Receivables) 649.93

 

7.3 GVK in its revised submission on 21.08.2020 has submitted the 

computation of Interest on Working Capital for true-up of FY 

2016-17 as shown in the following table:

Table No.14: Interest on Working Capital claimed by  
GVK for FY 2016-17

(Rs Crore) 
Sr. 
No. Particulars Approved by the 

Commission Amount

1 Maintenance Spares @ 15% of O&M Expenses 4.56 4.62 
2 Fuel Cost for two months 8.68 11.08 
3 O&M Expenses for one month 2.53 2.57 
4 Receivable for two months 99.58 108.24 
5 Total 115.35 126.50
6 Rate of Interest  10.62% 12.25% 
7 Interest on Working Capital 12.25 15.50

  

  

7.4 PSPCL vide its submission dated 28.07.2020 and 

10.08.2020 submitted that as per Regulation 30 of the 

PSERC Tariff Regulations, 2005 working capital for a 

generating company and interest on working capital is 

required to be calculated as under:  

 

WORKING CAPITAL 

246



	
	

	

35

(3) working capital for a generating company shall be 

the sum of the following: 

(i) Fuel Cost for two months 

(ii) operation and Maintenance expenses for one month 

(iii) Receivables equivalent to two months 

(iv) Maintenance spares @15% of O&M expenses, 

 In its order dated 17.01.2020, the Commission has observed 

that as per the Annual Audited Accounts of GVK for FY 2016-

17, the fuel cost is Rs. 66.45 Crore. However, as per the 

information available with the Commission in Petition 

No.68/2017 filed by GVK regarding billing disputes, the fuel cost 

for the period 16.04.2016 to 31.03.2017 given by PSPCL to 

GVK is Rs. 52.07 Crore. As such, fuel cost of Rs. 52.07 Crore 

have been considered by the Commission for determination of 

receivables. As regards the O&M Expenses, of the Commission 

has approved a pro-rata sum of Rs. 30.41 Crore for the period 

17.4.2016 to 31.03.2017, depreciation was considered as 

Rs.141.27 Crore, return on equity at Rs.135.98 Crore and 

interest and finance charge at Rs.225.51 Crore. PSPCL 

is subject to 

the Commission allowing the said true-up figures after 

consideration of the objections of the Respondent in the present 

Reply and after due prudence check. As regards the cost of fuel 

for 2 months, GVK has claimed a revision of Rs. 2.40 Crore 

without providing any justification thereto. As per the Annual 

Audited Accounts for FY 2016-17 and own admission 

during the proceedings in Petition No.68/2017, the annual fuel 

cost of GVK is Rs. 52.07 Crore, based on which fuel cost for 2 

months works out to Rs. 8.68 Crore. Thus, GVK cannot be 

247



	
	

	

36

permitted to deviate from the said settled and accepted fuel 

cost. It may also be mentioned here that billing of the energy 

charges (which includes in itself the fuel costs) for  project 

is being done on the basis of energy scheduled by PSPCL. The 

Energy charge rate is calculated on the basis of normative 

parameters instead of actual and in accordance with directions 

of the Commission in its the Order dated 6.03.2019. 

     

7.5 The Commission had provisionally approved Interest on working 

capital of Rs.12.25 Crore for GVK for the period 17.04.2016 to 

31.03.2017 in the order dated 17.01.2020. 

7.6 As per the Annual Audited Accounts of GVK for FY 2016-17 the 

fuel cost was Rs 66.45 Crore. The energy charges paid by 

PSPCL during FY 2016-17 were originally Rs. 52.07 Crore 

dated 06.03.2019 to Rs. 55.12 Crore including Rs. 3.05 Crore 

as arrears. Thus, fuel cost of Rs. 55.12 Crore has been 

considered for determination of receivables for FY 2016-17. 

7.7 The Working Capital and Interest rate on Working capital has 

been determined as per Regulation 30 of PSERC (Terms and 

Conditions for determination of Tariff), Regulation 2005, which 

is as under:  

30. WORKING CAPITAL AND INTEREST RATE ON 
WORKING CAPITAL  
*********************************  
(3) Working capital for a generating company shall be the sum 
of the following:  
(i) Fuel Cost for two months  
(ii) Operation and Maintenance expenses for one month  
(iii) Receivables equivalent to two months  

248



	
	

	

37

(iv) Maintenance spares @15% of O&M expenses  
*****************  

(5) The rate of interest on working capital shall be equal to the 
actual rate of interest paid/ payable on loans by the licensee (s) 
or the State Bank of India Advance Rate as on April 1 of the 
relevant year, whichever is lower. The interest on working 
capital shall be payable on normative basis notwithstanding that 
the licensee (s) has not taken working capital loan from any 
outside agency or has exceeded the working capital loan 
amount worked out on the normative figures.  
 

7.8 The Commission considers the weighted average rate of 

interest of 12.25% for  working capital loans as claimed by the 

GVK in the revised submission dated  21.07.2020. The State 

Bank of India advance rate as on 01.04.2016 was 14.05%.

7.9 The details of Working Capital requirement and allowable 

interest thereon is depicted in the following table:  

Table No.15: Working Capital and interest thereon allowed by the 
Commission for the period 17.04.2016 to 31.03.2017. 

(Rs. Crore) 
Sr. No.                      Particulars Amount

1. Maintenance spares @ 15% of O&M (15% of 30.41)       4.56
2. Fuel Cost for 2 months (55.12*60/349)       9.48
3. O & M expenses for 1 month (30.41*30/349)       2.61   
4. Receivables for 2 months     102.24
5. Total Working capital   118.89
6. Weighted Average Rate of Interest    12.25%
7. Interest on working capital for 17.04.2016 to 31.03.2017     14.56

 
Accordingly, the Commission allows interest on Working 
Capital of Rs. 14.56 Crore for the period 17.04.2016 to 
31.03.2017. 

8.0 Tax on Income: 
 

8.1 GVK submitted that Regulation 32 of the PSERC Tariff 

Regulations provides that taxes on the income of a generating 

company shall be computed as an expense and shall be 

249



	
	

	

38

recovered from consumers.  

8.2 GVK submitted that tax on income liable to be paid for FY 

2016-2017 is Nil.

:
8.3 PSPCL vide its submission dated 10.08.2020 submitted that the 

claim of GVK as regards Tax on Income may be allowed by the 

Commission in accordance with applicable Regulations framed 

by the Commission after due prudence check. 

 : 
8.4 Tax on income is allowable as per Regulation 32 of PSERC 

(Terms and Condition for Determination of Tariff Regulations, 
2005) (amended from time to time). It is stipulated that tax on 
income shall be limited to tax on return on equity allowed, as 
under: 

  32. TAX ON INCOME 
(1)  Obligatory taxes, if any, on the income of the 
generating company or the licensee from its core/licensed 
business shall be computed as an expense and shall be 
recovered from the customers/consumers.  
Provided that tax on any income other than the core / 
licensed business shall not constitute a pass through 
component in tariff and tax on such other income shall be 
payable by the generating company or the licensee.  
(2)  Tax on income, if actually liable to be paid, shall be 
limited to tax on return on equity allowed, excluding 
incentives.  
(3)  The Tax on income shall be considered at income 
tax rate including surcharge, cess, etc as applicable 
during the relevant year in accordance with the provisions 
of Income Tax Act, 1961 duly amended from time to time.  
(4)  The benefits of tax holiday and the credit for 
carrying forward losses applicable as per the provisions of 
the Income Tax Act, 1961 shall be fully passed on to the 
customers/consumers.  

250



	
	

	

39

 
The Commission allows income tax paid as Nil for  the 
period 17.04.2016 to 31.03.2017 based on the Annual 
Audited Accounts  . 

9.0 Non-Tariff Income 

9.1 GVK submitted that Regulation 37 of the PSERC Tariff 

Regulations provides components of income, which shall be 

treated as non-tariff income. In terms thereof the following 

components of income shall be treated as non-tariff income: 

9.2 The non-tariff income of GVK for FY 2016-2017 is as under: 

Table No. 16: Non-tariff income claimed by GVK. (Rs. Crore) 

Sr. No. Particulars Amount
1. Interest on FDR 0.18 
2. Sale of Fly Ash 0.32 
3. Total 0.50

9.3 PSPCL vide its submission dated 10.08.2020 submitted that the 
claim of GVK as regards Non-Tariff Income may be allowed by 
the Commission in accordance with applicable Regulations 
framed by the Commission after due prudence check.

 

9.4 The Non-Tariff Income has been determined as per Regulation-
34 of PSERC (Terms and Condition for Determination of Tariff 
Regulations, 2005) (amended from time to time). 

9.5 The Commission notes that Audited Annual Accounts of GVK 
for FY 2016-17 
income from bank deposits and fly ash of Rs 0.18 Crore and 
Rs. 0.32 Crore respectively. As per para 20.3.4 of the 
Commission  Order dated 17.01.2020 in Petition no. 54 of 

251



	
	

	

40

2017, GVK had diverted the funds meant for capital expenditure 
out of the loan taken from financial institutions by investment in 
Mutual Funds. The Commission has neither considered interest 
paid on loans used for such other investments nor income 
earned from such other business/ investment as part of the 
capital expenditure.   Accordingly, the Commissions determines 
Non-Tariff Income as Rs. 0.32 Crore (sale of fly ash) for 
FY2016-17 and allows Non-tariff income as Rs. 0.32 Crore.

Accordingly, the Commission approves Non-Tariff Income 
as Rs. 0.32 Crore for the period 17.04.2016 to 31.03.2017. 

10.0 Capacity charges for FY 2016-17 

10.1 The Commission had provisionally approved Capacity charges 
of Rs. 545.42 Crore for GVK for the period 17.04.2016 to 
31.03.2017 in the order dated 17.01.2020. 

10.2 The Annual Fixed Charges (AFC) for the period 17.04.2016 to 
31.03.2017, as projected by GVK in the Petition, revised in its 
additional submission received on 21.07.2020 & 21.08.2020 
and approved by the Commission is summarized in the 
following table:- 

Table No.17: Annual fixed charges approved by the Commission 
for the period 17.04.2016 to 31.03.2017 

(Rs Crore)  

Sr. 
No. Particulars

Allowed by 
Order dated 

17.1.2020

Claimed by     
GVK in
original
Petition

Claimed by GVK 
in revised 

submission 
received on 
21.08.2020

Approved by 
the 
Commission

1. O&M Expenses 30.41 139.81 30.78 30.41 
2. Depreciation 141.27 196.24 139.41 135.08 
3. Interest charges 225.51 403.92 261.81 223.91 
4. Return on Equity 135.98 171.25 135.98 135.98 

5. Interest on Working 
Capital 12.25 79.63 15.50 14.56 

6. Income Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
7. Total Expenses 545.42 990.85 583.48 539.94

8. Less: Non-Tariff 
Income 0.00 0.50 0.50 0.32 

9. Annual Fixed 
Cost 545.42 990.35 582.98 539.62

252



	
	

	

41

10.3 GVK shall be entitled for payment of capacity charges in 

accordance with Regulation 30 of the Central Electricity 

Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) 

Regulations, 2005 (as amended) where the same is not 

specified in the PSERC Tariff Regulations.  

11.0 Generation for FY 2016-17

11.1 GVK has submitted the generation data for FY 2016-17 in the 

petition and its submissions dated 12.03.2020 in response to 

hereunder: 

Table No. 18:  Generation data submitted by GVK  
for FY 2016-17 

Sr. 
No. Description April 

2016
July 
2016

August 
2016

Total for FY 
2016-17

1. Gross Generation in MU 31.05 83.68 82.36 197.09 
2. Actual Generation in MU 26 79 87 192 
3. Plant Availability Factor (%) 13.17 22.89 22.53 4.71  

(Cumulative) 
4. Declared Capacity in MU 31 84 82 197 
5. Scheduled Generation in MU 23.96 71.12 80.24 175.32 

 

11.2 GVK vide its revised submissions received on 21.07.2020 

submitted that the project is operating as part of the 

interconnected grid and abides by the Rules and Regulations 

framed by the CERC and the Commission to ensure grid safety 

and interconnected grid operations. However, GVK suffered 

loss of generation on account of backing down instructions 

received from Punjab State Load Despatch Centre (SLDC), 

even though the Project was available for generation. The 

revised Gross Generation (MU) and Scheduled Generation 

(MU), submitted by GVK is as under: 

253



	
	

	

42

Table No. 19:  Generation data submitted by GVK for FY 2016-17. 

Sr. 
No. Description April 

2016
July 
2016

August 
2016

Total for FY 
2016-17

1. Gross Generation in MU 26 79 87 192 
2. Scheduled Generation in MU 23.96 71.12 80.24 175.32 

11.3 GVK further submitted that Regulation 36 (A) of CERC Tariff 

Regulations provide the norms of operation and in turn provide 

that Normative Annual Plant Availability Factor (NAPAF) for 

thermal generating stations shall be 85% and 83% in case of 

shortage of coal and uncertainty of coal supply on sustained 

basis. While normative PAF is 83%, the PAF has been 

impacted on account of force majeure event being cancellation 

of the captive coal block. In terms of Article 12.3(ii) read with 

Article 12.7 (a) and (b) of the Amended and Restated PPA, 

GVK is excused from performance and is entitled to 

compensation on account of unavailability of coal. In terms of 

the foregoing, PAF ought to be considered corresponding to 

actual coal available. Actual cumulative PAF for FY 2016-17 

was 4.707%. 

GVK vide its submission dated 21.08.2020 in reply to PSPCL   

averment  that the Gross Generation stated by GVK is in fact 

the Declared Capacity of the project as per the State Energy 

Accounts (SEA) issued by SLDC submitted that for the 

purposes of payment of tariff, capacity charges are payable as 

per the declared capacity of GVK and the said charges are to 

be paid irrespective of scheduling/dispatch by PSPCL. Further 

in terms of Article 4.3.1 of the Amended and Restated PPA, 

PSPCL is bound to pay capacity charges based on capacity 

declared available by GVK.  

254



	
	

	

43

11.4 PSPCL vide its submissions dated 27.05.2020, 23.06.2020, 

28.07.2020 and 10.08.2020 submitted as under: 

The payment of fixed charges is based on the quantum of 

energy declared available as certified by SLDC. The quantum 

must be certified by the SLDC, which is a statutory authority. 

The certification of SLDC is on ex-bus basis, and on this GVK is 

entitled to the fixed charges at tariff determined by the 

Commission. As per the provisions in the Regulations, the 

payment of monthly fixed charges is based on the AFC, the 

Cumulative Plant Availability Factor and Normative PAF. The 

cumulative PAF and Normative PAF must be certified by the 

SLDC which is a statutory authority. 

Under the head 'Installed Capacity & Generation', GVK has 

submitted gross generation during FY 2016-17 as 197.09 MU 

which has been revised to 192 MU. However, this is not the 

Gross Generation but is rather the Declared Capacity (DC) of 

the project, which is as per the State Energy Accounts (SEA) 

issued by SLDC. The Commission was requested to rely upon 

month-

done in respect of capacity charges for FY 2016-17. The 

payment of energy charges to GVK is being done as per the 

month wise energy scheduled by PSPCL and the billing had 

been done as per State Energy Accounts issued by the SLDC 

for FY 2016-17. 

 

11.5 The issue raised by GVK on the force majeure due to non 
availability of coal has already been decided by the 

255



	
	

	

44

Commission in its Order dated 01.02.2016 common to 
Petition no. 65 of 2013 & 33 of 2015, Order dated 21.05.2018 
in Petition no. 45 of 2017 and Order dated 06.03.2019 in 
Petition no. 68 of 2017. 

11.6 As chec
Final State Energy Accounts for FY 2016-17 containing the 
data on the declared capacity, plant availability factor and 
the scheduled energy for FY 2016-17, the details are as 
under:  

Table No. 20: Declared Capacity and Scheduled Generation as 
per SLDC for FY  2016-17 

Sr. 
No. Description April 

2016
July 
2016

August 
2016

Total for FY 
2016-17

1. Declared Capacity in MU 31.059 83.686 82.360 197.105 
2. Scheduled Generation in MU 23.955 71.124 80.241 175.320 

12.0 Energy Charges for FY 2016-17  

:  

12.1 GVK has submitted the details of components of the Energy 

Charge in the petition as hereunder: 

Table No. 21: Details of components of the Energy Charge 
submitted by GVK 

Sr. 
No Description April 

2016
July 
2016

August 
2016

1. Aux Consumption (%) 8.02 8.46 8.57 
2. Station Heat Rate (kCal/kWh) 2715 2687 2521 
3. Fuel Oil Consumption (HDO/LDO) (KL) 159.31 429.34 422.57 
4. GCV of Coal (kCal/kg) 3686 4537 4006 
5. Landed Price of Coal (Rs./MT) 6211 5701 5429 

 

12.2 Further, the fuel cost details as furnished by GVK in response to 

the information  sought by the Commission vide its Order 

dated 07.02.2020 are as under: 

256



	
	

	

45

Table No. 22: Details of fuel cost submitted by GVK  
for FY 2016-17

Sr. 
No. Item Unit Actual         

 1. Generation MU 192 
2. Auxiliary Consumption % 8.85 
3. Net Generation MU 175 
4. Station Heat Rate Kcal/kwh 2621 
5. Specific Oil Consumption ml/kwh 3.21 
6. Calorific Value of Oil Kcal/Litre 10410 
7. Calorific Value of Coal 

(Weighted Average) 
Kcal/Kg 3944 

8. Overall Heat (1*4) Gcal 503232 
9. Heat from Oil 

(1*5*6/1000) 
Gcal 6416 

10. Heat From Coal (8-9) Gcal 496816 
11. Total Oil Consumption KL 615.40 
12. Transit Loss of Coal % 5.4 
13. Total Coal Consumption excluding transit and 

other losses 
Tonnes 1,11,084 

14. Quantity of imported / captive coal priced on FOR 
basis 

Tonnes - 
 

15. Quantity of coal not priced on FOR basis Tonnes - 
16. Total Quantity of Coal required (Including Transit 

Loss and other losses) - As per Books of Account 
Tonnes 1,17,083 

17. Price of Oil Rs/ KL 18050 
18. Price of Coal Rs. / 

Tonne 
5581 

19. Total Cost of Oil (As per Audited Financial) Rs. 
Crores 

1.11 

20. Total Coal Cost (As per Audited Financial) Rs. 
Crores 

65.34 

21. Total Fuel Cost Rs. 
Crores 

66.45 

 

12.3 GVK vide its revised submissions received on 21.07.2020 and 

21.08.2020 stat

16.04.2016 and accordingly the CERC Tariff Regulations 2014 would 

GVK further submitted that in terms of the formula mentioned in 

Regulation 30(6)(a) of the CERC Tariff Regulations, 2014, energy 

charges are to be determined taking into account the weighted 

average landed cost of fuel. GVK further submitted details of 

components of the Energy Charge as hereunder: 

257



	
	

	

46

i) Auxiliary Consumption:

 The normative auxiliary energy consumption for Coal-based 

generating stations as per Regulation 36(E)(a) of the CERC 

Tariff Regulations, 2014 is 8.5% for a unit of 200 MW series. 

Further, for thermal generating stations with induced draft 

cooling towers, additional 0.5% is allowed. Thus, the normative 

auxiliary consumption has been considered at 9% for the 

computation of energy charge. On 21.08.2020, while reiterating 

its earlier submissions, GVK submitted that While PSPCL has 

agreed that for the purposes of billing, normative auxiliary 

consumption of 9% shall be considered, PSPCL is yet to make 

payments towards the same. It is submitted that from FY 2016-

17 to January 2020, PSPCL has not paid any amounts towards 

auxiliary consumption claimed by GVK.  

 GVK further submitted that the Declared Capacity data on ex-

bus basis considered by PSPCL as energy declared during bill 

period ought to be grossed up by 9% in order to arrive at the 

total available capacity at the generator terminal so as to 

include auxiliary consumption in the total amounts payable to 

GVK. Auxiliary consumption is a legitimate head which ought to 

be included in the available energy for payment of capacity 

charges. In this context, it is pertinent to note that in terms of 

Regulation 3(44) and 3(45) read with 30(3) and 30 (6) of CERC 

up the Declared Capacity with the normative auxiliary energy 

consumption. 

258



	
	

	

47

 It is submitted that capacity of the Project utilized for Auxiliary 

Consumption is critical for operations of the Project and GVK 

ought to be paid fixed charges for the same so as to continue to 

operate the Project. It is pertinent to note that for the month of 

January2020, PSPCL has paid GVK auxiliary consumption at 

9% as part of the fixed charges. Accordingly, PSPCL ought to 

pay fixed charges taking into account auxiliary consumption for 

FY 2016-17. 

 The Commission in Order dated 06.03.2019 in Petition No. 68 

of 2017 has held that once the capital cost of the Project is 

determined in petition No. 54 of 2017, PAFM/PAFY would be 

worked out to determine capacity charges payable by it. 

However, in Order dated 17.01.2020 in Petition No. 54 of 2017, 

the Commission did not return any findings on auxiliary 

consumption. GVK has filed Appeal No. 189 of 2019 against 

Order dated 06.03.2019 and Appeal No. 41 of 2020 against 

Order dated 17.01.2020 and the same are pending. GVK 

reserves its rights in this regard 

ii) Design Heat Rate: 

 The Design Heat Rate for the Project under the EPC contract is 

2221 Kcal/kWh. Regulation 36(C)(b) of the CERC Tariff 

Regulations specifies that for tariff calculation, the design 

station heat rate is to be multiplied by a factor of 1.045 for a 

new coal based thermal power plant. Accordingly, the gross 

station heat rate of the Project for tariff calculation purpose 

comes out to be 2321 kcal/kWh, which has been considered for 

Energy Charge calculation. 

259



	
	

	

48

iii) Specific Fuel Oil Consumption: 

 Regulation 36 (D) of the CERC Tariff Regulations, 2014 

stipulates specific oil consumption of 0.5 ml/kWh for a coal-

based generating station. 

iv)  GCV of Coal: 

 For Energy Charge Rate calculation, the GCV of coal has been 

computed as the weighted average GCV of coal on as received 

basis. 

v) Landed Price of Coal: 

 In terms of the Regulation 23 of the CERC Tariff Regulations, 

GVK is entitled to the landed fuel cost of the primary fuel. The 

landed price of coal is computed as the weighted average 

landed price of coal, blending ratio and calorific value for the 

purposes of computation of energy charges. The landed price of 

coal also includes the price incurred by GVK towards surface 

transportation from mining point/extraction point till point of 

delivery within the mine (internal surface transport) and price of 

surface transportation from delivery point in the mine till the 

railway siding (external surface transportation).  

 GVK vide its submission dated 21.08.2020 submitted that 

Regulations framed under Section 178 or 181 of the Electricity 

Act override power purchase agreements as held by 

Tribunal in Odisha Power Generation Corporation Ltd. vs 

Odisha Electricity Regulatory Commission: (2017 ELR (APTEL) 

0538) (Para 28, 30 & 32) wherein it was held that PPA, even 

260



	
	

	

49

though approved by the regulatory commission, cannot override 

the tariff regulations and tariff for supply of power has to be 

determined in terms of applicable regulations. GVK has further 

submitted that the present case is a cost plus project, in terms 

of Section 62 of Electricity Act, hence the issue of capping 

transportation charges does not arise. As per submissions of 

GVK, the cancellation of the Captive Coal Blocks is an event of 

force majeure and change in law event and therefore, GVK is 

entitled to compensation for the consequential impact for the 

same. 

 GVK has submitted that as regards surface transportation 

costs, PSPCL has contended that the same is to be limited to 

the rates prescribed by BCCL for upto 20 km and GVK is 

required to submit separate bills in order to claim in consonance 

with rates prescribed by BCCL, as decided by the Commission 

in Order dated 06.03.2020 in Petition No. 68 of 2017.  GVK 

submitted that it has challenged the directions of the 

Commission in Order dated 06.03.2020 including limiting 

surface transportation charges claimed by GVK to the rates 

prescribed by BCCL vide Appeal no. 189 of 2019 and the same 

is pending adjudication. GVK has further submitted that 

relief to GVK for change in law and force majeure events i.e. 

cancellation of the captive coal blocks by allowing pass through 

of coal cost procured under Shakti Scheme is misplaced and 

denied. GVK has submitted that coal supply under Shakti 

Scheme is not subject matter of the present petition as Shakti 

Scheme supply commenced in March 2018 whereas the 

261



	
	

	

50

present Petition pertains to FY 2016-17. Order dated 

06.03.2019 has been challenged by GVK by way of Appeal No. 

and GVK reserves its rights in this regard. 

 GVK has submitted that in this context, it may be noted that for 

FY 2016-17, GVK has procured coal from e-auction sources 

and imported coal and did not source any coal from BCCL. 

with that of BCCL is not tenable. The rates paid by GVK for 

surface transportation have to be discovered by way of a 

competitive bidding process and ought to be allowed on the 

basis of actuals. Furthermore, the surface transportation 

charges paid by GVK does not depend solely on the distance 

between the railway siding and the mine. GVK pays different 

rates to the contractors for transportation of coal by road which 

is dependent on uncontrollable factors such as: 

 Geographical location of the mine and accessibility to the 
mine and railway siding. 

 Law and order problems and restrictions on movement of 

trucks 

 The above factors have a bearing on the rates charged by 

contractors (discovered by way of transparent bidding process) 

operating in that area, which are beyond the control of GVK. 

Therefore, the normative approach of limiting surface 

transportation charges to BCCL rates result in under-recovery 

of costs incurred by GVK, contrary to the PSERC and CERC 

Tariff Regulations. 

262



	
	

	

51

 

(2018) 11 SCC 508 (Para 63, 64) had held that: 

 The mode of transportation of coal is irrelevant and the 
cost incurred from point to point transportation of coal has 
to be reimbursed to the generator. 

 All cost of coal incurred up to the Project site must be 
reimbursed to the generator on actual. 

 
Supreme Court by Order dated 07.08.2019 in a contempt 
Petition filed by Nabha Power Ltd. against PSPCL for non-
compliance of directions and directed PSPCL to pay the same 
on actuals. In the present case PSERC Tariff Regulations and 
CERC Tariff Regulations allow landed cost of fuel on actuals, 
which includes recovery of cost of coal, cost of surface 
transportation and cost of railway transportation as incurred by 
GVK on actuals. However, the Commission has limited surface 
transportation charges payable to GVK to BCCL rates, contrary 
to the extant Regulations. While doing so the Commission has 
neither held that GVK has acted imprudently, nor is there any 
allegation of profiteering or related party transaction on GVK. 
More importantly, neither GVK nor PSPCL asked for limiting 
surface transportation charges payable to GVK. 

 GVK has submitted that it has come to the knowledge of GVK 
that PSPCL is paying Nabha Power Ltd. Surface transportation 
charges on actuals based on the rates being charged by the 
agencies appointed by Nabha Power for surface transportation. 
These charges vary by location and distance of the coal mine 
and PSPCL pays Nabha Power based on actual distance 
travelled and rates charged. In case of Nabha Power there is no 
benchmarking to CCL or BCCL surface transportation cost. As 

263



	
	

	

52

per information available with GVK, the distance and the cost of 
surface transportation varies from Rs 445 per MT to Rs 1400 
per MT. However, PSPCL has not raised any objection to such 

Power based on distances and rates actually charged. In fact, 
PSPCL, in Appeal No. 192 of 2019 (filed by PSPCL challenging 
Order dated 06.03.2019), has admitted that it is paying Nabha 
Power Ltd. at actual rates and in any event following a 
methodology different from that of GVK. It is submitted that 
PSPCL is paying Nabha Power Ltd. tariff which has been 
discovered by way of competitive bidding process in terms of 
Section 63 of 
is to be determined on the basis of the PSERC Tariff 
Regulations which allow for recovery of energy charges on 
actuals.  

 GVK submitted that if benchmarking of the surface 
transportation charge was permissible, Nabha Power Ltd should 
also have been limited to actuals surface transportation charges 
or rates charged by BCCL. However, Nabha Power Ltd. is able 
to recover the cost on actuals whereas surface transportation 
charges payable to GVK are limited the rates charged by BCCL. 

12.4 The revised parameters submitted by GVK on actual basis are 
summarized as under: 

Table No. 23: Revised parameters on actual basis submitted by GVK. 
Sr. No. Month Apr-16 Jul-16 Aug-16

1. Coal Consumption in MT 20,378.70 51,633.98 45071* 
2. Auxiliary Consumption in MU 2 8 7 
3. Heat Rate (Kcal/Kwh) 2,715       2,687 2,521 
4. HFO/LDO Consumption(KL) 83 253 279 
5. GCV (Kcal/Kg) 3,686 4,537 4,006  
6. Landed price of Coal (Rs./MT) 5836 5670 5363 

*On pointing out by PSPCL, GVK in the revised submission received on 
21.07.2020 has included the coal consumption of 3163 MT originally shown 
for the month March 2017, in the coal consumption for August, 2016, which 
originally was submitted as 41908 MT.   

264



	
	

	

53

 Based on the above aspects, the energy charge computed for 

the tariff period of FY 2016-17, on actual costs incurred by GVK 

is as under:

Table No.24: Energy charges computed for FY 2016-17 on actual 
cost by GVK

Sr. No. Month Apr-16 Jul-16 Aug-16
1. Energy Charges (Rs./Unit) 4.46 3.36 3.47 

  

 GVK submitted that one of the submissions of GVK before the 

Commission in Petition No. 65 of 2013 and Petition No.33 of 

2015 was that it was not possible to compute energy charges 

due to cancellation of the Tokisud and Pachwara captive coal 

blocks. The Arbitral Tribunal having taken note of the same, 

held that the Commission will determine the tariff payable to 

GVK. This understanding is also consistent with Order dated 

11.06.2018 passed by the Commission in Petition No. 68 of 

2017. In view of the foregoing, it is submitted that Order dated 

01.02.2016 was an interim order, which ceased to operate as 

Arbitral Tribunal held that the cancellation of the captive coal 

blocks is an event of force majeure and change in law. The 

assertion that GVK has accepted the Order dated 01.02.2016 

as final determination of fuel charges is incorrect. In the 

proceedings before the Arbitral Tribunal, GVK has specifically 

sought relief against the capping of the coal as evident from 

prayer (e) below:  

(a)  Declare that the Cancellation of the Coal Blocks pursuant 

to the judgment of the Hon ble Supreme Court dated 

25.08.2014 and Order dated 24.09.2014 is Change in Law 

Event in terms of Article 13 of the PPA.  

265



	
	

	

54

(b)  Declare that the Promulgation of the Ordinance is a 

Change in Law event in terms of Article 13 of the PPA.  

(c)  Declare that the Cancellation of the Coal Blocks pursuant 

to the judgment of the Hon ble Supreme Court dated 

25.08.2014 and Order dated 24.09.2014 is Force Majeure 

Event in terms of Article 12 of the PPA.  

(d)  Declare that the Promulgation of the Ordinance is a Force 

Majeure Event in terms of Article 12 of the PPA.  

(e)  Devise an alternate mechanism for the sourcing of Fuel in 

terms of the suggestions provided by the Claimant in 

Paragraph 109 to 115 of the Statement of Claim including 

necessary amendments to the Amended and Restated 

PPA;  

(f)  Grant consequential extension of SCOD till the issue of 

procurement of fuel is decided by this Hon ble 

Commission.  

 Therefore, GVK has always proceeded on the basis that Order 

dated 01.02.2016 was an interim order and fuel cost has to be 

on the basis of actuals since cancellation of the captive coal 

block is an event of change in law and force majeure. 

 

dated 21.12.2017 in Appeal No. 193 of 2017 titled GMR 

Kamalanga Energy Limited v CERC (Para 59, 62  64), has 

upheld that cancellation of captive coal blocks is a change in 

law event and accordingly GMR Kamalanga Energy Ltd was 

entitled to compensation for expenditure incurred in procuring 

coal from alternate sources to meet the shortfall of coal from its 

assured sources. GVK is entitled to compensation for the 

266



	
	

	

55

change in law event i.e. cancellation of the captive coal blocks 

such that GVK is restored to the same economic position as if 

change in law event did not take place in terms of Article 13 of 

the Amended and Restated PPA. The said compensation would 

include recovery of cost of coal procured from sources such as 

e-auction of coal and imported coal on actuals including 

reimbursing GVK, for the cost of fuel including transportation 

charges. Further, energy charges are payable on actuals. 

12.5 PSPCL vide letter dated 27.05.2020, 23.06.2020, 28.07.2020 

and 10.08.2020  submitted as under: 

a) PSPCL submitted that Regulation 36 of the CERC Tariff 

Regulations, 2014 provide for a normative PAF of 85% for all 

thermal generating plants and 83% in case of any shortage of 

has contented that it is entitled to compensation 

due to unavailability of coal thereby entitling its plant to have 

PAF corresponding to actual coal availability. The actual 

-17 has been 

4.707%. CERC Tariff Regulations while making the normative 

PAF of 83% instead of 85% itself contemplate a relief when 

there is shortage of supply of coal. Thus, GVK cannot be 

allowed to seek a dispensation more that what has already 

been provided under the Regulations. Secondly, at the time of 

declaration of COD, GVK had undertaken that it had sufficient 

fuel to run the plant for 2 to 2½ years at its full capacity i.e. GVK 

had sufficient fuel to deliver the entire contracted capacity in FY 

2016-17. However, GVK could achieve a PAF of only 4.707% 

during FY 2016-17. Therefore, GVK is not entitled for any 

267



	
	

	

56

further relief on its alleged claim of force-majeure as regards 

PAF when the Regulations are clear. The Commission while 

passing its Order dated 27.05.2019 in Petition No. 01/ 2018, 

specifically took strict note of the fact that despite directions 

from the Commission to procure the balance coal at the earliest, 

GVK has still not been able to procure the same. As such, GVK 

has not taken any reasonable steps to mitigate the 

consequential impact of the force majeure on its coal 

availability, thereby dis-entitling it from any dispensation as 

regards change in PAF and the same ought to be as prescribed 

under the Regulations which is 85%.  

b) With regard to Design Heat Rate and specific oil consumption, 

PSPCL submitted that computation of energy charges is 

required to be done strictly in terms of the formula as per 

Regulation 30(6) of the CERC Tariff Regulations, 2014 as per 

Order dated 06.03.2019 passed in Petition No. 68/2017. Thus, 

the norms as prescribed under the said Regulations may be 

 

c) With regard to surface transportation cost in the landed price of 

coal, PSPCL submitted that GVK has considered weighted 

average landed cost of coal inclusive of the price of surface 

transportation from the delivery point in the mine till the railway 

siding (external STC). The Commission in its Order dated 

06.03.2019, has categorically held that in case of any surface 

transportation cost incurred by GVK beyond the pick-up point 

within the mine (external STC), the payment of the same would 

be limited to the cost incurred to carry the coal to the nearest 

railway siding and would be as per the rates prescribed by M/s 

268



	
	

	

57

Bharat Coking Coal Ltd. (BCCL) upto 20KM and the said 

charges would be charged by the Coal Company with separate 

bills for cost of coal and STC. Since, no stay has been granted 

as such, the above findings of the Commission are binding 

upon GVK. Therefore, in order to claim charges for any external 

STC, GVK is required to submit separate bills in consonance 

with the rates prescribed by M/s BCCL as decided by the 

Commission in the above said Order.  

d) PSPCL has pointed out that GVK has submitted that total coal 

consumed by GVK during the month of March,2017 was 

3163.04 MT of coal. However, as per the state energy account 

issued by SLDC for the month of March-2017, both the 

Declared Capacity (DC) of the plant and scheduled energy (SE) 

by PSPCL were NlL. PSPCL submitted that it is 

incomprehensible as to how coal can be consumed by GVK 

without there being any generation during the month of March 

2017. GVK is required to provide justification for the same. 

e) Responding to GVK submission that normative auxiliary 

consumption for billing purpose by PSPCL has been considered 

as 9% in line with Regulation 36(E)(a) of CERC Tariff 

Regulations, 2014 for FY 2016-17 instead of taking actual 

auxiliary consumption, PSPCL submitted that the computation 

of energy charges is required to be done strictly in terms of the 

formula prescribed in Regulation 30(6) of the CERC Tariff 

06.03.2019 in Petition No.  68/2017. ln the said formula, the 

auxiliary consumption is to be considered in the denominator, 

269



	
	

	

58

which has in fact been considered. The declaration of 

availability by the generator is on ex-bus basis. The ex-bus 

energy declared to be available is the quantum of energy for 

which the fixed charges are payable. Thus, the plea of GVK in 

the said Petition that PAF should be determined by grossing up 

the declared capacity with the normative auxiliary consumption 

of 9% has been considered and rejected by the Commission in 

its Order dated 06.03.2019. GVK has challenged the said Order 

before the Hon'ble Tribunal in Appeal No.189/2019 which is 

presently pending adjudication wherein no stay has been 

granted to GVK. As such, the findings of the Commission are 

binding on GVK. 

f) PSPCL has stated that GVK has submitted that the Station heat 

rate for FY 2016-17 has been calculated on the basis of CERC 

Tariff Regulation 36(C)(b) 2014. The station heat rate has been 

calculated by multiplying the Design Heat Rate (2221Kcal/kwh) 

with a factor 1.045. Accordingly, the station heat rate (SHR) of 

the plant comes out 2321 kcal/kWh which has also been 

considered for the purpose of billing by PSPCL during FY 2016-

17 instead of the actual Design Heat Rate. Similarly, for billing 

purposes, the specific fuel oil consumption considered by 

PSPCL is based on normative basis i.e. 0.5 ml/kwh for FY 

2016-17 which is as per CERC Tariff Regulations 2014. 

g) PSPCL submitted that GVK has considered the GCV for the 

dated 06.03.2019 in Petition No. 68/2017. In compliance of the 

above Order, the GCV considered by PSPCL for the purpose of 

billing is based on a comparison of coal cost per GCV of its own 

270



	
	

	

59

thermal power plants i.e. GNDTP/GHTP/GGSSTP with that of 

the GVK whichever is lower. However, findings of the 

Commission as regards GCV in the said Order have been 

challenged by PSPCL before the Hon'ble Appellate Tribunal in 

Appeal No. 192/2019 and the same is pending adjudication. As 

such, any true up on the said aspect would be subject to the 

outcome of the said Appeal. 

h) PSPCL stated that GVK has claimed an amount of Rs. 6211/MT 

for April 2016, Rs. 5701/MT for July 2016 and Rs. 5429/MT for 

the month of August 2016. However, the landed price of coal 

considered by PSPCL for billing purpose for FY 2016-17 is 

based on the landed price of coal procured by GVK, Railway 

Transportation charges thereof and Road Transportation 

Petition No. 68/2017. The bills submitted by GVK differ from the 

Landed Price of Coal submitted by GVK. PSPCL requested the 

Commission to refer to and rely upon the details provided by 

PSPCL. 

i) While working out the energy charges, fuel transit & handling 

Order dated 06.03.2019 in Petition no.68/2017 i.e. 1% or actual 

transit loss whichever is less. 

j) PSPCL stated that GVK has submitted the total fuel cost of Rs. 

66.45 Crore for FY 2016-17. It is submitted that the billing of the 

energy charges for the GVK's project is done on the basis of 

energy scheduled by PSPCL. The energy charge rate is 

calculated on the basis of normative parameters instead of 

actual. PSPCL made the payment of energy bills submitted by 

271



	
	

	

60

GVK to PSPCL for the months of April-2016, July-2016 & Aug-

2016. The energy charges paid during FY 2016-17 were 

originally Rs. 52.07 Crore which were later revised in terms of 

Crore 

including Rs. 3.05 Crore as arrears. In addition Rs. 0.51 Crore 

was paid as interest.   

 Commission

12.6 As GVK has referred to the previous Orders of the 
Commission in its various submissions, it is pertinent to 
bring out the following: 

 GVK had filed petition no. 65 of 2013 and 33 of 2015 with 
the following prayers: 

  
 Petition no. 65 of 2013
(a)  direct the extension of the SCOD for completion and 

commercial operation of the project for a period of 9 
months in the case of unit #1 and for a further period of 6 
months for unit #2 to be calculated from the closure of the 
Force Majeure events namely, approval of railway drawings 
both in regard to Power project and in regard to coal mine 
siding and the availability of the land to enter upon and 
commence mining operations; and  

(b)  pass any such further order or orders as this Commission 
may deem just and proper in the circumstances of the 
case.

 Petition no. 33 of 2015  
(a)  Declare that the Cancellation of the Coal Blocks pursuant 

272



	
	

	

61

25.08.2014 and Order dated 24.09.2014 is Change in Law 
Event in terms of Article 13 of the PPA.  

(b)  Declare that the Promulgation of the Ordinance is a Change 
in Law event in terms of Article 13 of the PPA.  

(c)  Declare that the Cancellation of the Coal Blocks pursuant 

25.08.2014 and Order dated 24.09.2014 is Force Majeure 
Event in terms of Article 12 of the PPA. 

(d)  Declare that the Promulgation of the Ordinance is a Force 
Majeure Event in terms of Article 12 of the PPA.  

(e)  Devise an alternate mechanism for the sourcing of Fuel 
including necessary amendments to the Amended and 
Restated PPA;  

(f)  Grant consequential extension of SCOD till the issue of 

Commission. 

Vide interim Order dated 12.08.2015, the Commission 
decided to refer all issues for arbitration except prayer (e) 
of the petition no. 33 of 2015, considering it was urgent in 
nature and needed to be decided by the Commission 
forthwith in the interest of the project. The Commission 
decided the said issue vide final Order dated 01.02.2016 
common to petition no. 65 of 2013 & 33 of 2015. The 
common Order dated 01.02.2016 was challenged by PSPCL 

Appellate Tribunal for Electricity in Appeal 
No. 68 of 2016 (petition no. 33 of 2015) and Appeal No. 69 of 
2016 (petition no. 65 of 2013).  

273



	
	

	

62

Further, the findings of the Commission in Order dated 
06.03.2019 in petition no. 68 of 2017 filed by GVK on the 
various issues i.e auxiliary consumption, cost of coal, 
surface transport at mine end and handling charges, GCV, 
transit and handling loss besides some other issues has 
been challenged by GVK in Appeal No. 189 of 2019.

The Order of the Commission dated 21.05.2018 in petition 
no. 45 of 2017, where the availability of plant in FY 2016-17 
was an issue, has also been challenged by GVK in Appeal 
No. 218 of 2018.

Also the Order of the Commission dated 17.01.2020 in 
petition no. 54 of 2017, wherein the Commission has 
determined the capital cost of the project and determined 
the AFC/capacity charges and the energy charges for FY 
2016-17, has been challenged by GVK in Appeal No. 41 of 
2020. In this petition, GVK has raised some of the issues 
already decided in the aforementioned Orders e.g. coal 
cost, surface transportation, auxiliary consumption etc. 
This is not permissible as the issues already decided in 
these Orders cannot be taken again wherever GVK has 
tried to do so. Furthermore, there is no stay on these
Orders Accordingly, the energy charges 
for FY 2016-17 are payable/paid by PSPCL to GVK in terms 
of the PPA, Order dated 01.02.2016 common to petition no. 
65 of 2013 & 33 of 2015 and Order dated 06.03.2019 in 
petition no. 68 of 2017 filed by GVK.  

13.0 Interest on under recovered or over-recovered fixed 
charges 

274



	
	

	

63

13.1 The Commission notes that the applicability of Regulation 9 of 

PSERC Regulations, 2005 would be on the distribution 

companies or generating cum distribution companies and 

cannot be applied as it is to the standalone generating 

companies. The Commission observes that Regulation 8 (13) of 

CERC (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulation, 2014 are 

squarely applicable to under recovery or over recovery of fixed 

charges in case of generating companies.  

13.2 The Regulation 8 (13) of CERC (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) 

Regulation, 2014 is re-produced below for reference: -  

-recovered or over-recovered, along 

with simple interest at the rate equal to the bank rate on 

1st April of the respective year, shall be recovered or 

refunded by the generating company or the transmission 

licensee, as the case may be, in six equal monthly 

instalments starting within three months from the date of 

 

13.3 The Commission decides to adopt the CERC Regulations for 
determining interest equivalent to bank rate on under recovery 
or over recovery of fixed charges.  

 

 Accordingly, interest shall be allowable or recoverable as 
per Regulation 8 (13) of CERC (Terms and Conditions of 
Tariff) Regulation, 2014 on under-recovered or over-
recovered Annual Fixed Charges (AFC) determined by the 
Commission. 

 

This Petition stands disposed off accordingly. 
                     Sd/-                                     Sd/-                                               Sd/- 

 

      (Anjuli Chandra)    (S.S. Sarna)         (Kusumjit Sidhu)
           Member Member       Chairperson   

Chandigarh  
Dated: 07.09.2020 

275



	

1 

PUNJAB STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 
SITE NO. 3,BLOCK B,SECTOR 18-A,MADYA MARG,CHANDIGARH 

     Petition No.34 of 2019 
 Date of Order:17.09.2020 

Present :   Ms. Kusumjit Sidhu, Chairperson 
 Shri S.S.Sarna, Member 
 Ms. Anjuli Chandra, Member 

In the matter of : Petition for True up of Tariff for the control period 
(FY 2017-18 and 2018-19) under section 62 and 86 
of the Electricity Act 2003 read with (a) Punjab State 
Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and 
conditions for determination of Generation, 
Transmission, wheeling and Retail Supply Tariff) 
Regulations, 2014; and (b) Amended and Restated 
Power Purchase Agreement dated 26.05.2009 
executed between GVK Power (Goindwal Sahib) 
Limited and Punjab State Power Corporation 
Limited (formerly known as Punjab State Electricity 
Board) 

 AND 

In the matter of: GVK Power (Goindwal Sahib) Limited, Paigarh 
House,156-159, Sardar Patel Road, Secundrabad-
540003. 

------Petitioner 
Versus 

 Punjab State Power Corporation Limited. 
 ------Respondent 

ANNEXURE P-4 276



	
	

	

2 
 

ORDER
 

1.1 GVK Power (Goindwal Sahib) Limited (GVK) has filed the 

present petition for True Up of the Annual Fixed Cost for FY 

2017-18 and FY 2018-19 of its 2x270 MW Coal Based Thermal 
Power Project at Goindwal Sahib in the State of Punjab. The 

present Petition for True up  for FY  2017-18 and  FY 2018-19 

has been  prepared on the basis of audited financial statements 

for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 and PSERC (Terms & 

Conditions for Determination of Tariff) Regulations, 2014.GVK 

has prayed as follows:  

a) Admit the present petition.  

b) Allow the Annual Fixed Cost for the Control Period as per 
the Table No. 12 of the petition.  

c) Allow the Annual Energy Charge for the Control period as 

per Table No. 17 of the petition.  
d) To pass any other Order as the Commission may deem fit 

and appropriate under the circumstance of the case and in 

the interest of justice.  

1.2 The discrepancies observed in the petition by the Commission 

were conveyed to GVK on 21.02.2020. After the Lockdown, the 
Petition was admitted on 03.06.2020 and GVK was asked to 

issue a public notice. The matter was delayed by GVK and the 

Commission directed GVK to file its reply to the deficiencies 

and revise its submission as per the capital cost approved by 

the Commission in its Order dated 17.01.2020 in Petition no 54 

of 2017. The petition was taken up for hearing on 24.06.2020. 

277



	
	

	

3 
 

GVK requested to file the revised figure(s) according to its 
petition no. 54 of 2017. The Commission vide order dated 

08.07.2020 directed GVK to file the same along with the 

rejoinder to the reply filed by PSPCL. GVK was also directed to 

reply to the deficiencies observed by the Commission vide 

notice no. PSERC/Reg/2618-2619 dated 21.02.2020 and 

submit the information mentioned in Annexure-A enclosed with 

the Order within 3 weeks. PSPCL was allowed to submit their 

sur-rejoinder filed by GVK as well as information mentioned in 
Annexure-A within a further one week. The petition was fixed 

for hearing as well as public hearing on 05.08.2020.Public 

notice was issued on 10.07.2020 in three newspapers. GVK 

responded to the deficiencies and filed its reply alongwith 

revised submissions on 31.07.2020 through email and hard 

copy on 04.08.2020. The Public hearing was held on 
05.08.2020. No one from the public appeared in the hearing. 

PSPCL and GVK were allowed to file rejoinder and 
surrejoinder. The final hearing took place on 09.09.2020 and 

the Order was reserved. The Commission directed GVK to 

submit its rejoinder on the same day of hearing i.e. on 

09.09.2020 itself. GVK submitted rejoinder on 09.09.2020 

through email and hard copy on 10.09.2020. 

1.3 The commercial operation of this project was declared on 
16.04.2020. The Commission vide its Order dated 17.01.2020 

in Petition no. 54 of 2017 approved the capital cost of the 
project and determined  the Annual Fixed Cost for the energy 

supplied by the  to PSPCL. The true up for FY 2016-17 was 

278



	
	

	

4 
 

approved vide Order dated 07.09.2020 in Petition No. 32 of 
2019. The Business Plan and Capital investment Plan for the 

First  MYT Period was approved vide Order dated 30.07.2020 

in Petition no 70 of 2017.The Commission vide its order dated 

05.08.2020 in Petition no 69 of 2017  allowed Rs.605.64 Crore 

and Rs 471.61 Crore as provisional AFC for FY 2017-18 and FY 

2018-19 respectively. 

 
2.0 Capital Cost for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19

2.1 GVK has claimed capital expenditure of Rs. 4383.54 Crore as 
on 01.04.2017. GVK submitted that at the time of filing MYT 

petition for the control period of FY 2017-18 to FY 2019-20 

(petition no. 69 of 2017), an additional capital expenditure of 

Rs. 230 Crore during FY 2017-18 was envisaged against which 

it has incurred an amount of Rs. 13.74 Crore only in FY 2017-

18 and FY 2018-19. GVK submitted that it was unable to carry 

out several pending works within the original scope due to 

financial constraints. The additional capital expenditure of Rs. 
12.90 Crore incurred by it in FY 2017-18 and Rs. 0.84 Crore in 

FY 2018-19  was towards the Initial capital spares (BTG) which 

was contemplated under the original scope of project works and 

towards the Coal Testing Laboratory respectively. 

2.2 GVK craved liberty to claim the balance amount of Rs. 216.26 

Crore in the remaining MYT Control Period for FY 2019-20. 

GVK further requested the Commission to allow the actual 

279



	
	

	

5 
 

additional capitalization of Rs. 13.74 Crore as incurred by it in 
FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19. 

2.3 GVK vide its revised submissions on 31.07.2020, submitted 

that the actual expenditure incurred by it as on CoD was 
Rs.4267 Crore. However, vide Order dated 17.01.2020 in 

petition no. 54 of 2017, the Commission has approved the 

capital cost of Rs. 3058.37 Crore, and the same has been 

considered for the purpose of the revised submissions.  

2.4 In its reply to deficiencies, GVK stated that Rs. 0.84 Crore is the 

amount incurred by GVK towards the coal testing laboratory for 

FY 2018-19. The total amount incurred towards coal testing lab 

is Rs. 1.54 Crore. The balance amount of Rs. 0.70 Crore was 

incurred in FY 2019-20 and the same has been claimed as 

Additional Capitalization under Petition No. 70 of 2017. 

  

2.5 PSPCL  vide  submission dated 23.06.2020 sta

submissions under this head are based on the underlying 

assumption that since the tariff for  the base year i.e. FY 2016-
2017 is yet to be determined by the  Commission, GVK is 

entitled to true-up of its tariff for FY 2017-18 based on its 

claimed capital cost (revised)  i.e. Rs. 4267.40 Crore. It was 

reiterated by PSPCL that the figures submitted by GVK no 

longer hold good in the  light of the Final Tariff Order passed by 

the Commission wherein the completed capital cost has been 

approved at Rs. 3058.57 Crore. Thus, GVK is required to revise 

the same in accordance with the approved capital cost of the 

280



	
	

	

6 
 

project. As regards the claim of additional capital expenditure of 
Rs.13.84 Crore in FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19, it was 

reiterated that the same is first to be adjudicated in the pending 

proceedings in Petition No.70/2017 before any true-up in that 

behalf can be claimed from the Commission.  

2.6 PSPCL in its submission received on 25.08.2020 stated that the 

capital cost as claimed by GVK for FY 2017-18 and 2018-19 in 

the revised submission is in line  with the approved capital 

cost of the project as approved in the Tariff Order for FY 2017-
18 to FY 2019-20 and thus may be accepted by the 

Commission. 

2.7 The Commission has approved the capital cost of Rs. 3058.37 

Crore as on 31.03.2017 in its Order dated 07.09.2020 in 
petition no. 32 of 2019 for True-up of FY 2016-17. Capital 

Investment Plan for the first MYT period has also been 

approved vide Order dated 30.07.2020 in Petition no. 70 of 

2017. In the present petition GVK has claimed additional capital 

expenditure of Rs. 12.90 Crore towards the Initial capital spares 

(BTG). Further Rs. 0.84 Crore have been claimed towards the 

coal testing laboratory set up by GVK as per directions of the 
Commission in Order dated 06.03.2019 in petition no. 68 of 

2017. 

 Regulation 3.19 and 18.2 of the PSERC Tariff Regulations, 

2014 specifies as under: 

281



	
	

	

7 
 

-
two years of the year of commercial operation of the project, 
and in case the project is declared under commercial operation 
in the last quarter of a year, the cut-off date shall be 31st March 
of the year closing after three years of the year of commercial 
operation;  

18.2. The Capital Expenditure of the following nature actually 
incurred after the cut-off date may be admitted by the 
Commission subject to prudence check:  
a. Un-discharged/Deferred liabilities relating to works/services 
within the original scope of work;  
b. Liabilities to meet award of arbitration or for compliance of 
the order or decree of a court;  
c. On account of change of law;  
d. Any additional works/services which have become necessary 
for efficient and successful operation of the project, but not 
included in the original project cost; and 

In view of the above, the Commission allows the additional 
capital expenditure of Rs. 12.90 Crore in FY 2017-18 and Rs. 0.84 
Crore in FY 2018-19. Considering the capital cost of Rs. 3058.37 
Crore as on 31.03.2017 and the additional capital expenditure of 
Rs. 12.90 Crore during FY 2017-18, the capital cost as on 
31.03.2018 works out Rs. 3071.27 Crore for FY 2017-18. Further, 
considering the capital cost of the project as Rs. 3071.27 Crore 
as on 01.04.2018 and additional capital expenditure of Rs. 0.84 
Crore during FY 2018-19, the capital cost as on 31.03.2019 works 
out Rs. 3072.11 Crore for FY 2018-19. 

3.0 Operation & Maintenance Expenses 

3.1 GVK submitted that Regulation 26 of the PSERC Tariff 

282



	
	

	

8 
 

Regulations, 2014  provides for Operations & Maintenance 
expenses along with its subsequent amendment vide 03.02.2016. 

3.2 GVK further submitted that Regulations 8.1 and 8.2 of PSERC 

Tariff  Regulations, 2014 provide for determination of Baseline 

values by this Commission based on estimates of the expected 

figures for the relevant year, industry bench mark/ norms and 

other factors etc. However, since no baseline values were 

approved by the  Commission, GVK has adopted the baseline 

values for the O& M expenses as provided in the CERC 
Regulations.  

Employee Cost: 
3.3 The Employee cost includes salaries payable to employees, 

 allowances and other   terminal benefits.                        

3.4 Inflation factor:  The escalation index has been computed in 

terms of the PSERC MYT Regulations,2014 considering the 
WPI (available till March 2019) and CPI index (available till 

March ,2019) as under:-  
        Table No. 1:   Computation of Escalation Index  

        Period FY 2016-17 FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19
CPI Index (April-March) 275.92 284.41 299.92 
Increase/Decrease (%)  3.08 5.45 
WPI Index (April-March) 116.60 114.90 119.80 
Increase/Decrease (%)  2.96 4.27 
CPI:WPI Index 
(50:50)(%) 

 3.02 4.86 

 

3.5 In view of the above, the inflation factor for the period 2017-18 
and 2018-19 as per PSERC Tariff Regulation, 2014 has been 

computed as 3.02% and 4.86%. GVK in its revised submission 

dated 31.07.2020 and 09.09.2020 stated that the inflation factor 

283



	
	

	

9 
 

is on the lower side considering the average rise in salaries and 
other expenses and in order to retain employees with 

experience, it has to pay competitive remuneration to match 

industry standards. Considering the fact that Employee 

Expenses is the most critical component in the overall 

operational expenditure, a 3.906% hike in Employee Expenses 

is insufficient to maintain salaries even at industry average for 

the Control Period. 

3.6 GVK has incurred an expenditure of Rs. 9.99 Crore for FY 
2017-18 and Rs 12.67 Crore for FY 2018-19  on employee 

cost. In its submission dated 31.07.2020 GVK stated that the 

increase in cost is due to increase in number of employees in 

FY 2018-19 from 114 to 143 which was in turn due to increase 

in operation of the plant as compared to previous years. 

Accordingly, the Employee Cost for the Period  2017-18 
and FY 2018-19 is as under:- 

       Table No 2 : Employee Cost  submitted by GVK for FY 2017-
18 and FY 2018-19        

          (Rs.Crore) 
Sr.No Particular FY2017-18 FY 2018-19
1 Employee Cost         9.99       12.67 

  

3.7 PSPCL vide memo no. 5612 dated 21.08.2020 submitted that 

GVK in the present Petition has claimed a sum of Rs. 154.98 

Crore for FY 2017-18 and Rs. 164.10 Crore for FY 2018-19 as 

Operations & Maintenance (O&M) expenses in accordance with 
the formula prescribed under Regulation 26.1 of the PSERC 

Tariff Regulations.  The inflation factor is to be used for indexing 

284



	
	

	

10 
 

the employee cost which is to be a combination of the 
Consumer Price Index (CPI) and Wholesale Price Index (WPI) 

of nth year and is to be calculated as 0.50xCPIn+0.50xWPIn. 

PSPCL submitted that under the PSERC Tariff Regulations, the 
Commission has prescribed definitive formulae based on 

realistic indexes and GVK cannot be permitted to seek 

deviation from the same. Any additional employee cost beyond 

what is permissible under the Regulations, is to be borne by 

GVK itself and cannot be permitted to be passed on to the 

consumers in the State. 

          
3.8  GVK in Petition no 69 of 2017 claimed an employee cost of Rs 

15.58 Crore and Rs 17.92 Crore for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-

19 respectively. The Commission in its Order dated 05.08.2020 
had approved employee cost of Rs 9.99 Crore and Rs 10.70 

Crore for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 respectively. 

3.9 The baseline values of O&M expenses are to be determined as 

 per Regulations  8(1) of PSERC MYT Regulation-2014, which 

 states as 

 s
a) The baseline values for the control period shall be 

determined by Commission and the projections for the 
control period shall be based on these figures. 

b) The baseline values shall be inter-alia based on figures 
approved by the Commission in the past, latest audited 
accounts, estimates of the expected figures for the 
relevant year, industry benchmarks/norms and other 

 
 

285



	
	

	

11 
 

3.10 The employee cost is considered in two parts -Terminal 
 benefits and other  employee cost. Terminal benefits are to 

 be allowed on actual basis. GVK has  claimed Rs. 9.99 Crore 

 and Rs. 12.67 Crore as employee cost for FY 2017-18  and 

 FY 2018-19 respectively as per Annual Audited Accounts which 

 includes Terminal benefit of Rs 0.73 Crore and Rs.0.99 Crore 

 respectively. The Commission allows the actual Terminal 

 benefit of Rs 0.73 Crore and Rs.0.99 Crore for FY 2017-18 and 

 FY 2018-19 respectively. Accordingly, terminal benefits 
 allowed by the Commission for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19
 are as under 
Table No. 3 : Terminal benefits allowed by the  Commission 
          (Rs. Crore) 

Sr.No Particulars FY  2017-18 FY  2018-
19

1 Terminal benefits 0.73 0.99
 

3.11  Crore was provisionally 
 approved by the Commission in Order dated 05.08.2020 in 

 Petition no 69 of 2017 for FY 2017-18. Since, the plant has run 

 for 349 days in that year, therefore taking FY 2016-17 as the 

 baseline year is not feasible. The Commission considers Rs. 

 9.26 Crore  as baseline for ca

 for subsequent years. 

3.12   The Employee Costs are to be determined as per Regulation 

26.1 of PSERC  MYT Regulations, 2014 (as amended from 
time to time).  Relevant sections of  Regulation 26 of MYT 

Regulations, 2014 are reproduced below for reference: 

286



	
	

	

12 
 

(ii) EMPn = (EMPn-1)*(INDEX n/INDEX n-1)

 INDEXn - Inflation Factor to be used for indexing the 

Employee Cost. 

 This will be a combination of the Consumer Price Index 

(CPI) and the Wholesale Price Index (WPI) of nth year 

and shall be calculated as under:- 

INDEXn = 0.50*CPIn + 0.50*WPIn 

WPIn
Wholesale Price Index (all commodities) over the year for the 
nth year. 

CPIn
Price Index (Industrial workers) over the year for the nth year. 

3.13 Accordingly, the Commission has calculated the INDEXn for 
FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19   as under:

Table No. 4: WPI and CPI Increase considered for FY 2017-18

Sr. No. Particulars FY 2016-17 FY  2017-18 Increase (%) over FY2016-17

1 CPI 275.92 284.42 3.08 

2 WPI 111.60 114.90 2.96 

 INDEX n/INDEX n-1 = (0.5*3.08) +(0.5*2.96) = 3.02% 

Table No. 5: WPI and CPI Increase considered for FY 2018-19

Sr. No. Particulars FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19 Increase (%)

1 CPI 284.42 299.92 5.45 

2 WPI 114.88 119.79 4.28 

           INDEX n/INDEX n-1 = (0.5*5.45) +(0.5*4.28) = 4.86% 
3.14 The Commission considers the escalation of 3.02% and 4.86% 

 to determine other employee cost for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-

287



	
	

	

13 
 

 19 respectively. The other employee cost and employee cost 
 approved by the Commission for FY 2017-18  and FY 2018-19 

 is as under: 

Table No.6 : Employee Cost approved by the Commission for FY 
2017-18 and  FY 2018-19 

                                                 (Rs. Crore) 
Sr. No. Particulars FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19

1. Other Employee Cost  9.26 9.26 
2. Escalation Factor 3.02%          4.86% 

3. Other Employee Cost 9.26 9.71
4. Terminal Benefits 0.73 0.99
5. Total Employee Cost 9.99 10.70

Note: Since the Commission has not taken FY 2016-17 as base year for 
calculation of employee cost, the question of escalation over FY 2016-17 has not 
been considered. 
 
Repair and Maintenance and A&G Expenses 

:

3.15 GVK in its revised submission dated 31.07.2020 stated that the 

R&M and A&G expenses are linked to K factor and WPI Index, 

 that governs 

the relationship between R&M and A&G expenses and Gross 

Fixed Assets.  For computing K factor, GVK has estimated the 
R&M expenses and A&G expenses by deducting the projected 

Employee Cost for the FY 2017-18 from the total O&M 

expenses as per the CERC Regulations for the FY 2017-18. 
The details are as under:- 

 

 

288



	
	

	

14 
 

Table No 7 : Computation of K by GVK for the Control period 
          (Rs. Crore) 

Particulars FY 2017-18
Total O&M expenses for the FY 2017-18 as 
per CERC Regulations  

154.98 

Less : Employee Cost for the FY 2017-18 9.99 
R&M and A&G costs 144.99
Opening GFA 3058.37 
Closing GFA 3071.27 
Average GFA 3064.82 
R&M and A&G Exp. as % of GFA 4.73  
K factor 4.73

3.16 In view of the above, GVK prayed to approve the K Factor as 
mentioned above. GVK has considered the said K factor (as 

4.73%) for the FY 2017-18. 

3.17 GVK in its revised submission dated 31.07.2020 and 
09.09.2020 submitted that the increase in WPI Index works out 

to 4.27% for FY 2018-19.  Hence, for the purpose of R&M and 

A&G Expenses, the Petitioner has considered the escalation 

Index of 4.27% (i.e., average of increase in WPI for FY 2018-19 

as per latest data available). Accordingly, GVK has projected 

combined R&M and A&G expenses as under:  

Table no. 8: O&M Expenses  for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19
           (Rs. Crore) 

Sr.No Particulars FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19
1 Opening FGA 3058.37 3071.27 
2 Additional Capitalization 12.90 0.84 
3 Closing GFA 3071.27 3072.11 
4 Average GFA 3064.82 3071.49 
5 K Factor(adjusted for WPI index) 4.73% 4.9% 
6 Escalation factor  4.27 
7 R & M and A & G Expenses 144.99 151.51
8 Employee Cost 9.99 12.67
9 Total O&M Expenses 154.98 164.18

 

289



	
	

	

15 
 

3.18 GVK in its revised submission dated 31.07.2020 and 
09.09.2020 has stated that since the actual O&M expenses FY 

2017-18 and FY 2018-19 incurred are lower than the normative 

O&M expenses hence, it prays that the Commission may allow 

the normative O&M expenses for the purpose of the present 

true up for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19. 

Table No.9: Actual O&M Expenses claimed by GVK 
         (Rs. Crore) 

Sr.No Particulars FY 2017-
18 

FY 2018-
19 

1 R&M Expenses 19.15 25.86 
2 A & G Expenses 37.85 27.08 
3 R & M and A& G Expenses 56.99 52.94
4 Employee Cost 9.99 12.67
5 Total O & M Expenses 66.98 65.61

 
3.19 GVK prayed to allow O & M expenses as detailed above in line 

 with provisions of PSERC Tariff Regulations,2014. 

3.20 PSPCL vide memo no. 5612 dated 21.08.2020 submitted that 

as regards calculation of Repair and Maintenance Costs (R&M) 

and Administrative and General Costs(A&G) is concerned, the 

Regulations provide the same to be calculated as R&Mn + 

A&Gn = K*GFA*(WPIn/WPIn-  

(expressed in %) governing the relationship between R&M and 

A&G expenses and gross fixed assets (GFA). Thus, for the 
purpose of calculation of the same, the gross fixed assets, as 

approved by the Commission are required to be taken as a 

290



	
	

	

16 
 

base of which % value of the summation of R&M and A&G 

arriving at the above figures, has also held that while 

scrutinising the books of accounts of GVK, it has been 

observed that certain expenses under this head are abnormally 

high for FY 2017-18 as compared to FY 2016-17 and FY 2018-

19. As such, it is clear that the figures submitted by GVK in the 

present true-up Petition are highly inflated and are inadmissible 

in view of the already determined O&M Expenses by the 
Commission in the Tariff Order for FY 2017-19. 

Analysis 

3.21 R&M and A&G expenses are a part of O&M expenses. The 
Commission had provisionally approved O&M expenses for FY 
2017-18 and FY 2018-19 as Rs.  27.92 Crore and Rs. 29.20 
Crore respectively vide its Order dated 05.08.2020 in Petition 
no 69 of 2017. The opening value of approved Gross Fixed 
Assets as on 1.04.2017 is Rs. 3058.37 Crore as determined in 
the para 25 of Petition no 54 of 2017.  

3.22 GVK in their annual audited accounts for FY 2016-17, FY 2017-
18 and FY 2018-19 have shown other expenses including R&M 
and A&G expenses as Rs. 23.42 Crore, Rs. 232.63 Crore and 
Rs.130.67 Crore respectively. However, these included 
liquidated damages of Rs. 167.67 Crore and Rs.17.37 Crore  
for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 respectively. The liquidated 
damages cannot be considered as a part of R&M and A&G 
expenses. Similarly, expenses of Rs.58.12 Crore on account of 
Bad debts written off and provision for doubtful debts cannot be 

291



	
	

	

17 
 

considered as R&M and A&G expenses. Therefore, the R&M 
and A&G expenses works out to be Rs. 23.42 Crore, Rs.64.96 
Crore and Rs 55.18 Crore for FY 2016-17, FY 2017-18 and FY 
2018-19 respectively. On scrutiny, it has been found that certain 
A&G expenses are abnormally high for FY 2017-18 as 
compared to FY 2016-17 and FY 2018-19. These are: 

i) Insurance: GVK has incurred expenses of Rs. 6.02 Crore 
in FY 2017-18 as compared to Rs. 2.68 Crore, and Rs. 

2.84 Crore on Insurance in FY 2016-17 and FY 2018-19 
respectively. 

ii) Rates and Taxes: GVK has incurred expenses of Rs. 3.63 
Crore in FY 2017-18 as compared to Rs. 0.51 Crore and 
Rs. 1.12 Crore on Rates and taxes in FY 2016-17 and FY 
2018-19 respectively.  

iii) Power and Fuel: GVK has incurred expenses of Rs. 13.33 
Crore in FY 2017-18 as compared to Rs. 6.93 Crore and 
Rs. 4.36 Crore on power and fuel in FY 2016-17 and FY 
2018-19 respectively.  

iv) Provision for Diminution in value of Investment: In the 
order dated 17.1.2020 in Petition 54 of 2017, the 

Commission has noted that GVK had diverted the funds 
meant for capital expenditure out of the loan taken from 
financial institutions by investment in Mutual Funds. The 

Commission has neither considered interest paid on loans 
used for such other investments nor income earned from 
such other business/investment as part of the capital 

expenditure. 

292



	
	

	

18 
 

v) Miscellaneous Expenses: GVK has incurred expenditure 
of Rs. 5.69 Crore in FY 2017-18 as compared to Rs. 1.54 
Crore and Rs. 2.12 Crore on miscellaneous expenses in 
FY 2016-17 and FY 2018-19 respectively.  

vi) Legal and Professional charges: GVK has incurred legal 
and professional charges of Rs 4.67 Crore and Rs.9.34 

Crore during FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 respectively as 
compared to Rs 3.41 Crore in FY 2016-17. 

vii) GVK has achieved PLF of approximate 4%, 32% and 

52% during FY 2016-17, FY 2017-18 and Rs 2018-19 
respectively. In this regard the following has been 
observed: 

 Contract Manpower: GVK has shown expenses on 
contract manpower as Rs 5.15 Crore, Rs. 13.48 

Crore and Rs 16.63 Crore for FY 2016-17, FY 2017-

18 and FY 2018-19 respectively as against 
employee cost of Rs 8.66 Crore, Rs 9.99 Crore and 
Rs 12.67 Crore for FY 2016-17, FY 2017-18 and Rs 
2018-19 respectively. 

 Consumption of stores: GVK has incurred Rs 10.07 

Crore on consumption of stores and spares in FY 
2017-18 as against Rs. 1.19 Crore in FY 2016-17 
which is abnormally high considering the fact that 

the plant is new and has only been operational 
since 16.4.2016. 

 Ash Handling Charges: GVK has claimed ash 

handling charges of Rs 0.77 Crore, Rs.3.12 Crore 

293



	
	

	

19 
 

and Rs.3.10 Crore for FY 2016-17, FY 2017-18 and 
FY 2018-19 respectively, but has not shown any 
income from sale of ash. These charges cannot be 
allowed considering labour, power and water 

charges are already being allowed separately. 
3.23 The Commission also observes that, the A&G and R&M 

 expenses of GHTP and GGSSTP (Thermal Plants) of PSPCL 
 are lower than GVK in spite  of being older  and of higher 
 capacity as shown in the table below: 

Table No. 10: Comparison of A&G and R&M expenses of PSPCL 
owned Thermal Plants and GVK for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19    

          (Rs. Crore) 
Sr. 
No.

Particulars FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19
GHTP GGSSTP GVK GHTP GGSSTP GVK

1 Capacity (MW) 920 840 540 920 840 540 
2 A&G and R&M 

expenses 
48.59 61.06 64.96 49.80 62.58 55.18 

 
3.24   The Commission has taken into consideration R&M and A&G 

expenses based on audited accounts of GVK for FY 2016-17, 

FY 2017-18 & FY 2018-19 and the industry benchmark for 
determining the baseline values of R&M and A&G expenses 

for FY 2017-18 as under: 
Table No. 11:  Determination of Baseline value of the R&M and 
A&G expenses for FY 2017-18 based on the Annual Audited 
Accounts for FY 2016-17, 2017-18 and FY 2018-19  

                       (Rs. Crore)   

Sr.
No Particulars FY 

2016-17
FY 

2017-18
FY 

2018-19
Base line 
value for 

FY 2017-18

I A&G Expenses         
1. Insurance 2.68 6.02 2.84 2.76 

294



	
	

	

20 
 

Sr.
No Particulars FY 

2016-17
FY 

2017-18
FY 

2018-19
Base line 
value for 

FY 2017-18
2. Rent 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.05 
3. Rates & Taxes 0.51 3.63 1.12 0.82 
4. Legal & Professional Charges 3.41 4.67 9.34 3.00 

5. 
 
 

Auditor's Remunerations: 
Statutory Audit 0.02 0.03 0.07 0.03 
Tax Audit 0 0.02 0 0.02 

Other Services 0 0.01 0.01 0.01 

6. Provision for Diminution in value of 
Investment 0.28 0.12 0.00 0.00 

7. Communication cost 0.22 0.21 0.08 0.08 
8. Travelling expenses 0.28 0.75 0.98 0.63 
9. Miscellaneous expenses 1.54 5.69 2.12 2.12 

10. Inventory Written off 0 0.53 0.00 0.00 
11. Contract Manpower 5.15 13.48 16.63 8.00 
12 Ash Handling Charges 0.77 3.12 3.10 0.00 
13. Water drawl charges 0 1.21 0.00 0.00 
14. Power & Fuel 6.93 13.33 4.36 4.36 
15. Total 21.82 52.85 40.71 21.88
II R & M Expenses         
1. Consumption of Stores & Spares 1.19 10.07 11.64 4.00 
2. Repair: Buildings 0 0.27 0.29 0.27 
3. Repair: Plant & Machinery 0.12 1.17 1.48 1.17 
4. Repair: Other Assets 0.29 0.6 1.06 0.60 
5. Total 1.60 12.11 14.47 6.04

R&M and A&G Expenses 23.42 64.96 55.18 27.92
  

3.25 The Commission has already approved investment/expenditure 
of Rs. 12.90 Crore and Rs. 0.84 Crore for FY 2017-18 and FY 

2018-19 respectively as per the Capital Investment Plan. 
Capitalization of assets is considered as an addition to Gross 
Fixed Assets based on the nature of the capital expenditure. 

The additional capitalization/GFA during FY 2017-18 and FY 
2018-19 is being considered as Rs. 12.90 Crore and Rs. 0.84 
Crore respectively.  

295



	
	

	

21 
 

3.26 The Commission considers Rs. 27.92 Crore as base R&M and 
A&G expenses for FY 2017-18 and determines the K factor for 
the 1st Control Period as under:

Table No.12: R&M and A&G expenses based on K factor and 
indexation for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 determined by the 
Commission                                                                   
                      (Rs. Crore) 

Sr. No. Particulars Amount
1. Opening GFA as on 1.4.2017 3058.37 
2 Addition during the year 12.90 
3. Closing GFA as on 31.3.2018 3071.27 
4. Average GFA 3064.82 
5.  R&M and A&G expenses 27.92 
6 Less: Audit Fee 0.06 
7 Base R&M and A& G expenses 27.86
8. K factor 0.909%

3.27 The Commission determines the R&M and A&G expenses for 

FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 based on K factor calculated 

above as under: 

 Table No. 13: R&M and A&G determined by the Commission for 
FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19   

                                        (Rs. Crore) 
Sr. No. Particulars FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19

1 Opening GFA 3058.37 3071.27 
2 Addition during the year 12.90 0.84 
3 Closing GFA  3071.27 3072.11 
4 Average GFA  3064.82 3071.69 
5 K factor 0.909% 0.909% 
6 WPI Index (as per para 3.13)  4.28% 
7 R&M and A&G expenses after adjusting 

WPI increase and K factor      27.86 29.12 

8 Audit Fee 0.06 0.08 
9 Total R&M and A&G expenses        27.92 29.20

             

296



	
	

	

22 
 

3.28 The O&M expenses consisting of employee cost and R&M 
and A&G  expenses as determined in para 3.14 and 3.27 are 
approved as under: 
         Table No.14: O&M expenses for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19

          (Rs. Crore) 
Sr. No Particulars FY  2017-18 FY 2018-19

1 Employee Cost           9.99       10.70
2 R&M and A&G Expenses 27.92 29.20 
3 O&M Expenses          37.91 39.90

4.0 Depreciation 

 
     4.1 GVK submitted that Regulation 21 of the PSERC Tariff 

Regulations, 2014, as amended by Notification dated 
03.02.2016, provides for calculation of depreciation in 
respect of Coal Based Thermal Generating Plants.

4.2 GVK further submitted that depreciation for Generation Assets 

shall be calculated annually as per the straight-line method over 

the useful life of the Asset at the rate of depreciation specified 
by the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission ( ) 

from time to time. Accordingly, GVK has computed the 

depreciation on the Gross Fixed Assets excluding land. GVK in 

its revised submission dated 31.07.2020 has submitted the 

depreciation charge for the Control Period as under:   

          Table No.15 : Depreciation Charges for the Control Period   
                (Rs. Crore) 

Sr.No Particulars FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19

1 Opening Gross Fixed Assets  3058.37 3071.27 

297



	
	

	

23 
 

2 Less: Undischarged liabilities included in 
the above 

0.00 0.00 

3 Opening Capital Cost  excluding 
undischarged liabilities (1-2) 

3058.37 3071.27 

4 Additional Capitalization  12.90 0.84 
5 Closing Capital Cost (3+5)         3071.27         3072.11 
6 Average Capital Cost (Average of 3 and 5) 3064.82 3071.69 
7 Freehold Land 96.75 96.75 
8 Rate of Depreciation 4.77% 4.77% 
9 Remaining depreciable value{90%x(6-7)} 2671.26 2677.44 
10 Depreciation (annualised) {Minimum of 

(8x6) and 9} 
146.17 146.51 

11 Depreciation ( for the period) (=10) 146.17 146.51
12 Cumulative depreciation at the end of 

the period
285.98 432.49

4.3 GVK prayed the Commission to allow depreciation as detailed 

above in line with the provisions of the PSERC Tariff 

Regulations, 2014. GVK in its submission on 09.09.2020 

submitted that the difference in the annual depreciation is due 

to the reason that while calculating the weighted average 
depreciation rate, rate of depreciation of land has been 

considered at 0%. The value of land had not been deducted 
from the Gross Fixed Assets, while computing depreciation. 

Deducting the value of land from the Gross Fixed Assets, the 

rate of depreciation comes upto 4.77% as claimed in the 

Petition. Accordingly, GVK prayed to the Commission to 

approve the depreciation rate at 4.77%. 

 

4.4 PSPCL vide memo no. 5612 dated 21.08.2020 submitted that 

in terms of Regulation 21 of the PSERC Tariff Regulation 2014, 

GVK has calculated depreciation for generation assets as per 

the straight-line method over the useful life of the Asset at a 

weighted average rate of 4.77% and claimed a depreciation of 

298



	
	

	

24 
 

Rs.146.17 Crore and Rs.146.51 Crore in FY 2017-18 and 2018-
19. However, in the original Petition filed by it, depreciation has 

been claimed at a weighted average rate of 4.80%. Since, 

depreciation approved by the Commission in the Tariff Order for 

FY 2017-18 is based upon the annual audited accounts of GVK 

for the said FY, the same may be approved as against the 

claimed figures by GVK in the present Petition 

       
4.5 As regards the Depreciation, Regulation 21 of PSERC 

 MYT Regulations, 2014 has been amended vide 
 notification dated  03.02.2016 as under: 

 The value base for the purpose of depreciation shall be 
the capital cost of the assets admitted by the Commission:  
Provided that land other than the land held under lease and the 
land for reservoir in case of hydro generating station shall not 
be a depreciable asset and its cost shall be excluded from the 
capital cost while computing depreciable value of the asset;  
Provided further that depreciation shall be calculated after 
deduction of consumer contributions, capital subsidies/ 
Government grants. 
21.2. The cost of the asset shall include additional 
capitalization. 
21.3. The cost shall include foreign currency funding converted 
to equivalent rupees at the exchange rate prevalent on the date 
when foreign currency shall actually be availed but not later 
than the date of commercial operation. 
21.4. Depreciation for generation and transmission assets shall 
be calculated annually as per straight line method over the 
useful life of the asset at the rate of depreciation specified by 
the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission from time to 
time.  
21.5. Depreciation for distribution assets and other assets not 

299



	
	

	

25 
 

specified by CERC shall be at the rates notified by the 
Commission:  
Provided that the total depreciation during the life of the asset 
shall not exceed 90% of the original cost;  
Provided that the remaining depreciable value as on 31st 
March of the year closing after a period of 12 years from date of 
commercial operation/ put in use of the asset shall be spread 
over the balance useful life of the assets;  
Provided further that in case of hydro generating stations, the 
salvage value shall be as provided in the agreement signed by 
the developers with the State Government for creation of the 
site.  
21.6. Depreciation shall be chargeable from the first year of 
commercial operation/asset is put in use. In case of commercial 
operation of the asset/put in use of asset for part of the year, 

4.6 The Commission considers the rate of depreciation as 4.77% 
claimed by GVK in its revised submission dated 31.07.2020 for 
FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 and determines Gross Fixed 
Assets (net of land  and land rights) as under:- 

 
 Table No. 16: Gross Fixed Assets (net of Land and land Rights)
determined by the Commission for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19  

           (Rs Crore) 
Sr.N
o

Particulars FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19 

1 Opening GFA       3058.37     3071.27 
2 Addition during the year 12.90 0.84 
3 Closing GFA  3071.27 3072.11 
4 Average GFA 3064.82 3071.69 
5 Land and Land rights 96.75 96.75 
6 Average GFA   (net of land and land 

rights) 2968.07 2974.94 

7 Rate of Depreciation         4.77%        4.77% 
8 Depreciation 141.58 141.90

 

300



	
	

	

26 
 

Accordingly, the Commission approves depreciation 
Charges of Rs.141.58 Crore and Rs.141.90 Crore for FY 
2017-18 and  FY 2018-19 respectively. 

5.0 Return on Equity 

5.1 GVK submitted that Regulations 19 & 20 of PSERC Tariff 

Regulations, 2014 provides for Debt Equity Ratio and Return on 

Equity.

5.2 GVK in its revised submission dated 31.07.2020 and 
09.09.2020 has stated that in the Order dated 17.01.2020 this 

Commission has approved a capital cost of Rs.3058.37 Crore. 

GVK submitted that the actual equity invested amounts to more 

than 30% of the capital cost. Hence, the normative equity has 

been considered as 30% of the capital cost. Balance equity 
shall be considered under normative loan.  

Table No.17: Return on Equity submitted by the GVK              
                                (Rs. Crore) 

Sr.No Particulars FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19
1 Opening Gross Block excluding undischarged  

liabilities)  
(a) 3058.37 3071.27 

2 Equity percentage in Opening Gross Block (b) 30% 30% 
3 Normative Opening Equity (c) 917.51 921.38 
4 Normative Equity addition @30% due to 

additional Capitalisation during the year 
(d) 3.87 0.25 

5 Actual Equity addition during the year(as per 
Annual Accounts) 

(e) 13.41 - 

6 Normative Equity addition considered for ROE 
computation(Minimum of d and e) 

( f) 3.87 - 

7 Normative Closing Equity (c + f) (g) 921.38 921.63 
8 Average Equity(Average of c and g) (h) 919.45 921.51 
9 Normative Rate of ROE as per PSERC 2014 

Tariff Regulations 
(i) 15.50% 15.50% 

10 Return on Equity (h x i) 142.51 142.83

5.3 GVK prayed this Commission to allow the Return on Equity at 

301



	
	

	

27 
 

the rate of 15.50% in accordance with the PSERC Tariff 
Regulations, 2014. 

 

5.4 PSPCL vide memo no. 5612 dated 21.08.2020 that based on 

Regulation 19 and 20 of the PSERC Tariff Regulations, 2014, 
GVK has submitted a break up of debt and equity and 

calculation of return on equity thereon based upon the 

normative rate of 15.50%. The debt equity ratio and return of 
equity as claimed by GVK for FY 2017-18 and 2018-19 in the 

present Petition is in line with the approved capital cost of the 

project as approved in the Tariff Order for FY 2017-19 and thus 

may be accepted by the Commission. 

 
     5.5 Regulation 20 of PSERC MYT Regulations, 2014 provides for 

recovery of Return  on Equity which is reproduced hereunder: 
 

 
Return on Equity shall be computed at the rate of 15.5% on 

the paid up equity capital determined in accordance with 

regulation 
 

19: Provided that assets funded by consumer contributions, 

capital subsidies/Govt. grants shall not form part of the 

capital base for the purpose of calculation of Return on 

5.6 Regulation 19 of PSERC MYT Regulations, 2014 provides for 

Debt-Equity Ratio which is reproduced hereunder: 
 

302



	
	

	

28 
 

 
19.1. Existing Projects - In case of the capital expenditure 

projects having Commercial Operation Date prior to the 

effective date, the debt-equity ratio shall be as allowed by 

the Commission for determination of tariff for the period prior 

to the effective date: 

Provided that the Commission shall not consider the 

increase in equity as a result of revaluation of assets 

(including land) for the purpose of computing return on 

equity. 
 
 

19.2. New Projects  For capital expenditure projects 

declared under commercial operation on or after the effective 

date: 
 

a. A Normative debt-equity ratio of 70:30 shall be considered 

for the purpose of determination of Tariff; 
 

b. In case the actual equity employed is in excess of 30%, 

the amount of equity for the purpose of tariff determination 

shall be limited to 30%, and the balance amount shall be 

considered as normative loan; 
 

c. In case, the actual equity employed is less than 30%, the 

actual debt-equity ratio shall be considered; 
 

d. The premium, if any raised by the Applicant while issuing 

share capital and investment of internal accruals created out 

of free reserve, shall also be reckoned as paid up capital for 

the purpose of computing return on equity subject to the 

303



	
	

	

29 
 

normative debt-equity ratio of 70:30, provided such premium 

amount and 

internal accruals are actually utilized for meeting capital 

 
19.3. Renovation and Modernization: Any approved capital 

expenditure incurred on Renovation and Modernization 

including the approval in the Capital Investment plan shall be

considered to be financed at normative debt-equity ratio of 

70:30. If the actual equity employed is less than 30% then 

5.7 The Commission in its Order dated 05.08.2020 in Petition no 
69 of 2017 approved provisional return on equity of 
Rs.142.51 Crore and Rs.142.83 Crore for FY 2017-18 and 
FY 2018-19. Further, the Commission in its Order dated in 
Petition no 32 of 2020 (  True Up for FY 2016-17) 
approved equity of Rs. 917.51 Crore as on 31.03.2017 which 
is considered as opening balance for FY 2017- 18. As per 
Regulation 19 of PSERC MYT Regulations, 2014, Debt 
Equity ratio of 70:30 has to be considered. Equity of Rs. 
3.87(30% of Rs.12.90 Crore of assets addition of FY 2017-
18) Crore and Rs 0.25 (30% of Rs. 0.84 Crore of asset 
addition of FY 2018-19) Crore have been considered for 
determining return on equity for  FY 2017-18 and  FY 2018-
19 respectively. 

5.8 The Commission worked out Return on Equity @ 15.50 % on 
the average paid up equity capital as under: 

304



	
	

	

30 
 

Table No.18: Return on Equity for FY 2017-18 and FY 
2019-20 determined by the Commission  
             (Rs Crore) 
Sr. No Particulars FY 2017-18 FY 2018-

19
1 Opening Equity for the year 917.51 921.38 
2 Addition of Equity during the year 3.87 0.25 
3 Closing Equity for the year 921.38 921.63 
4 Average Equity for the year 919.45 921.51 
5 Rate of Return on Equity (%) 15.50%   15.50% 

6 Return on Equity 142.51 142.83
   

Accordingly, the Commission approves Return on 
Equity of Rs.142.51 Crore for FY 2017-18 and Rs.142.83 
Crore for FY 2018-19.

6.0 INTEREST AND FINANCE CHARGES 

s

6.1 GVK submitted that Regulation 24 of the PSERC Tariff 

Regulations, 2014 provides for Interest and Finance Charges 

on Loan Capital. 

6.2 GVK in its revised submission dated 31.07.2020 and 

09.09.2020 stated that the interest payable towards Long Term 

Loans has been calculated on the outstanding loan amounts 

and prevailing interest rates on the said amounts on the basis 
of the Completed Capital Cost of the Project as determined by 

this Commission vide Order dated 17.01.2020. The interest 

expenses have been computed taking into account repayment 

towards outstanding loan amounts and applicable interest rates 

in line with the PSERC Tariff Regulations, 2014. 

6.3 GVK further submitted that in terms of the PSERC Tariff 

305



	
	

	

31 
 

Regulations, 2014, the computation of interest on term loans is 
based on the following: 

(a) The opening gross normative loan on the Completed 

Capital Cost as approved by this Commission.  

(b) The rate of interest has been considered at the actual 

applicable advance rate of State Bank of India as on 

01.04.2017 and 01.04.2018, which was at 13.22% p.a. for 

FY 2017-18 and 13.22% p.a. for FY 2018-19.  

(c) The repayment for the Control Period i.e., FY 2017-18 to 

FY 2018-19 has been considered equal to the 

depreciation allowed for that year. 

6.4 The details of interest on long term loan as submitted by GVK is 

as under: 

Table No. 19: Interest on Long Term Loans for FY 2017-18 and 
FY 2018-19                     
         (Rs. Crore) 

Sr.
No

          Particulars FY 2017-18FY 2018-
19

1 Gross Normative Loan-Opening 2140.86 2149.89 
2 Cumulative Repayment upto Previous 

year (Cumulative depreciation upto 
Previous year 

139.81 285.98 

3 Net Loan Opening 2001.05 1863.91 
4 Less: Repayment during the year 

(Considering depreciation as Principal 
Repayment)

146.17 146.51 

5 Loan Addition due to additional 
Capitalization during the year (Actual 
additional capitalisation-Normative 
Equity Addition considered for ROE 
computation)

9.03 0.59 

6 Net Loan Closing 1863.91 1717.99 
7 Average Loan 1932.48 1790.95 

306



	
	

	

32 
 

Sr.
No

          Particulars FY 2017-18FY 2018-
19

8 Weighted Average Rate of Interest on 
Loan (Normative) 

13.22% 13.22% 

9 Interest on Loan 255.53 236.81
6.5 GVK prayed this Commission to allow the interest on Loan 

Capital as detailed above in accordance with the provisions of 

the PSERC Tariff Regulations, 2014. 

 

6.6 PSPCL vide memo no. 5612 dated 21.08.2020 submitted that 
GVK has claimed a sum of Rs. 255.53 Crore for FY 2017-18 

and Rs. 236.81 Crore for FY 2018-19 as interest on financing 

charges on long-term loan capital calculated on the normative 

loan amounts and prevailing interest rates on the said amounts 

on the basis of the completed capital cost of the project as 

determined by the Commission vide Order dated 17.01.2020. 
Since the interest and finance charges on long-term loan capital 

approved by the Commission in the Tariff Order for FY 2017-19 

is based upon Order dated 17.01.2020 passed in petition 

No.54/2017 and the annual audited accounts of the Petitioner 

for the said Financial Year, the same may be approved as 

against the claimed figures by GVK in the present Petition. 

 

6.7 Regulation 24 of PSERC MYT Regulations, 2014 provides for 
Interest on Loan Capital which is reproduced hereunder: 

 
 
 

307



	
	

	

33 
 

INTEREST ON LOAN CAPITAL 
 

24.1. For existing loan capital, interest and finance 

charges on loan capital shall be computed on the 

outstanding loans, duly taking into account the actual 

rate of interest and the schedule of repayment as per the 

terms and conditions of relevant agreements. The rate of 

interest shall be the actual rate of interest paid/payable 

(other than working capital loans) on loans by the 

licensee or the State Bank of India Advance Rate as on 

April 1 of the relevant year, whichever is less. 
 

24.2. Interest and finance charges on the actual loan 

capital for new investments shall be computed on the 

loans, duly taking into account the actual rate of interest 

and the schedule of repayment as per the terms and 

conditions of relevant agreements. The rate of interest 

shall be the actual rate of interest paid/payable (other 

than working capital loans) on loans by the licensee or 

the State Bank of India Advance Rate as on April 1 of 

the relevant year, whichever is less. 

24.3. The repayment for each year of the tariff period 

shall be deemed to be equal to the depreciation allowed 

for the corresponding year. In case of de-capitalisation of 

assets, the repayment shall be adjusted by taking into 

account cumulative depreciation made to the extent of 

de-capitalisation. 
 

308



	
	

	

34 
 

24.4. The Commission shall allow obligatory taxes on 

interest, finance charges (including guarantee fee 

payable to the Government) and any exchange rate 

difference arising from foreign currency borrowings, as 

finance cost. 
 

24.5. The interest on excess equity treated as loan shall 

be serviced at the weighted average interest rate of 

 
 6.8  The Closing balance of loan amounting to Rs.1999.59 Crore as 

on 31.3.2017 determined by the Commission in FY 2016-17 in 
Petition no 32 of 2020, has been considered as the opening 
loan balance for FY 2017-18. Asset addition of Rs.12.90 Crore 
for FY 2017-18 and Rs.0.84 Crore for FY 2018-19 has been 
approved in this Order. 70% of asset addition has been 
considered to be sourced from debt i.e. Rs. 9.03 (12.90*70%) 
Crore for FY 2017-18 and Rs. 0.59 (0.84*70%) Crore for FY 
2018-19 as normative loan. Repayment of loan has been 
considered equal to depreciation allowed as per Regulation 
24.3 of PSERC MYT Regulations, 2014. GVK claimed the 
weighted average rate of interest 13.22% for FY 2017-18 and 
FY 2018-19 which has been considered for calculating interest 
on long term loan and since rates at which loan has been taken 
by GVK are less than SBI advance rate, the same have been 
considered to calculate the interest. The interest on long term 
loans is calculated as under : 

 

309



	
	

	

35 
 

 Table No.20: Interest charges on Long Term Loans 
determined by the Commission for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-
19               

           ( Rs. Crore) 
Sr.No Particulars FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19
1 Opening balance of loan 1999.59 1867.04 
2 Add: Receipt of loan during the year 9.03 0.59 
3 Less: Repayment of loan during the year 141.58 141.90 
4 Closing balance of loan  1867.04 1725.73 
5 Average Loan 1933.32 1796.39 
6 Rate of interest   13.22%       13.22% 
7 Interest Charges 255.58 237.48

 

6.9 As per the Annual Audited Accounts of GVK for FY 2017-18 
and FY 2018-19 interest has been worked out to Rs.573.57 

Crore and Rs.636.29 Crore respectively on average Loans of 

Rs.3567.86 Crore and Rs 3758.93 Crore for FY 2017-18 and 

FY 2018-19 respectively. However, GVK has a liability of Rs. 

313.91 Crore and Rs 852.24 Crore towards interest accrued for 

FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 respectively. The interest actually 

paid on long term loans is as under: 

 Table No.21: Interest actually paid by GVK for FY 2017-18 
and FY 2018-19          
               (Rs. Crore) 
Sr.No             Particulars FY 2016-17 FY2017-18 FY 2018-

19
1 Interest charges as per 

annual audited accounts 
448.37* 573.57 636.29 

2 Interest paid: 
Current year 
Previous year 

 
221.95 

- 

 
   259.66 
   226.42 

 
     - 

97.96 
3 Closing balance of interest 

due but not paid as per 
annual audited accounts 

226.42 313.91 852.24 

310



	
	

	

36 
 

  * In the Annual Audited Accounts of GVK for FY 2016-17 
interest charges were shown as Rs 451.91 Crore. But in the 
Annual Audited Accounts of FY 2017-18, the previous year 
figures of interest charges for FY 2016-17 has been 
rearranged/regrouped as Rs. 448.37 Crore and Rs 3.54 
(451.91 - 448.37) Crore has been shown as Other Finance 
Charges.  

 
6.10 The Commission determined interest charges for FY 2017-18 

and FY 2018-19 as under: 

Table No.22: Interest charges allowed by the Commission for FY 
2017-18 and FY 2018-19   
                                              
            (Rs. Crore)  

Sr.No             Particulars FY 2017-18 FY 2018-
19

1 Interest determined as per Table 20 255.58 237.48 
2 Interest actually paid  by GVK 259.66 97.96   
3 Interest allowed 255.58 97.96

  

The balance amount of interest i.e. Rs.139.52 (237.48 - 97.96) 

 Crore of FY 2018-19 will be considered in the year in which 

 they will actually be paid by GVK. 

6.11 As per the Annual Audited Accounts for FY 2017-18 and FY 

2018-19, finance charges amount to Rs. 3.44 Crore and 0.28 
Crore on the average loan amount of Rs. 3567.86 Crore and 

Rs.3758.93 Crore respectively. Finance charges 
proportionately work out as Rs.1.86 Crore and Rs 0.13 Crore 

on the average loan of Rs 1930.65 Crore and Rs.1788.66 Crore 

for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 respectively and the same are 

allowed. Thus, total interest and finance charges for FY 2017-

18 and FY 2018-19 work out to Rs. 257.44 (255.58+1.86) Crore 

311



	
	

	

37 
 

and Rs. 98.09 (97.96+ 0.13) Crore respectively. 
Accordingly, the Commission allows interest and finance 
charges of Rs.257.44 Crore and Rs. 98.09 Crore for FY 
2017-18 and FY 2018-19 respectively.  

7.0 INTEREST ON WORKING CAPITAL: 

7.1 GVK submitted that Regulation 34 of the PSERC Tariff 

Regulations, 2014 provides for components of Interest on 

Working Capital in respect of Coal Based Thermal Generating 
Plants.  

7.2 The weighted average rate of interest is computed at 12.25 % 
p.a. for FY 2017-18 and 12.25 % p.a. for FY 2018-19. Interest 

on working capital is computed on normative basis as per 

PSERC Tariff Regulations,2014   

7.3 GVK in its revised submission dated 31.07.2020 and 

09.09.2020 has calculated the interest on working capital for 

MYT Control Period (i.e. FY 2017-18 to FY 2018-19) as per 

PSERC Tariff Regulations, 2014.  Interest on working capital is 

projected for the Control Period by applying the rates as 

mentioned above on the components of Working Capital as 

given in the table below:  

Table No. 23: Interest on Working Capital claimed by GVK       
        (Rs.Crore) 

Sr. 
No.

Particulars FY 2017-
18

FY 2018-19 

1 Fuel Cost  Primary Fuel & Secondary Fuel          250.75 301.60 

312



	
	

	

38 
 

(for 2 months) 
2 O&M expenses for one month 5.58 5.47 
3 Maintenance spares (15% of O&M expenses) 10.05 9.84 
4 Receivables (2 months of Fixed and Variable 

Cost based on Normative Annual Plant 
Availability Factor) 

365.61 415.22 

5 Total working capital 631.99 732.13
6 Rate of interest (p.a.) 12.25% 12.25% 
7 Interest on working capital 77.42 89.69 

7.4 Accordingly, GVK prayed to allow the interest on Working 

Capital as detailed above in line with the provisions of the 

PSERC Tariff Regulations, 2014. 

7.5 PSPCL vide memo no. 5612 dated 21.08.2020 GVK has 
submitted that it has calculated interest on working capital on 

the basis of computed working capital as provided under 

Regulation 34 of the PSERC Tariff Regulations and claimed a 

sum of Rs. 77.42 Crore and Rs. 89.69 Crore for FY 2017-18 

and 2018-19. 

7.6. PSPCL further submitted that the Commission had approved 

the working capital requirement based upon the audited annual 

statement of accounts and actual fuel cost and receivables 

received by the Petitioner during the relevant FY. The amounts 

claimed by GVK in the present Petition appear to be highly 

inflated as against the approved interest on working capital 
allowed by the Commission. As such, GVK is entitled only to a 

working capital requirement of Rs. 268.15 Crore for FY 2017-

18, Rs.392.17 Crore for FY 2018-19 for which interest thereon 

of Rs. 32.85 Crore, Rs.48.04 Crore and Rs. 26.39 Crore only 

for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 respectively which is 

313



	
	

	

39 
 

permissible under the applicable Regulations. 

  

7.7 Regulation 34 of PSERC MYT Regulations, 2014 provides 
for Interest on Working Capital which is reproduced 
hereunder: 

34.1. Components of Working Capital   
a. Coal-based Thermal Generating Plants: The Working 

Capital shall cover the following:  
i. Fuel Cost for 2 months corresponding to the normative 

annual plant availability factor; 
ii.  Operation and maintenance (O&M) Expenses for 1 

month;  
iii. Maintenance spares @ 15% of the O&M expenses;  
iv. Receivables equivalent to two (2) months of fixed and 

variable charges for sale of electricity calculated on the 
normative annual plant availability factor.  

b. 
c. 
34.2 Rate of Interest on Working Capital shall be as per 
Regulation 25.1 which is reproduced hereunder: 

25.1 The rate of interest on working capital shall be equal 
to the actual rate of interest paid on working capital loans 
by the licensee/generating company/SLDC or the State 
Bank of India Advance Rate as on April 1 of the relevant 
year, whichever is less. The interest on working capital 
shall be payable on normative basis notwithstanding that 
the licensee/generating company/SLDC has not taken 
working capital loan from any outside agency or has 
exceeded the working capital loan amount worked out on 
the normative figures. In case, the licensee/generating 
company/SLDC has not availed any working capital loan 
during the year, the rate of interest shall be weighted 
average of the interest rates on working capital loan of the 

314



	
	

	

40 
 

7.8 As per PSERC Regulations, the rate of interest on working 
capital shall be equal to the weighted average rate of interest 

paid/ payable on loans by the generating company or the State 
Bank of India Advance rate as on April 1 of the relevant year, 

whichever is less. The interest on working capital is payable on 
normative basis notwithstanding that the generating company 
has not taken working capital loan from any outside agency or 

has exceeded the working capital loan amount worked out on 
normative basis. 

 
7.9 The Weighted Average Rate of Interest has been considered 

for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 @12.25% p.a as claimed by 
GVK in this petition. The State Bank of India Advance Rate as 

on 01.04.2017 and 01.04.2018 is 13.85 % p.a and 13.45% p.a 
respectively. 

7.10 As per the Annual Audited Accounts of GVK for FY 2017-18 

and FY 2018-19 the fuel cost was Rs 635.58 Crore and Rs. 

1112.36 Crore respectively. The energy charges paid by 

PSPCL during FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 were originally Rs. 
416.74 Crore and Rs. 724.38 Crore which were later revised in 

.03.2019 to Rs. 

470.51 Crore including Rs. 53.77 Crore as arrears for FY 2017-

18. The fuel cost for FY 2018-19 was revised to Rs. 833.90 

Crore including arrears of Rs. 109.22 Crore. Thus, fuel cost of 

Rs. 470.51 Crore and Rs. 833.90 Crore has been considered 
for the determination of receivables for FY 2017-18 and FY 

2018-19 respectively. 

315



	
	

	

41 
 

 
 
7.11 Interest on working capital for MYT Control Period has been 

calculated as per PSERC MYT Regulations 2014. Interest on 

Working capital has been calculated for FY 2017-18 and FY 

2018-19 by applying the rate of interest of 12.25 % p.a. on 

components of Working capital i.e. (maintenance spares @ 
15% of O&M expenses, O&M expenses for one month and 

Receivables @ 2 month Annual Fixed Cost) as given below:  

Table No.24: Interest on Working Capital approved by the 
Commission for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19. 
         (Rs. Crore) 

Sr. 
No. Particulars FY 

2017-18
FY 

2018-19
1 Fuel Cost for two months 78.42 138.98 
2 Maintenance spares @15% of O&M 5.69 5.98 
3 O&M Expenses for one month 3.16 3.32 
4 Receivables for two months 180.43 216.89 
5 Total Working Capital 267.70 365.18
6 Rate of Interest (%) 12.25% 12.25% 
7 Interest on Working Capital 32.79 44.73 

   
 Thus, the Commission approves working capital 

requirement of Rs.267.70 Crore for FY 2017-18 and Rs. 
365.18 Crore for FY 2018-19 and interest thereon of Rs. 
32.79 Crore and Rs. 44.73 Crore for FY 2017-18 and FY 
2018-19 respectively. 

8.0 STATUTORY LEVIES AND TAXES 

8.1 GVK submitted that Regulation 23 of the PSERC Tariff 

Regulations, 2014 provides for Income Tax which is reproduced 

hereunder: 

316



	
	

	

42 
 

 Obligatory taxes, if any, on the income of the generating 
company or the licensee or the SLDC from its core/licensed 
business shall be computed as an expense and shall be 
recovered from the customers/consumers:  
Provided that tax on any income other than the core/licensed 
business shall not constitute a pass through component in tariff 
and tax on such other income shall be payable by the 
generating company or the licensee or the SLDC.  
23.2 Tax on income, if actually liable to be paid, shall be limited 
to tax on return on equity allowed, excluding incentives.  
23.3 Tax on income shall be considered at income tax rate 
including surcharge, cess etc. as applicable during the relevant 
year in accordance with the provisions of Income Tax Act, 1961 
duly amended from time to time.  
23.4 The benefits of tax holiday and the credit for carrying 
forward losses applicable as per the provisions of the Income 
Tax Act, 1961 shall be fully passed on to the 
customers/consumers.  
23.5 The penalty, if any, arising on account of delay in deposit 
of tax or short deposit of tax amount shall not be claimed by the 
generating company or the licensee or the SLDC, as the case 

 
8.2 GVK submitted that it is entitled at actuals, as pass through, 

any cess, duty, tax, government levy and royalty etc., payable 

for generation and supply of power to the PSPCL from time to 
time. GVK in its submission dated 31.07.2020 stated that no 

claims have been made for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19. 

8.3 GVK has submitted that as per Regulation 23 of the Tariff 

Regulations, it is entitled a pass through of actual taxes paid by 

it during the FY 2017-2019. It is submitted that per Regulation 

23.2 of the PSERC Tariff Regulation 2014, tax on income, if 

317



	
	

	

43 
 

actually liable to be paid, is to be limited to tax on return on 
equity allowed, excluding incentives. As such, it is submitted 

that since the Regulations provide a cap on pass through of tax 

on income only to the extent of tax paid on return of equity, the 

return on equity is liable to be first determined for  project 

for FY 2017-2019. As stated hereinabove, the Commission has 

approved a sum of Rs.142.51 Crore and Rs.142.83 Crore as 

the return on equity for FY 2017-18 and 2018-19. As such, GVK 

is only entitled to the tax paid on the said amount. The 
Commission while allowing any pass through of tax in the tariff 

may kindly take note of the above.  

8.4 The benefits of any tax Holiday have to be passed on to the 

consumer/customer as per PSERC MYT Regulations 2014. 
GVK has claimed Nil on account of taxes for FY 2017-18 and 
FY 2018-19. 

 
The Commission does not approve any amount on account 
of taxes and duties for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19. 

9.0 Non-Tariff Income 
9.1 GVK has submitted actual Non tariff income for FY 2017-18 is 
 Rs 0.56 Crore and for FY 2018-19 is Rs. 0.27 Crore as per 
 audited annual accounts. The breakup for the same is as 
 below:  
 (a) Interest on Fixed Deposits  Rs.0.47 Crore and Rs. 0.22 
Crore in FY 2017-18  and FY 2018-19 respectively. 

318



	
	

	

44 
 

 (b) Sale of Scrap  Rs.0.09 Crore and 0.04 Crore in FY 2017-
18 and FY 2018-19 respectively. 
9.2 GVK further submitted that in accordance with Regulation 28 of 
 the PSERC Tariff Regulations,2014, the Non-Tariff Income has 
 been deducted to arrive at the Net Annual Fixed Cost for FY 
 2017-18 and FY 2018-19. 

 submission 

9.3 PSPCL submitted that GVK has stated that non-tariff income is 

required to be deducted while arriving at the AFC for a relevant 

FY as per Regulation 28 of the PSERC Tariff Regulations. It is 

submitted that since in Petition No.69/2017, GVK has not 

submitted any claim of non-tariff income, the AFC of GVK as 
determined by the Commission in the Tariff Order for FY 2017-

19 is liable to be revised by deducting the above said amounts 

as submitted by GVK in the present Petition. 

 
9.4 The Non-Tariff Income has been determined as per 

Regulation-28 of PSERC MYT Regulations-2014(amended 
from time to time). 

 
 9.5 The Commission notes that Audited Annual Accounts of GVK 

for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-
Rs.0.61 Crore and Rs. 0.27 Crore respectively which includes 

income from bank deposits of Rs. 0.47 Crore and Rs 0.22 Crore 
respectively. As per para 20.3.4 of the Order dated 17.01.2020 
in Petition no 54 of 2017, the Commission had observed that 

319



	
	

	

45 
 

GVK had diverted funds meant for capital expenditure out of the 
loan taken from financial institutions by investing the same in 
Mutual Funds. The Commission has neither considered interest 
paid on loans used for such other investments nor income 

earned from such other business/investment as part of the 
capital expenditure. Other income includes non-operating 

income of Rs. 0.14 Crore and Rs. 0.05 Crore for FY 2017-18 
and FY 2018-19 respectively on account of credit balance 
written off and sale of scrap. The Commission notes that Rs. 

3.12 Crore and Rs. 3.10 Crore have been booked under Ash 
Handling charges during FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 
respectively but no income from Ash has been booked during 
FY 2017-18. Accordingly, the Commissions determines Non-

Tariff Income as Rs. 0.14 Crore and Rs. 0.05 Crore as per 
Audited Annual Accounts of FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 

respectively.  
Accordingly, the Commission approves Non-Tariff Income 
as Rs. 0.14 Crore and Rs. 0.05 Crore for FY 2017-18 and FY 
2018-19 respectively. 

10.0 Capacity charges for FY 2017-18 to 2019-20
 
10.1 The Capacity charges from FY 2017-18 to FY 2019-20, as 

projected by GVK and approved by the Commission are 
summarized in the following table:- 

 Table No.25: Annual fixed charges for FY 2017-18 and 2018-19  
         (Rs Crore)  

Sr. 
No. Particulars Approved in 

Petition no. 69 
Submitted by 

GVK 
Approved by the 

Commission 

320



	
	

	

46 
 

of 2017
FY

2017-18
FY      

2018-19
FY 

2017-18 
FY    

2018-19 
FY

2017-18 
FY

2018-19 
1 O&M Expenses 37.91 39.90 66.98 65.61 37.91 39.90 
2 Depreciation 142.47 142.80 146.17 146.51 141.58 141.90 
3 Interest charges 250.04 98.09 255.53 236.81 257.44 98.09 
4 Return on Equity 142.51 142.83 142.51 142.83 142.51 142.83 
5 Interest on Working  

Capital 32.85 48.04 77.42 89.69 32.79 44.73 

6 Income tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
7 Total Expenses 605.78 471.66 688.61 681.45 612.23 467.45 
8 Less:Non-Tariff 

Income 0.14 0.05 0.56 0.27 0.14 0.05 

9 Annual Fixed 
Charges 605.64 471.61 688.05 681.18 612.09 467.40 

 
10.2 GVK shall be entitled for payment of capacity charges in 

accordance with Regulation 30 of the Central Electricity 

Regulatory Commission (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) 

Regulations, 2014 (as amended) where the same is not 

specified in the PSERC Tariff Regulations.  

11.0  Generation for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 

11.1 GVK in its petition has submitted the month-wise details of 

annual availability of the Project for FY 2017-18and FY 2018-

19. The gross generation, auxiliary consumption and Scheduled 

generation for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 are as under: 

Table No. 26: Gross Generation, Auxiliary Consumption and 
Scheduled generation for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19  

Sr. 
No. Year

Gross 
Generation  

(MU)

Auxiliary 
Consumption 

(MU)

Scheduled 
Generation 

(MU)

Aux 
Consumption 

(%)
1. FY 2017-18   1,542.44       155.32  1,387.12 10.07% 
2. FY 2018-19   2,447.47       244.22    2,203.24  9.98% 

321



	
	

	

47 
 

11.2 GVK submitted that it could not achieve the target PAF during 
FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 on account of non-availability of 

coal due to cancellation of the captive coal block allocated to 

consequent Cancellation Order dated 24.09.2014. GVK 

submitted that cancellation of coal blocks has been held to be a 

Change in Law and Force Majeure event by the Arbitral 

Tribunal vide its award dated 10.04.2017. Since force majeure 

was because of factors beyond the control of GVK, it is 
excused from performance and target PAF should be 

considered in relation to actual coal available.  

In its revised submission on 31.07.2020, GVK submitted the 
month-wise generation details for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 

as under: 

Table No.27: Month-wise details of annual generation for 
FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 submitted by GVK FY 2017-18

 

Month PAF 
(%)

PLF 
(%)

Gross 
Generation 

(MU)

Auxiliary 
Consumptio

n (MU)

Scheduled 
Generatio

n (MU)

Aux 
Consumptio

n (%)
Apr-17 -   -                  -                  -                  -                  -   

May-17 -   -                  -                  -                 -                  -   

Jun-17 21.56 16         61.40           6.74 54.66 10.98 

Jul-17 49.12 39      154.37         14.89 139.48 9.65 

Aug-17 55.10 44      175.39         17.22 158.17 9.82 

Sep-17 81.05 64      252.35         23.70 228.65 9.39 

Oct-17 56.28 49      195.38         18.76 176.62 9.60 

Nov-17 69.65 39      151.95         15.14 136.81 9.96 

Dec-17 63.78 52      204.79 18.93 185.86 9.24 

322



	
	

	

48 
 

Month PAF 
(%)

PLF 
(%)

Gross 
Generation 

(MU)

Auxiliary 
Consumptio

n (MU)

Scheduled 
Generatio

n (MU)

Aux 
Consumptio

n (%)
Jan-18 29.95 23         93.03           9.06 83.97 9.74 

Feb-18 43.93 35      127.85         12.89 114.96 10.08 

Mar-18 35.65 27      119.94         12.01 107.93 10.01 

      1,536.46 149.34 1,387.12 9.72
 

FY 2018-19

Month PAF 
(%)

PLF 
(%)

Gross 
Generation 

(MU)

Auxiliary 
Consumption 

(MU)

Scheduled 
Generation 

(MU)

Aux 
Consumption 

(%)
Apr-18 34.85 26         99.56          10.46          89.09  10.51 

May-18 86.70 62      247.11         24.67      222.44  9.98 

Jun-18 46.68 42      164.08 16.99      147.09  10.35 

Jul-18 41.20 38      152.79 15.18      137.61  9.94 

Aug-18 49.14 36      147.31 15.78      131.53  10.71 

Sep-18 59.41 37      145.43         15.09      130.34  10.38 

Oct-18 52.05 51      205.62         19.25      186.37  9.36 

Nov-18 58.53 54      210.10         18.87      191.23  8.98 

Dec-18 81.90 66      263.63         23.82      239.81  9.04 

Jan-19 99.98 64      257.09 23.59      233.50  9.18 

Feb-19 85.30 64      232.84 20.97      211.87  9.01 

Mar-19 98.67 78      310.39 28.02      282.37  9.03 

      2,435.94      244.22 2,203.24 9.55

11.3 PSPCL vide submissions received on 25.08.2020 submitted the 

details of declared capacity, scheduled energy, PAF and PLF of 

the project for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19.

323



	
	

	

49 
 

11.4
State Energy Accounts for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19
containing the data on the declared capacity and the 
scheduled energy for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19, are as 
under: 

Table No. 28:Declared Capacity and Scheduled Generation of 
-18 & FY 2018-19

Sr. No Description FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19

1. Declared Capacity (MU) 1814.339 2850.617 

2. Scheduled Generation 
(MU) 

1387.124 2203.245 

12.0 Energy Charges for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19

12.1 GVK in the present petition and revised submission dated 
31.07.2020 and 09.09.2020 has submitted the details of 
components of the Energy Charge as follows: 
i) Landed Cost of Primary Fuel 

01.02.2016 in Petition 33 of 2013 and Petition 65 of 2013, 

GVK was successful in securing long term coal linkage 
under the SHAKTI Scheme for the Project to the extent of 

1.706 MTPA from February 2018 onwards. However, the 
quantity of coal allocated was sufficient to achieve only 

63% PLF. The balance coal was being sourced from 

other sources, including through e-auction and imported 

coal, to achieve target availability. GVK submitted that 

road transportation charges, handling charges related to 

324



	
	

	

50 
 

loading the coal in to the trucks, unloading of the same at 
the railway siding and loading the same to the railway 

wagons, coal sampling cost for analysis to obtain the 

GCV of coal received and  the railway freight, all form part 

of the Landed Cost of Coal. Thus, the actual landed cost 

of coal is to be considered for computation of fuel 

cost/coal cost. Consequently, GVK filed Petition No. 68 of 

2017 invoking the dispute resolution procedure envisaged 

under the PPA. The Commission disposed of the said 
Petition by its order dated 06.03.2019 which was 

challenged by both GVK and PSPCL before the Ho

Tribunal. Since the matter is sub-judice before the 

approach the Commission for modification of the variable 

decides the matter. 

GVK procured coal from e-auction/imported coal and 

under Shakti scheme and did not source any coal from 

transportation cost with BCCL is not tenable. The surface 
transportation charges paid by GVK do not depend solely 

on the distance between the railway siding and the mine. 

The rates paid by GVK for surface transportation should 

be allowed. 

The Regulations under Section 178 or 181 of the 

325



	
	

	

51 
 

Court in PTC judgment. The said position has been 

OERC wherein it was held that PPA, even though 

approved by the Commission, cannot override regulations 

and tariff for supply of power has to be determined in 

terms of applicable regulations. 

ii) Landed cost of secondary fuel 

The Secondary fuel for the Plant is LDO / HFO. This 

Secondary Fuel is being procured from PSU Oil 

Marketing companies. This Secondary Fuel is delivered at 

site and the weighted average cost incurred on the same 

may be allowed by the Commission. The energy charge is 
to be determined as per Regulation 39.4 of the PSERC 

Tariff Regulations. 

iii) Normative Auxiliary energy consumption 

As per Regulation 36 of the PSERC Tariff Regulations, 
2014, the norms for performance parameters which 

includes normative auxiliary energy consumption for Coal-
based generating stations shall be as per the CERC 

norms. Accordingly, as per Regulation 36(E)(a) of the 

CERC Tariff Regulations, 2014, the normative auxiliary 

energy consumption is 8.5% for a unit of 200 MW series. 

Further, for thermal generating stations with induced draft 

cooling towers, additional 0.5% is allowed. Thus, 
normative auxiliary consumption has been considered at 

9% for the computation of energy charge. In its revised 

326



	
	

	

52 
 

submissions on 31.07.2020 and 09.09.2020, GVK has 
claimed actual auxiliary consumption of 9.55% for FY 

2017-18 and 9.72% for FY 2018-19 explaining that the 

auxiliary consumption has been on higher side because 

of part load operation of the plant during FY 2017-18 and 

FY 2018-19. 

iv) Fuel Transit & Handling Losses  

Normative transit and handling loss are considered in 

accordance with Regulation 40 of the PSERC Tariff 

Regulations 2014. Further, in its revised submission on 

31.07.2020 and 09.09.2020, GVK stated that normative 

transit and handling loss are 1% in accordance with 
Regulation 40 of the PSERC Tariff Regulations 2014. 

However, actual transit and handling losses have been 

considered for calculation of Energy Charges. Fuel 

Transit & Handling Losses are 4.20% and 2.43% for FY 

2017-18 and FY 2018-19 respectively. Pursuant to the 

cancellation of the captive coal blocks, coal has been 

procured in FY 2017-18 under e-auction mode. In FY 

2018-19, coal was procured under Shakti Scheme (supply 
commenced on March 2018). The coal is being 

transported to the Project on road/rail mode as coal is 

allocated from various mines which are not under the 

control of GVK. Furthermore, the railway sidings at the 

mines are not available to GVK since preference is given 

to public sector companies/pendency of rakes. Therefore, 

GVK is required to transport coal over longer distances by 

327



	
	

	

53 
 

road/rail mode resulting in higher Fuel Transit & Handling 
Losses. The same are due to reasons beyond control of 

GVK and the Commission may allow the same.  

v) Station Heat Rate  
As per Regulation 36 of the PSERC Tariff Regulations, 

2014, the norms for performance parameters, which 

includes Station Heat Rate for Coal-based generating 

stations shall be as per the CERC norms. Regulation 

36(C)(b) of the CERC Tariff Regulations 2014, specifies 

that for tariff calculation, the design station heat rate is to 

be multiplied by a factor of 1.045 for a new coal based 

thermal power plant. The Guaranteed Heat Rate for the 
power plant under the EPC contract is 2221 Kcal/kWh. 

Accordingly, the Station Heat Rate of GVK for tariff 

calculation purpose comes out to be 2321 kcal/kWh, 

which has been considered for Energy Charge 

calculation. In the revised submission on 31.07.2020 and 

09.09.2020, GVK stated that the actual station heat rate 

as achieved by GVK for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 is 

2475 kcal/kWh and 2315 kcal/kWh respectively. Increase 
in Station Heat Rate for FY 2017-18 is due to part load 

operations. GVK further requested the Commission to 

approve Gross Station Heat Rate of 2475 kcal/kWh for FY 

2017-18. GVK has submitted that the Station Heat Rate 

of 2315 kCal/kWh has been achieved in FY 2018-19 and 

the Commission may allow it to retain the efficiency gains 

328



	
	

	

54 
 

in terms of Regulation 30 of PSERC Tariff Regulations, 
2014.  

12.2 Accordingly, GVK has computed the actual Energy Charges for 

FY 2017-18 and  FY 2018-19 as under: 

 Table No.29 : Computation of actual Energy Charges by 
GVK for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19  

 
Sr. 
No.

Particulars FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19
Submitted 

in the 
Petition

Revised 
submission 
received on 
31.07.2020

Submitted 
in the 

Petition

Revised 
submission 
received on 
31.07.2020

1 Variable Charge per 
Unit (Rs. / kWh) 

4.58 4.65 5.05 5.10 

2 Scheduled Energy (in 
MUs) 

1387.12 1387.12 2203.24 2203.24 

3 Annual Energy Charge 
(Rs. in Crore) 

635.30 645.01 1112.64 1123.65 

 

12.3 PSPCL vide its submissions dated 23.06.2020 and 21.08.2020 
submitted  as under:

i) PSPCL submitted that GVK has stated that apart from the 

approved coal being procured by it through SHAKTI 

Scheme 2017, it is procuring domestic coal from e-

auctions conducted by Coal India Limited which is 

allocated from mines of Central Coal Fields and Northern 

Coal fields. This necessitates GVK to transport the coal 

by road, unload the same at railway siding and then load 

the coal to the railway wagons whenever it is allotted by 
the Indian Railways for onward transportation to the 

Project and this process includes road transportation 

329



	
	

	

55 
 

charges and handling charges related to loading the coal 
in to the trucks, unloading the same at the railway siding 

and loading the same into the railway wagons. Further, at 

the project site, the coal sample is taken from the railway 

wagons and sent for analysis to obtain the GCV of coal 

received. All these costs are stated to form part of the 

landed cost of coal including the railway freight. GVK has 

also submitted that the outcome of Appeal No.189/2019 

and Appeal No.192/2019 pending adjudication before the 

bearing on the Variable Cost as sought by GVK. 

ii) PSPCL submitted that the Commission in its Order dated 

06.03.2018 passed in Petition No.68/2019 has settled the 

issue of cost of coal after taking into consideration all 

relevant facts and circumstances and the regulatory 
position and has held that in case of any surface 

transportation cost incurred by GVK beyond the pick-up 
point within the mine (external STC), payment of same 

would be limited to the cost incurred to carry the coal to 

the nearest railway siding and would be as per the rates 

prescribed by M/s Bharat Coking Coal Ltd.(BCCL) upto 

20KM and the said charges would be charged with 

separate bills for cost of coal and STC.As regards the 
costs claimed by GVK towards expenditure incurred on 

account of testing of coal for GCV, the Commission in the 
above said Order has clarified that GVK is not to be paid 

any testing charges and is required to construct its own 

330



	
	

	

56 
 

testing facility. GVK has challenged the above said 
findings of the Commission before the Appellate Tribunal 

in Appeal No.189/2019. However, no stay has been 

granted by the Appellate Tribunal in favour of GVK and as 

such, the above findings of the Commission are binding 

upon GVK. Therefore, in order to claim charges for any 

external STC, GVK is required to submit separate bills in 

consonance with the rates prescribed by M/s BCCL as 

decided by the Commission in the above said Order and 
GVK is not entitled to any testing charges till it establishes 

a coal testing facility of its own. 

iii) PSPCL submitted that GVK has stated that in Petition 

No.68/2017, GVK had raised disputes regarding 

reimbursements of costs incurred by it in procuring coal 

for its project and after final adjudication of the said 

PSPCL has paid a sum total of Rs.470.08 Crore for 
claims of GVK in FY 2017-18 and Rs.892.23 Crore for FY 

2018-19. However, PSPCL is yet to pay balance sums of 

Rs.106.11 Crore towards claims of FY 2017-18 and 

Rs.218.27 Crore towards claims of FY 2018-19 which 

amounts are subject matter of the cross Appeals [being 

Appeal Nos.189 and 192 of 2019] pending adjudication 
PSPCL further 

submitted that GVK has stated that it would approach the 
Commission to claim modifications in its variable cost as 

331



	
	

	

57 
 

and when the said Appeals are adjudicated by the 

 As no stay has been granted by the Appellate Tribunal in 

favour of GVK or PSPCL in the above Appeals and as 

such, presently the above findings of the Commission and 

amounts already paid by PSPCL are binding upon the 

parties. PSPCL further submitted that actual energy 

charges of Rs. 470.51 Crore and Rs.833.80 Crore paid to 

GVK for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 respectively are in 
compliance of Order dated 06.03.2019 passed in Petition 

No.68/2017 and Order dated 27.05.2019 passed in 

iv) PSPCL submitted that GVK has prayed that it be allowed 

the weighted average cost incurred by it on procurement 

of secondary fuel being procured from PSU Oil Marketing 
Companies. In this regards it is submitted that Regulation 

37.2 of the Tariff Regulations provides as under: 

secondary fuel for tariff determination shall be 

based on actual weighted average cost of primary 

fuel and secondary fuel for the preceding three 

months, and in the absence of landed costs for the 

preceding three months, LFC shall be based on the 

latest procurement price of primary fuel and 

332



	
	

	

58 
 

In view of the above, it is submitted that GVK may be 
allowed the cost of secondary fuel strictly in accordance 

with the above Regulation. 

v) PSPCL submitted that as regards the claim of GVK 
towards normative auxiliary energy consumption and 

station heat rate, the same are to be allowed by the 

Commission in accordance with the norms prescribed 

under the Regulation 36 of the CERC Tariff Regulations 

2014.  

vi) PSPCL further submitted that as regards the claim for 

transit and handling charges, the Commission in its Order 

dated 06.03.2019 has clarified that transit and handling 
charges for the coal are to be paid to GVK only if it shows 

actual loss after proper checking and weighment at both 

loading and project end and the bills included proof of 

actual loss and states whether actual loss was being 

billed or the normative loss of 1.0% as per Regulation 40 

of the PSERC Tariff Regulations, 2014. The present 

Petition being completely silent on the actual losses 

having been faced by it, GVK is only entitled to transit and 
handling losses as percentage of the quantity of domestic 

coal being procured by it from Coal India limited as 1.0% 

percent. However, GVK is required to provide complete 

details of same.  In view thereof, PSPCL submitted that: 

1)  The normative auxiliary consumption has been 

considered at 9% by GVK as per Regulation 

36(E)(a) of CERC Tariff Regulations 2014, for 

333



	
	

	

59 
 

computation of energy for FY 2017-18 and FY 
2018-19;  

2)  The fuel transit & handling loss has been 

Order dated 06.03.2019 passed in Petition 

No.68/2017 in the following manner: 

a) For FY 2017-18 & for FY 2018-2019 (01.04.2018 

to 30.09.2018) as 1% or actual transit loss 

whichever is less. 

b) For FY 2018-2019 (01.10.2018 to 31.03.2019) as 
0.8 % as per applicable CERC tariff regulation or 

actual transit loss whichever is less; and 

3) The station heat rate for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-

19 has been calculated on the basis of Regulation 36 (c) 

and (b) of the CERC Tariff Regulation, 2014. The design 

station heat rate has been  multiplied by a factor 1.045 
which comes out to be 2321 Kcal/Kwh. 

vii)  PSPCL submitted that GVK has submitted that GVK and 

PSPCL have undertaken a reconciliation process 
pursuant to the Commission's Order dated 06.03.2019 in 

Petition No.68 of 2019 against which cross Appeals being 

Nos.189 and 192 of 2019 are pending adjudication before 
the Hon'ble Appellate Tribunal. GVK has challenged the 

above said Order dated 06.03.2019 before the Hon'ble 

Appellate Tribunal in Appeal No.189/2019 on the findings 

with respect to following issues: 

334



	
	

	

60 
 

 Calculation of capacity charges after inclusion of 9% 

normative auxiliary consumption 

 Testing charges of coal 

 lEGC compensation for backing down power and 

surface transportation charges  

viii) PSPCL submitted that it has also filed an Appeal against 

192/2019 on the following issues: 

 Calculation of GCV on ARB total moisture and  

 Rebate reversal rate and interest on rebate 

Both the above said Appeals are pending adjudication 

Appellate Tribunal where no stay of 
operation of Order dated 06.03.2019 has been granted 

and as such the said Order is binding upon both parties. 
The other issues as decided by the Commission have 

remained unchallenged by either parties and thus the said 

Order to that extent has attained finality and is binding on 

both the parties. 

ix)    PSPCL submitted that GVK is being paid the Landed Fuel 

Cost (LFC) based upon the actual procurement price of 

the fuel based upon original  bills submitted by it to 

PSPCL under the orders of the Commission. As such, 

there is no occasion for the Commission to determine an 

energy charge rate for GVK in terms of the formula 

provided under Regulation  39.4 of the PSERC Tariff 

Regulations 2014. 

335



	
	

	

61 
 

x) PSPCL submitted that GVK in its revised submissions 
has claimed actual transit and handling losses for 

calculation of energy charges at the rate of 4.20% and 

2.43% for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 respectively. GVK 

has sought the same on grounds that pursuant to 

cancellation of the captive coal blocks, coal has been 

procured by GVK in FY 2017-18 under e-auction mode 

and in FY 2018-19 coal has been procured under Shakti 

scheme. Thus, coal has been transported to project on 
road/rail mode over longer distances by road/rail mode 

resulting in higher fuel transit and handling losses. The 

Commission in its Order dated 06.03.2019 in petition 68 

of 2017 has already clarified that transit and handling 

charges for coal would be capped at 1% upto 30.09.2018 

and at 0.8% from 01.10.2018 onwards as per applicable 
PSERC Tariff Regulations amended from time to time. 

Therefore, GVK has to show the actual transit and 
handling loss including proof of actual loss which would 

be capped as per order dated 06.03.2019 in petition 68 of 

2017. 

xi)  PSPCL vide Memo No. 5458/TR-5/963 dated 24.07.2020 

submitted the details of payments made to GVK on 

monthly basis with regards to energy charges including 
details of fuel cost for true-up of FY 2017-18 and FY 

2018-19 with  segregation of the payments made to GVK 
on the basis of weig

336



	
	

	

62 
 

generating stations and payments on the basis of Shakti 
coal as well as details of arrears. 

12.4 The energy charges for FY 2017-18 and FY 2018-19 are 
payable by PSPCL to GVK in terms of the PPA, Order dated 
01.02.2016 common to petition no. 65 of 2013 & 33 of 2015, 
Order dated 06.03.2019 in petition no. 68 of 2017 and Order 
dated 27.05.2019 in petition no. 01 of 2018 as applicable. 

either by GVK or by PSPCL or by both, however there is no 
stay on the operation of these Orders. 

13.0 Interest on under recovered or over-recovered fixed 
 charges: 
13.1 The Commission notes that the applicability of Regulation 9 of 

PSERC Regulations, 2005 would be on the distribution 
companies or generating cum distribution companies and 

cannot be applied as it is to the standalone generating 
companies. The Commission observes that Regulation 8 (13) of 

CERC (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulation, 2014 are 

squarely applicable to under recovery or over recovery of fixed 

charges in case of generating companies.  

13.2 The Regulation 8 (13) of CERC (Terms and Conditions of 

Tariff) Regulation, 2014 is re-produced below for reference: -  

-recovered or over-recovered, along 
with simple interest at the rate equal to the bank rate on 
1st April of the respective year, shall be recovered or 
refunded by the generating company or the transmission 

337



	
	

	

63 
 

licensee, as the case may be, in six equal monthly 
installments starting within three months from the date of 

 
13.3 The Commission decides to adopt the CERC Regulations for 

determining interest equivalent to bank rate on under recovery 
or over recovery of fixed charges.  

Accordingly, interest shall be allowable or recoverable as 
per Regulation 8 (13) of CERC (Terms and Conditions of 
Tariff) Regulation, 2014 on under-recovered or over-
recovered Annual Fixed Charges (AFC) determined by the 
Commission. 

This Petition stands disposed off accordingly. 

        Sd/-     Sd/-     Sd/- . 

     (Anjuli Chandra)    (S.S. Sarna)         (Kusumjit Sidhu)
   Member Member       Chairperson

Chandigarh  
Dated:17.09.2020 

338



ANNEXURE P-5 339


	1-19
	Affidavit 20-21
	22-338

